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AGENDA 
 
Virtual:   Zoom  9 AM – 4:00 PM 
Meeting ID: 826 4697 3654  
Passcode: 647012  
 
Note:  

• For Zoom Meeting Training Instructions, go to https://www.scws-al-anon.org/wp-content/ 
uploads/2024/03/Website-English-ZOOM-TRAINING-SESSION-INSTRUCTIONS-2024.pdf  

• If you step away from your computer/phone, keep the meeting “open” and do not end your 
electronic  connection.  

• Time allocated per Agenda item is estimated to help stay on track.  
• “Chat” to our Website Coordinator Heather G. if you have technical issues.   
• “Chat” to our Alternate Delegate Sean N.-G. with Ask-It-Basket Questions  
• “Chat” to Chair Irene C. or Delegate Teresa F. with Meeting Questions  
• Rename yourself for meeting such as 03 DR Mary P., 76 ADR Tom H. (if DR not here), 00 BRD Irene 

C.,  00 AIS Lisa B., GST Bob A.   
 
Documents/Presentations will be found on the SCWS website at https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world- 
service-committee-meeting-information/ and go to 2025 February  
 
8:30-8:55 a.m. – Sign in, change virtual name tags 9:00 a.m. – Starting time  
 
A)  Chairperson’s Report (20 minutes) — chairperson@scws-al-anon.org  Irene C.  

1. Moment of Silence – Serenity Prayer  
2. Welcome – Past Delegates, new DRs and new Coordinators  
3. Meeting Transcription – If you do not want to be recorded, chat to “Alt Delegate” with your position 

and  question or comment to be included in the minutes.  
4. Guidelines for Zoom Meeting Participation & Who Has a Voice and a Vote  
5. AWSC Survey will be posted in the chat and on the SCWS website  
6. Calendar for 2025  

• May 3, 10 am to Noon, GR Orientation  
• May 17, 9 am to 4 pm, Assembly Meeting  
• TBD, Informal Chair Forums  

B)  Traditions read by: ________________________ District # ___________ 

C)  Roll Call – Group Records Coordinator (15 minutes) – grouprecords@scws-al-anon.org  Cathy W. 

D)  Secretary (15 minutes) – secretary@scws-al-anon.org  Donna E. 
• Approval of August 17, 2024 Committee Meeting Minutes (Please read them prior to the meeting) 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/02/Amended-Draft-Minutes-of-August-2024- 
meeting-Final.pdf  
 

  

AL-ANON - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WORLD SERVICE (SCWS) 
AREA WORLD SERVICE COMMITTEE (AWSC) MEETING 

SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2025 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/wp-content
mailto:chairperson@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:secretary@scws-al-anon.org
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E)   DR Reports and Reminders (20 Minutes)– chairperson@scws-al-anon.org Irene C.  
1. Bulletin Reports – Due by March 1 to bulletin@scws-al-anon.org  

• What cities are in your District?  
• How many Active, registered meetings are in your District?  
• How many GRs attend your District meetings?  
• Share information about key events and public outreach activities  

2. Reminders  
• Website and anonymity regarding DR email addresses; do not use last names or work email addresses  
• Check and update District Information on Website: https://www.scws-al-anon.org/district-meetings/ 
• Encourage GRs to update Group Records Information and make sure they are registered 

before Assembly Meetings before the first of the month in May and November for voting 
purposes:  https://www.scws-al-anon.org/group-records/  

• DR Information on Website: https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee-meeting 
information/district-representative-orientation-material/   

• Assembly Information on Website: https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee 
meeting-information/district-representative-orientation-material/   

• Contact Us: https://www.scws-al-anon.org/contact/  
• Knowledge-Based Decision Making (KBDM) Information: https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world 

service-committee-meeting-information/  

F)   Treasurer’s Report (60 minutes) – financials@scws-al-anon.org Vicki V.  
1. Financial Reports through 12/31/2024  
2. Updates regarding Storage Unit, Clickers, Website Update  
3. Update Regarding 2024 Financial Review Recommendations  
4. 2025 Financial Review  
5. Finance Committee Update   
6. Finance Committee to Assembly for Final Approval  
7. 2024 SCAC Financial Report  
8. SCAC Finance Committee  
9. 7th Tradition  
10. Contribution to WSO on next Assembly Agenda  

G)  Hospitality (5 minutes)  Maria N. 

*Break 

H)  Alternate Delegate’s Report (10 minutes)– altdelegate@scws-al-anon.org  Sean N.-G. 
1. Sharing of Service (SOS) Report  
2. The Forum  
3. DR Orientation  

I)   Delegate’s Report (45 minutes)– delegate@scws-al-anon.org  Teresa F.  
1. Legal and Traditional Rights Presentation  
2. Group Names  
3. WSO Update  

J)   Old Business (20 minutes)  
1. Future Assembly Task Force Report to May Assembly for Vote  Tim P.  
2. Bylaws Task Force  Teresa F.  
3. Handbook and Procedures Task Force  Vicki V. 
4. AIS/LDC Coordinator   Irene C. 
 

12:00 p.m. Lunch Break – (30 minutes) (NOTE: Please do not exit the Zoom meeting)  
  

mailto:chairperson@scws-al-anon.org
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/district-meetings/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/group-records/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/contact/
mailto:altdelegate@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:delegate@scws-al-anon.org
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12:30 p.m. – Reconvene - Please be Prompt 
Concepts read by: _____________________ District # _____ 

K)  New Business (40 minutes)  Irene C. 
1. Verbal Reports at Committee and Assembly Meetings 
2. Officer/Coordinator Service Event Participation Status Report to Assembly 
3. Insurance Task Force 
4. Tech Coordinator Position on Trial Basis 
5. Website Update 

 
L)  Coordinators Reports (2 minutes each, 35 minutes total; Reverse Order)  
 Please submit written reports for bulletin. 

AIS-LDC Coordinator....................................... ais-ldc@scws-al-anon.org ......................................... Yoly W.-H. 
Archives  .......................................................... archives@scws-al-anon.org..................................... ..... Kathy G. 
Area Alateen Communications Coordinator .... alateencommunications@scws-al-anon.org .................. Selena J. 
Area Alateen Events Coordinator .................... alateenevents@scws-al-anon.org .................................... Jeri M. 
Area Alateen Member Coordinator .................. alateenmember@scws-al-anon.org .......................... ..... Alateen 
Area Alateen Process Person ......................... aapp@scws-al-anon.org ........................................... .... Betty D. 
Area Alateen Sponsor Coordinator .................. alateensponsor@scws-al-anon.org ................................. Tina N. 
Bulletin  ............................................................ bulletin@scws-al-anon.org...................................... ..... Vickie B. 
Cooperating w/Professional Community ......... cpc@scws-al-anon.org ............................................... Nicole W. 
Group Records Coordinator ............................. grouprecords@scws-al-anon.org  ................................ Cathy W. 
Hospitality ........................................................ hospitality@scws-al-anon.org ........................................ Maria N. 
Institutions ........................................................ institutions@scws-al-anon.org .............................. ........ Shauna S. 
Insurance  ........................................................ insurance@scws-al-anon.org ...................................... Elaine A. 
Literature .......................................................... literature@scws-al-anon.org..................................... ..... Andy S. 
Public Information ............................................ publicinformation@scws-al-anon.org........................ ..... Ruby G. 
Spanish Coordinator  ....................................... spanish@scws-al-anon.org ............................................... Mia R. 
Website ............................................................ webhost@scws-al-anon.org ...................................... Heather G. 

 
M)  Hospitality (5 minutes)  Maria N. 

*Break 
N)  Convention Chairperson Reports (10 minutes)  

• AFG Convention  Ben P.  
• So Cal AA Convention (Al-Anon)  Beth G.  
• SCAC  Jerry “Bear” W.  
• Youth at Heart Al-Anon (YHA)  

 
O)  Intergroup Liaisons Reports (10 minutes)  
 • Coachella Valley/Upper Desert   
 • Inland Empire  • Intergrupal Hispana (L.A. County)    
 • Los Angeles County  • Intergrupal Hispana (San Diego)    
 • Orange County  • San Diego County   
 
P)  District Representative Reports (2 minutes each, 60 minutes total)  
 Please submit written reports for the Bulletin.  
  
Q)  Ask-It Basket – Q’s & A’s: Alternate Delegate (if time permits)  
R)  Al-Anon-Related Announcements (if time permits)  
Closing time - 4:00 p.m. - Close with Al-Anon Declaration 
Informal Fellowship (30 minutes) – Not included in minutes 
 

mailto:ais-ldc@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:archives@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:alateencommunications@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:alateensponsor@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:bulletin@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:cpc@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:grouprecords@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:hospitality@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:insurance@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:spanish@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:webhost@scws-al-anon.org
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Officer, Coordinator, and DR written Bulletin Reports 
are due by March 1 via email to: 

our SCWS Bulletin Coordinator at bulletin@scws-al-anon.org 
 

For Group or Member questions or concerns, email us at: 
groupandmemberconcerns@scws-al-anon.org 

 
For have any Alateen or AMIAS-related concerns, email us at: 

alateen-amiasconcerns@scws-al-anon.org  
 
 

 
Board Meeting and DRs, please submit an e-mail copy of your meeting report 

prior to or within two weeks following the meeting to: 
the SCWS Bulletin Coordinator at: 

 bulletin@scws-al-anon.org 
 

If you have Group or Member questions or concerns, email us: 
groupandmemberconcerns@scws-al-anon.org.  

 
If you have any Alateen or AMIAS-related concerns, email us:  

alateen-amiasconcerns@scws-al-anon.org. 

 MEETING REMINDERS: 
• If you step away from your computer/phone, keep the meeting “open” and do not end your electronic connection.  
• Time allocated per Agenda item is an estimate to help stay on track.  
• “Chat” to Tech Team if you have general questions during the Assembly. 
• Please limit reports to 2 minutes (District Representatives and Coordinators) 
• Please mute when not presenting to the group. 

 
Thank You! 

REMINDERS: 
PLEASE KEEP REPORTS TO 2 MINUTES (DOES NOT APPLY TO OFFICERS) 

DISCUSSION during KBDM - please keep to 1 minute at the mic for 
questions and 2 minutes at the mic for comments. 

                                                                    THANK YOU!
 THAN
K YOU! 
 

mailto:bulletin@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:groupandmemberconcerns@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:alateen-amiasconcerns@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:bulletin@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:groupandmemberconcerns@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:alateen-amiasconcerns@scws-al-anon.org
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Next Area World Service Assembly (AWSC) Meeting 
May 17, 2025 

 
Please check our SCWS website prior to our next Assembly Meeting for needed 
information including the agenda, presentations, and other needed documents. 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-assembly-meeting-information/ 
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Renaming Ourselves for Area Meetings on Zoom 

Group Representatives (GR) 
District number (space) GR (space) First name, last initial Example: 03 GR Mary M. 
(Members of Districts 03, 06, 08, and 09: identify District with two digits)  

Alternate Group Representatives (AGR):                                                                                                              
If you’re attending in place of your GR and voting for your group, start with your District 
number (space) “AGR” (space) then first name and last initial.   
Example:  72 AGR Della D. If GR is attending, you attend as a “Guest”*  

District Representatives (DR): 
District number (space), DR (space) First name, last initial Example: 72 DR Della D   If are also 
a registered GR voting for your group, then you would put both designations: “GR/DR”  
Example: 12 GR/DR Marie  

Alternate District Representatives (ADR): If you are attending in place of your DR:  Example: 
03 ADR Carol Q.  If DR attending, you attend as “Guest”*.  

SCWS Board Members, AIS Liaisons, Area-Recognized Convention Chairs, and Past Delegates 
are assigned “00” to begin their Zoom name tags.  

SCWS Area Board Members (00 BRD):  Example: 00 BRD Steve S.                                                                                                                      

Al-Anon Information Service Liaisons (00 AIS):  Example: 00 AIS Steve S.                             

Convention Chairpersons(00 CON):  Example: 00 CON Steve S.                                                                

Past Delegates (PD) (00 PD): Example: 00 PD Steve S.  

If you are an AWSC member and a GR: start with your District number (space) “GR” (space) 
slash, AWSC position (GR/BRD, GR/AIS, GR/CON, etc.), then your first name and last initial.  
Example: 03 GR/BRD Carol Q.  

Interpreter (01 Interpreter): Example: 01 Interpreter Enrique S 

*Guest/Member-at-Large (GST): Example: GST Steve S.  
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Area World Service ASSEMBLY Meetings VOICE VOTE 

Group Representatives (GR) or Alternate GR in place of GR YES YES 

District Representatives (DR) or Alternate DR in place of DR YES NO 

Area Coordinators YES NO 

Area Officers YES NO 

Past Area Delegates YES NO 

Al-Anon Information Service (AIS-Intergroup) Liaisons YES NO 

Area Recognized Convention Chairs* YES NO 

Al-Anon Guests/Members-at-large NO NO 

         VOTE: All those with “VOICE” are considered to be “Members of the ASSEMBLY” 
 

Area World Service COMMITTEE (AWSC) Meetings VOICE VOTE 

Group Representatives (GR) or Alternate GR in place of GR NO NO 

District Representatives (DR) or Alternate DR in place of DR YES YES 

Area Coordinators YES YES 

Area Officers YES YES 

Past Area Delegates YES YES 

Al-Anon Information Service (AIS-Intergroup) Liaisons YES YES 

Area Recognized Convention Chairs* YES YES 

Al-Anon Guests/Members-at-large NO NO 

         NOTE: All those with “VOICE” are considered to be “Members of the COMMITTEE.” 
 

   *Area Recognized Conventions:  Al-Anon Family Groups (AFG), Southern California A.A. 
(SCAAC), Southern California Alateen Conference (SCAC), and Young at Heart Al-Anon (YHA)  
(3 year trial)  

Who Has “Voice” and/or “Vote” at  
Southern California World Service  

(SCWS) Meetings? 
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Acronyms Used in Al-Anon/Alateen 
AFG Al-Anon Family Groups 
AIS Al-Anon Information Service 
AMIAS Al-Anon Members Involved in Alateen Service 
AWSC Area World Service Committee  
CAL Conference Approved Literature  
DAL District Alateen Liaison 
DR District Representative 
GR Group Representative (WS) 
GSO General Service Office (countries outside of US, Canada, Puerto Rico and 

Bermuda) 
IR/ISR Intergroup/Information Service Rep  
PI Public Information 
PO Public Outreach 
PSA Public Service Announcement  
SCAC Southern California Alateen Conference  
SCWS Southern California World Service 
SOS Sharing of Service 
WS World Service 
WSC World Service Conference 
WSO World Service Office 

 
 

Are You Willing to be of Service as an  
Al-Anon Member Involved in Alateen Service (AMIAS)? 

Check the SCWS website “Alateen – Be of Service” for information on sponsorship, 
eligibility, training, and other information. 

Also Contact your District Representative or District Alateen Liaison 
Website:  https://www.scws-al-anon.org/alateen/be-of-service-to-alateen/ 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/alateen/be-of-service-to-alateen/
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(All Virtual Zoom Meetings – 

visit https://www.scws-al-anon.org/calendar-of-events/ for IDs and Passwords) 
 

48TH Annual Southern California 
Al-Anon Family Groups Convention 

“Hope Healing Happiness” 
April 4th – 6th, 2025 

Doubletree Hotel, Ontario, CA 
 

AWSC Committee Meetings (3rd Saturdays of February and August) 
9 am to 4 pm (30-minute lunch) 

August 16, 2025 
 

Assembly Meetings (3rd Saturdays of May and November) 
9 am to 4 pm (30-minute lunch)  

May 17, 2025 
November 15, 2025 

 
DR Orientation Meetings (1st Saturdays of February and August) 

10 am to 12 pm 
August 2, 2025 

 
GR Orientation Meetings (1st Saturdays of May and November) 

10 am to 12 pm 
May 3, 2025 

November 1, 2025 
 

Visit our SCWS website at https://www.scws-al-anon.org/calendar-of-events/ for the 
complete “Calendar of Events for Southern California World Service.” You will find many more 
events and electronic flyers and forms for downloading and printing. 
 
Electronic Bulletin: The Southern California World Service (SCWS) Bulletin is published 
electronically online four times annually and is available to any member of Al-Anon Family 
Groups at the SCWS website. Board Members and DRs are asked to submit reports before 
or within two weeks following each Committee or Assembly Meeting. 

Calendar of Events - 2025 
 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/calendar-of-events/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/calendar-of-events/
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DRAFT MINUTES 

 
Virtual:  Zoom 9:00 AM – 4:00 PM 

 
Documents/Presentations will be found on the SCWS website at https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-
world-service-committee-meeting-information/ and go to 2025 February 

8:30-8:55 a.m. – Sign in, change virtual name tags 9:00 a.m. – Starting time 

A) Chairperson’s Report (20 minutes) — chairperson@scws-al-anon.org Irene C.  
1. Moment of Silence – Serenity Prayer 
2. Welcome – Past Delegates, new DRs and new Coordinators 
3. Meeting Transcription – If you do not want to be recorded, chat to “Alt Delegate” with your position 

and question or comment to be included in the minutes. 
4. Guidelines for Zoom Meeting Participation & Who Has a Voice and a Vote. The Chair wants to 

privilege the voices of DRs so everyone might not be called on strictly in order. 
5. Who has Voice and Vote: reviewed chart https://www.scws-al-anon.org/wp-

content/uploads/2023/10/Who-has-Voice-Vote.pdf 
6. AWSC Survey will be posted in the chat and on the SCWS website 
7. Calendar for 2025 

● May 3, 10 am to Noon, GR Orientation 
● May 17, 9 am to 4 pm, Assembly Meeting 
● TBD, Informal Chair Forums 

B) Traditions read by: Maria N.  District # 42 (DR and Hospitality Coordinator) 

C) Roll Call – Group Records Coordinator (15 minutes) – grouprecords@scws-al-anon.org Cathy W. 

SCWS BOARD POSITION NAME PRESENT/ 
ABSENT 

Alternate Delegate & Forum Coordinator Sean N.-G. P 

Chairperson Irene C. P 

Delegate Teresa F. P 

Secretary Donna E. P 

Treasurer Vicki V. P 
 

  

AL-ANON - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WORLD SERVICE (SCWS) 
AREA WORLD SERVICE COMMITTEE (AWSC) MEETING –  

SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2025 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee-meeting-information/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee-meeting-information/
mailto:chairperson@scws-al-anon.org
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Who-has-Voice-Vote.pdf
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Who-has-Voice-Vote.pdf
mailto:grouprecords@scws-al-anon.org
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SCWS BOARD POSITION NAME PRESENT/ 
ABSENT 

Immediate Past Delegate Tim P. P 

AIS-LDC Coordinator Yoly W-H. P 

Archives Coordinator Kathleen G. P 

Area Alateen Communications Coordinator Selena J. P 

Area Alateen Events Coordinator Jeri M. P 

Area Alateen Member Coordinator Alateen Member P (a.m.) 

Area Alateen Process Person Betty D. P 

Area Alateen Sponsor Coordinator Tina N. P 

Bulletin Coordinator ("Newsletter Editor") Vickie B. P 

Cooperating w/ Professional Community Nicole W. P 

Group Records Coordinator Cathy W. P 

Hospitality Coordinator Maria N. P 

Institutions Coordinator Shauna S. P 

Insurance Coordinator Elaine A. P 

Literature Coordinator Andy S. A 

Public Information Coordinator Ruby G. P 

Spanish Coordinator Mia R. A 

Website Coordinator Heather G. P 

 
 

AIS-LDC LIAISON NAME PRESENT/ 
ABSENT 

Coachella Valley/Al-Anon in the Desert Julie W. A 

Inland Empire Ana A. A 

Los Angeles County Michele G. P 

Orange County Veronica B. P 

San Diego County Sherry M./Dana. P 
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CONVENTION CHAIRPERSONS NAME PRESENT/ 
ABSENT 

AFG Convention Ben P. P 

Southern CA Alateen Conference Bear W. P 

SoCal AA Convention/Al-Anon Chair Beth P 

Young at Heart in Al-Anon (YHA) vacant  
 
 

PANEL PAST DELEGATE – NAME 
PRESENT/ 
ABSENT 

2003-2005 Miriam M. P 

1997-1999 Willie W. P 
 
 

D# DR/ADR PRESENT/ 
ABSENT D# DR/ADR PRESENT/ 

ABSENT 
03 Delfina M. P 40 Peggy B. P 
06 Sarah H. P 42 Maria N. P 
08 Jessie S. A 45 Lydia T. P 
09 Denise H. A 48 Dora Luz L. A 
10 Loreina C. A 51 Adrienne B. P 
12 Newt G. A 54 Laurie M. P 
15 vacant  57 Diane M. P. P 

17 Heather G./ 
ADR Stephanie P 60 Karen G. P 

21 Keith F. P 63 Doris P. (ADR) P 

24 Michael M./ 
Barry D. (acting) P 64 Victor H. M. A 

27 Nate S. P 66 Kristin R. P 
30 Gloria S. P 69 Annah H. P 
33 Bonnie R. P 72 Randy B. P 
36 Coy C. A 75 Maya M. P 
39 vacant  78 Luz T. A. A 
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D) Secretary (15 minutes) – secretary@scws-al-anon.org Donna E. 
● Approval of August 17, 2024 Committee Meeting Minutes 
● One correction: DR from D3 was in attendance 
● The Secretary did not have a record of members offering the motion and second for Item F.   
VOTE: Chair called for vote to approve amended Minutes:  

Yea Nay Abstentions Adjusted Percentage 
(w/o Abstentions) 

30 4 
 

13 
 

• Yea: 88.24% 
• Nay: 11.76% 

E) DR Reports and Reminders (20 Minutes)– chairperson@scws-al-anon.org Irene C. 
1. Bulletin Reports – Due by March 1 to bulletin@scws-al-anon.org 

● Chair reminded everyone to provide a report to the Bulletin Coordinator to be published in the 
Bulletin  

2.  Reminders 
● Website and anonymity regarding DR email addresses; do not use last names or work email 

addresses.  
● Check and update District Information on Website: https://www.scws-al-anon.org/district-

meetings/ 
● Encourage GRs to update Group Records Information and make sure they are registered before 

Assembly meetings before the first of the month in May and November for voting purposes:   
  https://www.scws-al-anon.org/group-records/ 

● DR Information on Website:  
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee-meeting-information/district-
representative-orientation-material/ 

● Assembly Information on Website:  
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee-meeting-information/district-
representative-orientation-material/ 

● Contact Us:  
  https://www.scws-al-anon.org/contact/ 

● Knowledge-Based Decision-Making (KBDM) Information:  
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee-meeting-information/ 

● The Spanish AMAIS Recertification dates are not yet up on the website but will be put up soon. 

F) Treasurer’s Report (60 minutes)  financials@scws-alanon.org Vicki V. 
1. Financial Reports through January, 2025 (The 2024 final report will be reviewed at the May 

Assembly.)  
2. Updates regarding Storage Unit, Clickers, Website Update 

● Downsized the storage unit; cost went from $550 a month to $174 for the current unit 
● The “clickers”’ for voting were stolen when the space was burglarized 

3. Paid a web designer $1,500 to design a new scws-al-anon.org website, in process 
4. Update Regarding 2024 Financial Review Recommendations 

● When cash contributions come in, we should have two people count the money. We rarely 
receive cash contributions. 

● Please let your members know that checks and money orders are preferred. 
5. 2025 Financial Review 

● This will take place later this month 
6. Finance Committee Update – the Treasurer, Cathy S., Roxane S., Sandy W., Lisa M. 

  

mailto:secretary@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:chairperson@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:bulletin@scws-al-anon.org
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/district-meetings/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/district-meetings/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/group-records/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee-meeting-information/district-representative-orientation-material/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee-meeting-information/district-representative-orientation-material/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee-meeting-information/district-representative-orientation-material/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee-meeting-information/district-representative-orientation-material/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/contact/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-world-service-committee-meeting-information/
mailto:financials@scws-alanon.org
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7. Finance Committee’s report will go to Assembly for Final Approval 
8. 2024 SCAC Financial Report 

● Treasurer is working with the SCAC Chair to understand the SCAC finances 
● The figures for 2024 are in the process of being reconciled 
● SCAC’s funds were moved under the umbrella of SCWS in 2023. 

9. SCAC Finance Committee 
● Sandy W. and Bear W. will work together to create processes and procedures, along with 

forming a SCAC Finance Committee moving forward 
10. Financial Report 

● This year: $191,588.03 versus $156,863.84 last year 
● SCAC had their kick-off event in January 
● Southwest Regional Delegates Meeting (SWRDM) expenses listed 
● Net Income: $6,631.02 
● Reminder: please remind Group Representatives to educate their Treasurers that it is crucial that 

they note their group’s WSO ID number on their checks. 
Questions/Comments: 

● Our CDs are accumulating interest and all are properly listed in our accounts. 
● We are spending roughly $1,000 a month on insurance, or $12,000 a year. 
● Our contributions are up from the previous year. 
● What is happening with the legal fees or expenses and the complaint against the Area? Covered 

by the Director and Officers insurance. No charges at this point. The legal complaint is ongoing 
and not currently resolved. 

● What is the purpose of having so many CD’s? If we need to liquidate one, the others can 
continue to accumulate interest. Our “ample reserve” is $72,000 which we hold in a combination 
of CDs and in the savings account. 

11. 7th Tradition—on the Agenda but not discussed. 
12. Contribution to WSO will be on next Assembly’s Agenda, if there is a recommendation from the 

Treasurer and Finance Committee after they meet to review the 2024 finances.  

G) Alternate Delegate’s Report (10 minutes)– altdelegate@scws-al-anon.org  Sean N.-G. 
1. Sharing of Service (SOS) Report 

● The videos of various scripts didn’t play properly so those had to be skipped. 
● He’s starting to work on next year’s SOS. Hoping for it to be either in person or hybrid. 
● If anyone would like to help with the SOS 2026, please email Sean 

2. The Forum – remind everyone to encourage members to subscribe to it and remind members to 
 submit writings to it.  

3. DR Orientation – thanked everyone for participating. Invited all of the DRs to attend, not only new 
DRs. It takes several years to learn the DR role. The GR Orientation will be the first Saturday in May. 

Suggestion from a member:  
● When members hear good shares at meetings, they might suggest to the speaker that they convert 

their talk into an article for the Forum. 

H)  Hospitality (5 minutes) – hospitality@scws-al-anon.org  Maria N.  
● Sean: read “The Four Primary Ideas” which Maria’s home meeting reads. 
● Important to make newcomers feel welcome at meetings by having a greeter, creating clear signage, 

having a welcoming attitude. 

*Break (returned at 10:30am) 

I) Old Business (20 minutes) 
1. Bylaws Task Force Teresa F., Delegate 

● There will be a presentation this afternoon to explain the next steps to rework the Bylaws to 
separate out the legal and traditional aspects of SCWS.  

● If members have experience or interest in writing Bylaws, please consider volunteering to be on 
the Bylaws Task Force. 

mailto:altdelegate@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:hospitality@scws-al-anon.org
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● The meetings will be virtual. Hoping to meet as frequently as twice a week. 
● Please contact the Chair if you’re interested. Please note your Al-Anon experience, your interest 

in the topic, and if you have had any experience with the topic. 
2. Future Assembly Task Force Report to May Assembly for Vote Tim P. 

● Hoping to finally vote on this at the Assembly as it’s been tabled at the past two Assemblies. We 
will be voting on this at the Assembly because of the potential costs which could far exceed the 
$2,000 limit for expenditures that require Assembly approval. The vote at the Assembly will 
address approving the cost above $2,000 prior to holding a hybrid Assembly. 

● This Task Force also explored the possibility of A) having longer Assemblies and/or B) holding 
the Assemblies around the Area (rather than one location for every Assembly). 

● The presentation regarding this issue will be posted on the scws-al-anon.org website for 
members to review prior to the Assembly. 

● Would we revisit the rates of reimbursement for mileage, hotel rooms, etc., given that the 
increase in costs over the past few years? 

● Will we be asking the GRs if they want to have a longer Assembly? Suggestion that this 
specifically be asked of the GRs to see if they’re open to that possibility. Perhaps create a 
detailed questionnaire specifically addressing how the Assemblies are structured. 

● The first 100 miles are paid by the Group (for GRs) and/or the District (for DRs). Mileage beyond 
100 are reimbursed by SCWS. 

● One member requested that for clarity, the Assembly presentation clearly address the costs for 
virtual, hybrid, and virtual only, and what the Board recommends. 

3. Handbook and Procedures Task Force  Vicki V., Treasurer 
● Asked for volunteers for this committee. Not a lot of experience is required to participate–just a 

genuine interest in talking about and formulating clear policies and procedures for our Area.  
● Please contact the Chair if you’re interested. 

4. AIS/LDC Coordinator 
● This has been a 3-year “trial” position and we will vote on making this a permanent position at 

the May Assembly. 
 

J) New Business (30 minutes) Irene C., Chair 
1. Verbal Reports at Committee and Assembly Meetings 

● Chair asked members their opinions about who should give reports at the AWSC meetings and 
Assemblies? Should DRs give them at AWSC only? Or at the Assembly only? Should 
Coordinators give reports at AWSC only? Or at the Assembly only?  

● Four DRs favored DRs reports for the Assembly and the Coordinators to give reports at the 
AWSC. 

● Two speakers wanted the DRs to make reports at the AWSC and the Coordinators to give 
reports at the Assembly so they can give WSO information to the Assembly 

● Poll for AWSC: DR only: 11 Coordinators only: 7 Both: 19 
● Poll for Assemblies: DR only: 7 Coordinators only: 16 Both: 18 
● The preference is that both DRs and Coordinators would give reports at both Area meetings. If 

we cannot do both because of time, we will do the Reports that got the most votes (i.e., the DR 
Reports at the AWSC meetings and the Coordinator’s Reports at Assemblies). 

● Request was made to vary when the District’s numbers are called so that the highest numbers 
aren’t eliminated: begin with D78, then D75 rather than always starting with D3 and D6. 

2. Officer/Coordinator Service Event Participation Status Report to Assembly 
● History of the “Service Events”. 
● Time to revisit this issue and see if the GRs are supportive of it, given the increased costs of 

attending service events. 
● Hotel costs, meals, etc., are higher than in the past, and what kinds of caps to put on these. 
● No Coordinators or Officers have gone to service events at this point. Two members will be 

going to the upcoming SWRDM. 
● The cap on reimbursement per person is currently $1,250. Some of the events attended are 

other Area Assemblies (i.e., northern California, Arizona, etc.), Pacific Region Alcoholics 



SCWS Website—scws-al-anon.org Southern California World Service Area Bulletin — February 15, 2025 18 

 

 

Anonymous Service Assembly (PRAASA), one member attended a hybrid Assembly in 
Minnesota South (while an SCWS member attended that Assembly virtually). The Service Day of 
the Al-Anon International Convention has been a service even in the past. 

● The Officers and/or Coordinators come back and give a report to the Assembly after attending a 
service event. 

3. Insurance Work Group – the increased cost of insurance.  
● Create a Work Group to look at the issues surrounding the increased insurance costs. What 

might options be if the costs are exorbitant in the future?  
● Also, want to see if the Insurance Coordinator will be a permanent position. 
● If you would like to volunteer to be on this Committee, please contact Chairperson. 
● Vicki acknowledged Elaine, our current Insurance Coordinator, for the hard work she did to find 

an insurance policy that was relatively reasonably priced (from $30,000 down to $11,000). Elaine 
suggested that if there’s someone who is interested in insurance, that she would like to teach 
them about it. 

4. Tech Coordinator Position on trial basis 
● Currently creating a Job Description for this position, on a 3-year trial basis. 
● The Website Coordinator updates the website which requires almost daily action. In addition, 

there are Zoom accounts to keep track of, Tech Soup accounts to be overseen, Google accounts 
and calendars to be supervised, passwords for the Google accounts, and Zoom administration 
issues. There are lots of technical issues that the Website Coordinator has taken on that don’t 
have to do with the website. 

● Nicole volunteered to help write the job description for that new position. 
5. Website Update –  

● In order for our newly designed website to serve our members’ wants and needs, our Webhost 
would like to hear from our members. What are your “pain points” when you use our website, that 
is, what has frustrated you? What have you been looking for and could you find it? DRs were 
asked to contact their GRs to offer suggestions to Heather also. 

● The Spanish AIS office has a new website. Heather knows it needs to be updated and she will 
be consulting with Ben to perform that task. 

● Please email Heather: webhost@scws-al-anon.org  
 

K) Coordinator Reports (full reports are published in the Bulletin) 
1. Website Coordinator (Heather G.) 

● Now using “Docusign” so that members can sign their various documents used for Area 
business.  

2. Public Information (Ruby) – No report today due to illness. Will get a report to us asap. 
3. Insurance (Elaine) – Thanked Heather for helping revise insurance forms. 

● Elaine is generating the Certificates of Insurance, so it’s taking longer to generate the 
Certificates. 

● Every has received a new Certificate because of the company change. 
4. Institutions (Shauna) –  

● She’s been working on the Orange County Jail project in the City of Orange. They have 6 
volunteers 

● Women’s prison in San Bernardino has contacted her.  
● Need volunteers for Lynwood County Jail and speakers at Revival Sober Living Facilities (Simi 

Valley, Camarillo, Bakersfield) 
5. Cooperating with Professional Community (CPC) (Nicole) – 

● Goal is to work with the Public Information and Institutions Coordinators to work together on 
projects 

6. Bulletin Coordinator (Vickie)  
● Your reports for today’s meeting are due March 1. 

7. Area Alateen Sponsor Coordinator/AASC (Tina N.)  
● Had the first Certification a few weeks ago. It went well. 
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● See the website for Certifications and Recertifications schedule 
8. Area Alateen Process Person/AAPP  

● February and May are very busy times for certifying and recertifying before the World Service 
conference 

● Mondays and Wednesdays – trainings 
● Big commitment to become an AMIAS. 
● Looking into trainings for Spanish speakers. 
● Getting Alateen group recertification notices. 
● Encourage members to hold their meetings and let everyone know if a group is no longer 

meeting. 
● Make sure that prospective AMIAS’s complete their background checks. 

9. Area Alateen Member Coordinator (absent – was here earlier in the meeting) 
10. Area Alateen Events Coordinator (Jeri) 

● Two provisional activity requests 
o Southern California Alateen Conference (SCAC) 
o San Diego Spring Round-up  

● So far, so good. Wants to make it easier to get events going. 
11. Area Alateen Communications Coordinator (Selena) 

● Sent newsletter in January 
● Works closely with Jeri to ensure that the information is accurate 
● Found a potential speaker for the Ventura County convention 
● Working on the March newsletter 

12. Archives (Kathy) 
● Asked for volunteers to help keep track of the history of our meetings. 
● Audiotapes from the 1970s – making digitized copies 
● So much history in our Area and it’s so important to capture it and record it. 

13. AIS-LDC Coordinator (Yoly) 
● Reviewed the job description. There are 6 offices in Southern California. 
● She has attended two AIS meetings.  
● Open to any questions regarding her position. 

Questions 
● What to put in email subject line regarding suggestions for Website Coordinator: “pain”? Yes. Heather 

will know what that refers to. 
● Institutions – is the Institutions Coordinator collecting information from the Districts about panels?  
● Treasurer’s Report – took issue with referring to the clickers having been “stolen” since there was no 

police report filed about it. Although there was no police report, the fact is that the clickers were stolen. 
● Question about meetings/panels in jails in Orange County. There is a meeting on Sundays at 4pm to 

discuss details about these meetings. Contact Shauna regarding participating in that meeting if you 
want to know more about meetings in jails. 

● Question about Spanish Recertification process. For Recertification contact aapp@scws-al-anon.org or 
alateensponsor@scws-al-anon.org. For Events, contact Tina N. (not Tina S., the previous Events 
Coordinator) at alateenevents@scws-al-anon.org.  

● Josefa wanted to invite Yoly to attend the Spanish AIS office meeting. They will be in touch with each 
other after today’s meeting. 

● D66 has nonprofit status. They can only contribute to other nonprofit organizations. Can they contribute 
to SCAC? SCAC is under the umbrella of SCWS’s 501(c)(3) – so yes.  

● SCAC this July – July 25, 26, 27, 2025. The registration packet is on the website. 
● Does Shauna need books and pamphlets from Districts for institutions? Yes. Some of the Districts have 

the funds to contribute literature. 
● Al-Anon in the Desert – They aren’t an AIS but are an LDC.  
● Does the Institutions person, Shauna, have any institutions with panels in San Diego? No meetings in 

institutions in San Diego at the present time. Please contact her if you know of any prospective 
institutions; institutions@scws-al-anon.org.  

mailto:aapp@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:alateensponsor@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:alateenevents@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:institutions@scws-al-anon.org
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● Group Recertifications – do they go to the meetings or do they go to the District Alateen Liaisons 
(DAL)? These go to the CMA for each meeting and they go to the AAPP. Once they are certified, the 
AAPP sends the notifications to the DRs and to the DALs. 

  

12:10 p.m. Lunch Break – (30 minutes)  

12:40 p.m. – Reconvened 

Concepts read by: Sean  District #6, (Alternate Delegate) 
 
K) Coordinator Reports (continued) 

14. Hospitality (Maria) – 
● When we go back to meeting in-person/hybrid, she will go to the storage facility and will do what 

she needs to do to make people feel appreciated and comfortable at the Assembly and AWSC. 
15. Group Records Coordinator (Cathy)  

● 1,211 meetings in SoCal made up of 1,019 groups 
● There are 609 registered GRs thus 59.8% of our groups are represented. 
● Still have 5 Temporary Electronic Meetings (TEMs) in SoCal. Those meetings are supposed to 

convert to being Global Electronic Meetings. She needs to know whether they’re still meeting (1 
in San Diego, 4 in LA) 

● She recently sent the “No Mail” and “Bounced Email” meetings to all of the DRs. please follow up 
and see if you can find valid contacts for those meetings. They could be made Inactive if they 
stay in that status for several years. 

● What to do if the DR can’t make contact with anyone? The meeting would be inactivated per the 
DR if the meeting isn’t meeting. DRs can ask the District’s GRs to visit those meetings, if 
possible. These are “problem meetings”--if there’s no CMA, and no one can make contact with 
anyone at the meeting then let the Group Records Coordinator know so that newcomers don’t 
show up to a meeting that isn’t there. 
 

L) Delegate’s Report (45 minutes)– delegate@scws-al-anon.org Teresa F. 
1. Delegate’s Corner on the SCWS website. Welcomed DRs to invite her to District meetings. 
2. Preserving the legacy of Al-Anon Family Groups. The Delegate’s job is to “carry the message.” 

● Encourage members to be of service. 
● Links the Area with worldwide Al-Anon  

3. Group Names – information for new groups or for groups that want to change date – The 
Chairperson of the Board letter and other presentations will be posted on the  
“Delegate’s Corner” of our website once they are translated by WSO:  
● Recommendation regarding naming Groups – to be welcoming to potential members 
● This applies to new groups or existing groups that want to change their name 
● There is a “participant designation” 
● Groups are registered by WSO on al-anon.org. They are listed on al-anon.org and locally on AIS 

offices’ websites or on District websites if there is no local AIS office. In our Area, we submit 
meetings for registration here: https://www.scws-al-anon.org/group-records/ 

●  All electronic groups are connected to a city. 
● “Beginner” meetings are “attached” to an existing Al-Anon meeting.  
● There are singular options that groups can pick as the “focus” of the group. In the future, those 

designations won’t be included in the name of the group.  
● Existing groups that contain the focus in the name – discuss whether the name is “welcoming” to 

everyone and whether or not the group wants to change the name. 
● Does your group name affect other groups in Al-Anon and the World-Wide Fellowship? 
● Reviewed the group meetings search page on al-anon.org 
● Annual group updates are frequently not completed and sent to al-anon.org. The new system will 

have a document with a QR code on it. The CMA and/or GR should fill it out to ensure that the 
group information on al-anon.org is accurate–so that newcomers can find our meetings. 

mailto:delegate@scws-al-anon.org
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● DR’s can remind their GRs to watch for the update forms that WSO sends to all registered 
meetings and the group’s CMA in March and urge them to fill out the form so that the information 
is accurate. 

Questions:  
● As DRs, if they find out that a meeting is inactive or not meeting consistently, submit the information to 

the Area Group Records Coordinator on the scws-al-anon.org website. 
● How can “delisted” meetings be listed on al-anon.org? Teresa: These groups are considered to be “do 

not publish” meetings. They are not listed on al-anon.org. 
● Should Alateen meetings that have Alateen in their titles be renamed? No because mail to Alateen 

meetings operates differently than adult meetings.  
● Upcoming software update for the al-anon.org website will cover every aspect of the website. They’re 

working on it now.  
● The GRs in one District have expressed distaste for the new policy regarding naming new groups. Is 

there a way to dialogue with the Policy Committee with objections to the topic? Some groups have 
appealed the name change policy. 

● A women’s group has been notified that they should “update their records.” They will update using their 
previous name and do not have to change their name at this point. 

● A member expressed the opinion that “people of color” is a term which many Black people currently do 
not acknowledge as accurately identifying them. The term “BIPOC” (Black, Indigenous, People of 
Color) is their preferred term. This member expressed the concern that the absence of this term 
communicates the message that Black people are not welcome in Al-Anon. 

4. WSO Update – The Chairperson of the Board letter and other presentations will be posted on the  
“Delegate’s Corner” of our website once they are translated by WSO:  
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/delegates-corner/ 

5. Legal and Traditional aspects of the Board/SCWS/AFG, Inc. 
● SCWS of AFG, Inc. is a Corporation, and SCWS Assembly and Fellowship are traditional 
● When our nonprofit incorporated, we wanted to decrease our postal costs. The Bylaws blended 

the legal and the traditional dimensions. This happened in many Areas. 
● The “Board” is the “Board of Directors.” They are both the Officers of the Assembly and the 

Officers of the 501(c)(3). 
● The Coordinators are appointed by the Chair in consultation with the Officers 
● The Bylaws will name legal issues. The Policies & Procedures Handbook will address the details 

of the Area practices. 
Questions: 

● So important that we’re doing this. 
●  A “Road Trip” is when our Board of Trustees and some of the WSO staff go to different Areas and 

educate the members about what they do as Board members. 
● Teresa will send the link to her presentation to the AWSC members. 

 
M) Hospitality (Maria) – Would love to hear about suggestions about things to do online per 

hospitality. 
● Some meetings open the chat to ask for local recommendations to identify favorite restaurants, 

coffee spots, etc. 
 

*Break – 5 minutes (return at 2:15pm) 

N) Convention Chairperson Reports (10 minutes) 
1. AFG Convention (Al-Anon)—April 4-6, 2025 Ben P. 

● You have time to get discounted registration and room fees. Closing date for registration by mail 
and online is March 28. 

● February 26 Fundraiser on afgconvention.org website 
● Any questions, contact Ben at chairman@afg.org 

2. Southern California AA Convention with Al-Anon Participation Beth G. 
● No registration information yet 
● Will be September 5, 6, 7 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/delegates-corner/
mailto:chairman@afg.org
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● Fundraiser @ the 502 Club in Covina – March 9  
● Some Committee openings – contact her 
● Beth – begood51@roadrunner.com 

3. SCAC Jerry “Bear” W. 
● Please get as many Alateens to SCAC as possible. It has such a positive effect on Alateens and 

the Alateen program. 
● July 25, 26, 27 @ University of Redlands. 
● Their goal is to have every member go, regardless of their ability to pay. 
● Attendance is limited to Alateen members who have attended an Alateen meeting and can identify 

their group Sponsor. Mandatory orientation for AMIAS chaperones. 
● Registration forms are on the scws-al-anon.org website. 
● Password is SCAC. 
● Encouraging early registration. 
● Last Chance Picnic is July 29 
● How can groups or Districts contribute to SCAC? 

o They have periodic fundraising events. Encourage attendance. 
o Everyone is welcome to attend. 
o SCAC doesn’t provide transportation to SCAC. Districts can help organize transportation for 

their District’s Alateens to get to and from SCAC. 
o Collect contributions from groups and Districts to support their SCAC Alateen attendees. 
o Bear’s contact info is on the SCAC flier. 
o The fee for attending is $220 per Alateen. 

 
O) Intergroup Liaisons Reports (10 minutes) 

1. Coachella Valley/Upper Desert – Maria N. will meet with Irene 
2. Inland Empire  
3. Los Angeles County 

● Have a Service Council and other Board positions. They filled 6 positions and they have 9 
openings. 

● Her email address: pastchair@alanonla.org 
● Please read the Al-Anoncer on alanonla.org. You can sign up for it to be sent to your email 

address. 
4. Orange County  

● ocalanon.org 
● Orange Blossom – lists events 
● Next meeting will be this Wednesday, February 19. Elections for new service board members. 
● OCAA convention with Al-Anon Participation–May 2, 3, 4 

5.  Intergrupal Hispana (L.A. County) 
● Monthly workshops for their members. 
● They meet every other month on second Saturday of the month 
● New website: oihasc.org 
● they also have a Literature Distribution Center 
● They participate in the AFG Convention on Friday and Saturday 

6. Intergrupal Hispana (San Diego) 
7. San Diego County (Dana) 

● First time here. 
● Current Board is an Interim Board and all positions have been filled. 
● Working on review and update of office Bylaws 
● Nonprofit Bylaws attorney is consulting 
● Two performances “Glee-Anon” musical. One will benefit the office. The other will benefit the San  

Diego Spring Roundup. 
 
P) Submitting Topics for future AWSC Meetings (Chairperson)  
 1. There is a form that AWSC members can fill out to submit topics to the AWSC or Assembly meetings. 

mailto:begood51@roadrunner.com
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 2. Please fill out the survey to give us feedback about how you felt about the meeting. 

Q) District Representative Reports (full reports are published in the Bulletin) 
 Reports given by: District 69, Annah -- D75, Lynn – D66, Kristin – D63, Diane – D60, Karen –  
D57, Diane – D54, Laurie – D51, Adrienne – D45, Lydia – D42, Maria – D40, Willie – D30, Gloria –  
D27, Nate – D24, Michael – D21, Keith – D17, Heather – D6, Sarah – D3, Delfina 

 
Reminder: Survey to take after the meeting: https://forms.gle/P4dqwoXgJ6A717KE8 
 
R) Items for the May Assembly Irene C. 

1. Financial Reports to be presented at Assembly Meeting 
2. WSO Contribution to Assembly Meeting (if one is recommended by the Finance Committee). No 

recommendation was made at today’s meeting. 
3. AIS/LDC Coordinator position to Assembly Meeting–after 3-year trial period, the GRs will be voting 

on making it a permanent Coordinator position. 

S) Ask-It Basket – Q’s & A’s: Alternate Delegate – no questions in Chat. Our email address for ask-it 
basket is: ask-it-basket@scws-al-anon.org 

● Do the DRs have any formal responsibility for communicating with meetings that have CMAs but no 
GRs? No formal responsibilities, but the DR and the other GRs might reach out to those meetings 
with information and invite them to elect a GR so that they’re represented and become part of the 
decision-making process. 

● CMAs often change from year to year or even every six months. Many groups encourage their GR to 
be the CMA. 

● How to encourage Spanish-speaking members to participate online. On Zoom, there is a translation 
feature that does an okay job of translating/interpreting from English to Spanish.  

● What does the DAL do in each District? The DAL is there to help the DR. If you don’t have a DAL, the 
DR is the one who does all of the AMIAS and Alateen-related procedures. Important to get a DAL if 
you have an Alateen meeting in your District. 

● Our AAPP, Betty, (aapp@scws-al-anon.org) is available to share information about the role of the 
DAL. 

● The GR’s terms are 3 years long. The Districts are divided into thirds so that all of the new DRs and 
GRs are not coming in at the same time. The rotation schedule for Districts is also three years.  

● Where are the downloadable resources that are free on al-anon.org? There are a number of free 
resources, such as the Guidelines. Enter “guidelines” in the search box.  

● There is an excellent Glossary of terms in the Area Alateen Safety & Behavioral Requirements 
(ASBR) document. You can find out about the DAL’s responsibilities by using the Glossary. 

T) Al-Anon-Related Announcements (no additional announcements at that time) 

Closing time - 3:58 p.m. - Close with Al-Anon Declaration 

Informal Fellowship (30 minutes) after the meeting – Not included in Minutes 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Donna E. 
Area Secretary 
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Category / Categoria  8/18/23 11/16/23 2/16/24 5/17/24  8/17/24 
 
11/03/24 

 
2/7/2025 

Active Meetings / Reuniones 
activas 1186 1229 1230 1234 1223 1222 1211 

No Mail / Sin Correo 21 25/20 22 18 27 24 40 
Reported Not Meeting / No 
reunion reportada 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 

Bounced CMA Email / Correo 
electrónico CMA devuelto 3 4 3 10 8 8 13 

New Meetings / Nuevas 
reunions 13 26 17 12 8 13 4 

TEM’s 167 109 60 46 22 6 5 
 

 

 
Delegate  
At the recent Area World Service Committee (AWSC) 
in February, I presented “Understanding the Legal and 
the Traditional in SCWS.” This is a topic that continues 
to evolve, with more to be reported on this topic in the 
future. The other presentation provided information on 
the continuing responsibility I have as Area Delegate of 
clarity in carrying the message as a go-between the 
groups in our Area with World Service Al-Anon. The 
presentations are on our SCWS website.  Please utilize 
me and request a visit to your District to discuss these 
presentations. More will be presented, of course, at our 
May 2025 Assembly after the 65th Annual World 
Service Conference (WSC).  
 
The Policy Update on Group Names was voted on at 
the WSC in 2024 and specifically applies to new group 
submissions as well as existing groups that wish to 
submit a change to their group name. This update was 
to improve the clarity of the policy wording.  
• A group name is simply the first thing that attracts a 

member.  Members weigh the guidance of the 
spiritual principles found in the Twelve Traditions 
when choosing a group name (page 86, 2022-2025 
Al-Anon/Alateen Service Manual.  

• The participant/attendee category is not new, but it 
is a wonderful search feature that keeps improving.  

• All registered Al-Anon Family Groups (AFG), which 
include Alateen, are part of the worldwide 
fellowship. Groups are encouraged to look up their 

registered group name, if they don’t know it, and 
start that conversation—is their group name 
welcoming to all? Perhaps the current name affects 
other Al-Anon Groups or Al-Anon/Alateen as a 
whole because of the policy update.  

 
Things to consider:  
• Does the group itself welcome new members?  
• Is there signage, a greeter, and a supply of 

Conference Approved Literature?  
• How fortunate we are to have our World Service 

Office (WSO) list groups for newcomers and new 
members to find, along with our local Al-Anon 
Information Service listings. If groups decide that 
they wish to pick a participant category, it is to 
perhaps to help a member find the group that may 
initially make them feel more comfortable. We all 
want group members to find, first and foremost, the 
help and hope they are looking for.   

• Do we honor our Twelve Traditions in our 
group?  Look in particular at Traditions 1, 3, 5, and 
10.  Please do not let misinformation on this policy 
confuse you – policy exists for a reason – we want 
to properly interpret our Twelve Traditions and the 
Twelve Concepts of Service. 

 
The Delegate’s Visit to the World Service Conference 
(WSC) 2025 – 65th Annual - I am in the process of 
preparing for our 2025 World Service Conference and 
will bring some of our unique and rich Area’s 

Officer Reports 

Area Group/Meeting Data 
by Group Records Coordinator 
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experience, strength, and hope along with me.  I will 
return with exciting and relevant information to share 
with you as we continue to honor the theme of this 
year’s WSC: “Investing in Each Other to Preserve Our 
Legacy.” 

LOVE GIFTS—In the past, some districts and/or groups 
have sent Love Gifts to the Delegate to share with other 
delegates and WSC participants. If you are interested, 
please email me at delgegate@scws-al-anon.org as 
there are specific requirements and information as to 
where they should be sent. They should not be sent to 
the WSC Hotel. 
 
Message from the WSO regarding Love Gifts:  
Regarding the use of CAL quotations in/on Love Gifts, 
we recognize that the World Service Conference has 
established a Copyright Policy. However, we also 
acknowledge that consistently putting this policy into 
practice regarding Love Fifts is not only challenging 
and time-consuming to the members creating love gifts 
but also to the Staff involved with the reprint approval 
process. We are also aware that reprint requests 
submitted for Love Gifts are few and far between, and 
yet CAL quotations continue to be included without 
permission on/in many Love Gifts. 

Therefore, rather than a strong insistence on written 
reprint permission for Love Gifts, which could bring 
more work to Staff than it can accommodate, the WSO 
is providing the following guidance to be considered in 
the creation of Love Gifts: 

1. Consider using items in the public domain, such as 
one of the 16 slogans, the Serenity Prayer, or Just 
for Today (M-12). 

2. If you do quote from CAL: 
• Distribute the Love Gift only within the 

fellowship 
• Keep the quotation brief—from a few words to a 

couple of sentences 
• Quote accurately—keep original wording 

without alterations 
• Include the title and page number the quote is 

from 
• Limit it to one-time use 

WATCH FOR IT SOON: The January 2025 Chairman 
of the Board’s letter, along with all accompanying 
information, will be posted soon on the Delegate’s 
Corner. Although I was able to verbally present some 
of the information presented to me on February 15th, 
until the letters are translated by the World Service 
Office, I cannot write out the information.  

OTHER EXCITING NEWS: All Groups, keep your eyes 
open for the Annual Update letter that gets mailed to 
the Current Mailing Address (CMA) for your Al-Anon 

Group. Letters will be mailed out in June.  Please, 
DON’T discard this letter and do not ignore it if your 
group information is accurate on the letter!  There is a 
new system to confirm if your meeting information is 
accurate and current, or if there are any changes, 
using a QR code to easily access the online form to 
update your LOCAL Electronic Group or your In-Person 
Group.  We all want our meeting listing information to 
be accurate for members to find!  Please watch for the 
information on our SCWS website. The Area Group 
Records Coordinator, the Assistant Group Records 
Team Member, or your District Representative will 
assist if you are unsure of your WSO ID Number and 
Group Name. The Spanish language groups will be 
mailed out next January using this new system.  We 
want a 100% return rate – that is the goal.  We don’t 
want members going to group locations for groups that 
have moved or disbanded! 
 

Alternate Delegate 
Saturday, January 18th was the 2025 Sharing Of 
Service (SOS). Our theme for this year was: Be Excited 
about Recovery in Service (BEARS). It was a fun filled 
day with speakers, writing and of course, sharing.  Our 
two speakers for the event were Cindy K., a former 
Delegate from Texas, and Marco R., a current WSO 
Trustee.  Marco spoke in Spanish (with English 
translation).  We are already working on the SOS for 
2026. We hope to bring it back in person with a Hybrid 
component.  If you are interested in helping with that 
event, please email me. 

Things coming up:  

Saturday, May 3rd  is the GR Orientation/Workshop from 
10am – 12pm.  This event is for all Group 
Representatives and Alternate Group Representatives 
in the SCWS area. If you have any questions or 
suggestions that you would like to be covered in the 
workshop, please email me. 

Both events will be posted on the SCWS website with 
the Zoom information. 
 

Past Delegate  
No Report Submitted 

Chairperson 
Thank you for letting me serve as your new Chair. I 
appreciate the kind words and messages of support I 
have received. There has been so much to learn and 
do. I am inspired daily by the officers and coordinators 
who have volunteered to be of service. Their dedication 
of time and effort is amazing as we all have busy and 
challenging lives. I am so happy that all positions on 
our service board have been filled. Feel free to contact 

mailto:delgegate@scws-al-anon.org
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any of us with your questions or need for support.  
After listening to the reports and information presented 
at the Area World Service Committee Meeting in 
February, I am so excited about the work being done 
to reach out to families and friends of alcoholics. Thank 
you to the District Representatives. I love hearing your 
reports about all you do. Your sharing is so important 
as it inspires us to try new things and motivates us to 
do more. It is the work at the local and community 
levels that is so critical in attracting newcomers, in 
providing meetings and activities, and in sharing the 
message of hope!  
We have so much to do in our Area moving forward. 
We are currently looking for Al-Anon volunteers 
for these Committees—the Handbook and Procedures 
Task Force and the Insurance Thought Force. Those 
interested should email me at chairperson@scws-al-
anon.org with information regarding your experience in 
Al-Anon Service, your experience in relation to the 
committee topic, and why you want to be on the 
committee. 
If you have any suggestions for topic discussions at 
Two-Hour Online Forums, please let me know. Some 
suggestions already submitted include Links of 
Service, Traditions and Concepts, Resolving Conflict, 
KBDM, Public Outreach, Carrying the Message, and 
the Service Manual.  
I am looking forward to our SCWS Area Assembly 
Meeting on May 17. I love Al-Anon, and I am grateful 
for the opportunity to be of service! 

Sincerely.  
Irene C., Chairperson 
Southern California World Service (CA-S) - Panel 64 
____________________________________________ 
Secretary  
See Draft Assembly Minutes for February 25, 2025, 
starting on page 12. 
 

Treasurer 
Thank you to all the Individuals, Groups, Districts and 
Conventions that contribute to SCWS on a 
regular basis. We are in the middle of a financial 
review, in preparation for the filing of our taxes. The 
financials that were presented at AWSC are posted on 
the SCWS Website. Contributions are tallied and 
reported quarterly. Please, please put your WSO 
Group number in with your contribution so that your 
group will get credit for the contribution. You can find 
your WSO number here: Find My WSO Number. 
 
The results of the financial review will be presented at 
the May Assembly, along with a recommendation for a 
contribution to WSO. Stay tuned for more exciting 
news from the Treasurer!  
 
Vicki V. 
SCWS Area Treasurer, Panel 64 
See also Draft Assembly Minutes for February 15, 
2025, and financial information included at the end of 
this Bulletin. All financial information can also be found 
at https://www.scws-al-anon.org/financial/

 

 

 

AIS-LDC Coordinator  
The AIS-LDC Coordinator is the primary contact 
between the Area and the Area's Information Service 
Offices (AISs) and Literature Distribution Centers 
(LDCs) and their respective decision-making entities 
(i.e., Boards, Oversight Committees, Area Liaison to 
AWSC, etc.) My intent is to be available and 
disseminate any current and updated information from 
WSO and SCWS that is important to the AISs, etc. 

This year I contacted all 6 AIS-LDC in SoCal. 
• Inland Empire 
• Los Angeles 
• OC/Greater Long Beach 
• San Diego 
• Spanish Intergroup San Diego 
• Spanish LA (overlay) 

I attended the Los Angeles and Spanish Intergroup 
San Diego AIS meetings to introduce myself. I will  
be attending all Intergroup meetings that are available 
on Zoom. Please do not hesitate to contact me at  
ais-ldc@scws-al-anon.org if you have any questions. 
 
Yoly W.-H., AIS-LDC Coordinator 
ais-ldc@scws-al-anon.org, Panel 64 
______________________________________ 
Archives 
Good Day to our Membership in California South!  
 
Many of you are likely aware that California has two 
areas. California South and California North. The 
decision for this was made long ago, before many of 
us were group members of the worldwide 

Coordinator Reports 

mailto:chairperson@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:chairperson@scws-al-anon.org
https://al-anon.org/al-anon-meetings/find-an-al-anon-meeting/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/financial/
mailto:ais-ldc@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:ais-ldc@scws-al-anon.org
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fellowship of Al-Anon. From Al-Anon's earliest days, 
California South became a pioneer in the creation of 
Al-Anon Family Groups by joining forces with the 
clearing house in NY to create a community of family 
members of Alcoholics. Known now as Al-Anon 
Family groups. If you pick up the book "Many Voices, 
One Journey” from our Al-Anon literature centers, you 
will find our area profiled in different pages in the early 
history of Al-Anon. On page 77 a section was added 
from young people writing into Al-Anon in the Spring 
of 1957 looking for literature. A California Alateen 
Groups submitted a pamphlet, Youth and the 
Alcoholic Parent, P-21.  Alateen was created and 
began outreach to the families of alcoholics in Al-
Anon. 

As our area archives are reviewed, I think of a phrase 
the WSO archivist said to me. Any paper document, 
sign, recording and cassettes or meeting paperwork 
need to be looked at for their intrinsic value.  A 
Definition:  Intrinsic refers to something that belongs 
to the essential nature or constitution of a thing. 

Al-Anon was started by individual members. 
• Their stories or histories are needed. They are of 

intrinsic value to our areas past and future. Do you 
have any longtimers in your meetings?  

Group meetings: 
• Groups had a beginning date, time and location. 

Some meetings have been around for so long, no 
original members attend.  Who remembers this 
information? Do you have any treasurer’s books 
or secretary's books with information.  

• Zoom meetings, and other electronic platforms 
along with phone bridge meetings greatly 
increased in 2020, yet they had existed for a long 
time. In our Area, these meetings are intrinsic to 
our area. They are the foundation of our fellowship 
using outreach to help new members find the Al-
Anon Family Groups from typewritten letters in the 
earliest days to emails and everything we have 
access to in this digital age. 

As a coordinator, we get to participate in the WSO 
AFG Connects for our service positions and ask 
questions on AFG Connects. This brings all the 
different service positions from across the US and 
Canada to connect online and in quarterly meetings. 
Coordinators share best practices and ideas and 
services they have shared with their areas.  Many are 
back in person, yet most are not the size of 
California South where we walked through challenges 
in 2024. In 2025 we will look for a location to have 
hybrid meetings to serve our area's membership from 
Atascadero to San Diego. We will remain on Zoom at 
least through the May assembly. 

I met with the WSO Archivist regarding a couple 
questions I had on our Area archives. Speaking to 
Jennifer about the WSO archives and her job 
preserving Al-Anon's past to build the future, I felt 
proud as an Al-Anon member that so much 
information was kept and saved on how Al-Anon has 
grown by our membership. Our quarterly meeting is 
March 2nd. I look forward to sharing with all of you 
what we talked about and what was shared. As I 
continue on in my position, I ask any of you who are 
interested in history, interested in yesterday, to email 
me at archives@scws-al-anon.org. There is much 
work to do one page at a time to preserve and save 
our group and area history.  We can all play a part. 

Look to the Past to Protect the Future—Al-Anon's 
World Service Office archives—“…It is so important to 
keep Al-Anon alive and to keep past growth as well as 
future growth.” Lois W., Al-Anon Cofounder. 

Love in Service 
Kathy G. 
2024-2026 Archive Coordinator 
______________________________________
Area Alateen Communications 
Coordinator  
No Report Submitted.  

Area Alateen Events Coordinator  
I have just taken over the new position as of October 
2024. I have already approved two event plans, and I 
am still updating all documents to reflect the change 
from Tina to myself.  As of one month in the new 
position, I'm getting my feet planted and moving 
forward to make Alateen move smoothly during this 
transition period. 
Thank you, 
Jeri M. 
Alateen Events Coordinator 
 
Area Alateen Process Person  
There are currently 244 AMIAS pending 
recertification. Five AMIAS’ have recertified with our 
new Alateen Sponsor Coordinator and had a 
wonderful experience. 

Several Alateen Group recertification forms are 
arriving at my home daily. There are also several 
groups which completed online change requests. 
Each of these is great since the AAPP can recertify 
the group using the paper forms or online change 
request. 
• One group was changed from inactive to active.  

mailto:archives@scws-al-anon.org
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• Received notification that one group was 
“Reported not Meeting.” After communication with 
the AMIAS and DR, the group was made inactive. 

• The SCWS website was updated and shows all 
New AMIAS training dates for this calendar year 
at https://www.scws-al-anon.org/alateen/be-of-
service-to-alateen/. 

• Working with Marcelino to setup New AMIAS 
training for Spanish speakers. Dates and times 
are pending. 

I appreciate everyone’s patience as I gain access to 
the systems, go through the many emails in the AAPP 
account, and learn more about the responsibilities of 
an AAPP.  
 
Betty D. 
Area Alateen Process Person 
______________________________________ 
Area Alateen Sponsor 
Coordinator  
The dates for the AMIAS recertification are on the 
website.  The recertifications are going well. 
 
Tina N. 
Area Alateen Sponsor Coordinator 
______________________________________ 

Bulletin 
Thank you to those who submitted a report for this 
issue of the Bulletin.  Each Service Board Member 
and District Representative are asked to submit a 
report for publication in the Bulletin after each Area 
World Service Committee Meeting and each Area 
World Service Assembly Meeting.  These written 
reports are especially important as sometimes we are 
not able to hear your reports or you only have limited 
time for your reports due to the issues on the agenda. 
Please share information about your service positions 
and/or districts to provide news updates about what 
you or your district is planning or doing. Feel free to 
provide as much detail and information as you like in 
the Bulletin. Reports are also important as people in 
positions change and others assume new 
responsibilities. 
Reports can be submitted for the bulletin as text 
in an email or as a Word file attachment within two 
weeks following each meeting.  Email text 
messages or Word files are preferred as there are 
sometimes conversion problems with PDF files. 
Please email to at bulletin@scws-al-anon.org .  
If you would like to see samples of previous bulletins 
and reports, they can be found on our website 
at www.scws-al-anon.org/bulletin/. 

I am grateful for the opportunity to be your new 
Bulletin Coordinator. I am very excited and look 
forward to this new position.  
Happy to be of Service, 
Vickie B., SCWS Bulletin Coordinator 

Cooperating w/Professional  
Community  
No Report Submitted 

Group Records Coordinator 
#1: Area Group/Meeting Data 
See table on page 24. 
#2: Our online Registration/Group Records 
Change Form   
Our members continue to use our forms, and all the 
AIS/LDC/District sites link to it. Some members are 
still using the WSO Group Records change form on 
the WSO website, which does not offer the ability to 
submit for other group positions.  The WSO form gets 
forwarded to the Area Group Records Coordinator 
(AGRC) for processing when applicable. 
#3: Reported Not Meeting, Bounced emails (CMA 
emails no longer working or incorrect) and No Mail 
(CMA’s US mailing address is getting returned to 
WSO) are ongoing issues that have greatly improved 
due to the newer time constraints that after 94 days of 
Reported Not Meeting groups with groups then 
going inactive.  Reported not meeting means a 
newcomer attempted to go to the group and found 
that no one was there.  Finding where and if these 
groups are meeting is extremely important so that 
we do not send potential new members to 
meetings that are no longer active or have moved 
locations.  DRs are encouraged to continue 
reviewing and resolving the status of these meetings.  
#4: Electronic Groups/Meetings Update: We 
currently have (as of 11/03/2024) 264 Electronic 
Meetings (NOT TEMs) included in the Active 
meetings # in the table on page 18. 
#5:  Registered Group Representatives (GRs):  
58.4% of our groups have registered GRs.  We have 
1,028 groups/1,222 meetings (92 groups meet 
multiple times per week). 
Please continue to check and see if your meeting 
information is listed correctly.  Email group 
records@scws-al-anon.org for corrections or submit 
changes via www.scws-al-anon.org/group-records/ 
al-anon-group-change-form/. 
All registered Al-Anon Family Groups (AFG) in active 
published status are listed on the World Service Office 

mailto:bulletin@scws-al-anon.org
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(WSO) “find an Al-Anon Meeting” online directory at 
https://al-anon.org/al-anon-meetings/find-an-al-anon-
meeting/. The WSO maintains other information on 
registered groups, but the meeting directory listing is 
very important, as the WSO website is typically the 
first place a newcomer finds a meeting.  In addition, 
your group is listed on your local Al-Anon Information 
Service (AIS), Literature Distribution, or District 
Website. We want the information to be the same and 
to be accurate.   
Every Group needs to have a Current Mailing Address 
(CMA) who actually attends the group to be 
connected to our WSO and SCWS.  Additionally, both 
the CMA and the GR must have their primary 
residence in our Area (Southern California).  Don’t let 
your group be disconnected! 
#6: For District Representatives:  Don’t forget that 
you can view information regarding the groups in your 
District at any time using the WSO Online Group 
Records system.  WSO Online Group Records 
version 4.13 has just been released with the following 
improvements: 

• Enhanced Group Search: 
o Electronic groups will be displayed alongside 

physical groups. 
o A new "Platform" column has been added for 

easier identification. 
o Electronic groups can now be searched 

directly. 
o Detailed information about electronic groups 

can be accessed by clicking on the "Details" 
link. 

• Improved Reporting: 
o The "All Groups by District" report now 

includes both physical and electronic 
meetings for a more comprehensive overview. 

If you have any questions about your group, including 
assistance with updating, registering, what it means to 
become a geographic electronic group, or checking to 
see if all your meeting information is current, contact 
me.  
 
Cathy W. 
Group Records Coordinator 
grouprecords@scws-al-anon.org  

Institutions  
Institutions has been busy for the past year. Revival 
Sobriety Homes contacted me for literature and 
potential speaker panels in the three Sobriety Homes 
located in Ventura County in Simi Valley, Camarillo 
and one in Kern County in Bakersfield.  
The Orange County Jail Project began in the Theo 
Lacy Men's Jail located in the City of Orange in 

Orange County. The project has six volunteers at this 
time. The volunteers distribute literature and share 
their experience strength and hope in a speaker 
panel. The project is always in need of volunteers. If 
this meeting continues to be successful, a new panel 
in another Orange County Jail will be started. Please 
contact me through the Institutions@scws-al-
anon.org email if you are interested. 
The Lynwood Women's Jail in Los Angeles County Al-
Anon meeting is doing well. They are always in need 
of volunteers and literature donations. Los Angeles 
County has speakers panels in the Thelma McMillen 
Recovery Center affiliated with the Torrance Memorial 
Medical Center. Thelma McMillen is a residential 
addiction treatment center with an adult and 
adolescent division. The adolescent division of the 
recovery center has a speaker's panel on the last 
Friday of the month. The adult division also has a 
speaker's panel. Both are led by Al Anon members. 
The area has two meetings listed in California Institute 
for Women State prison located in San Bernardino. I 
will be contacting them to determine if both meetings 
are still happening. I would like to visit all the meetings 
in institutions in the area during the remainder of this 
panel.  
There has been some confusion about funding 
meetings in Institutions. The area is not responsible to 
support the institutions meetings financially. The 
district where the meeting is located is responsible for 
the financial support. The host district can request 
support from surrounding districts. Individual and 
group donations can support the meeting. The host 
district can do fundraisers. Please refer to the current 
service manual, pamphlet G-14, the two prior 
Institutions Coordinators in the area and WSO staff 
about meetings in institutions. These were my 
sources of information.  

If you have any questions about starting new 
meetings in institutions in the area or supporting the 
current meetings please contact me through the 
institutions@scws-alanon.org email address.  
 
Thank you for letting me be of service. 
 
Shauna S.  
SCWS Institutions Coordinator 
institutions@scws-alanon.org 

Insurance  
No Report Submitted  

Literature  
No Report Submitted  

about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
mailto:Institutions@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:Institutions@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:institutions@scws-alanon.org
mailto:institutions@scws-alanon.org


SCWS Website—scws-al-anon.org Southern California World Service Area Bulletin — February 15, 2025 30 

 

 

Public Information Coordinator  
No Report Submitted  

Spanish Coordinator  
No Report Submitted  

Website  
Please continue to check the area website 
at www.scws-al-anon.org. We are currently working to 

refresh the website and make improvements based 
on feedback we have received from DRs and GRs as 
well as other Al-Anon fellows who have visited our site 
and shared their experiences. If you are interested in 
having an scws-al-anon.org email address option for 
your group, send a request to webhost@scws-al-
anon.org. 
 
Love in Service 
Heather G. 
Website Coordinator

 

 
District 3 
Arroyo  Grande  |  Atascadero  |  Cambria  |  Cayucos  
| Grover Beach | Lompoc  | Los Alamos | Los Osos | 
Morro Bay | Nipomo | Orcutt | Paso Robles | Pismo  
Beach  | San Luis Obispo | Santa Maria | Solvang 

Greetings from District 3, 
District 3 has meetings from northern San Luis 
Obispo County down to northern Santa Barbara 
County.  Our district is thriving in recovery.  We 
celebrated a successful Serenity By The Sea 
luncheon speaker event February 22nd in Pismo 
Beach.  
We continue to celebrate Al-Anon birthdays at the 
Saturday Night Thrive!  Al-Anon Birthday Speaker 
Meetings on the 2nd Saturday of each month at  
6 pm where we gather and soak up the Experience, 
Strength and Hope from our speaker's shar- 
ings.  Visit our website for details at: 
al-anoncacentralcoast.org/  
We are preparing to participate in the 58th 
annual District 22 AA Convention with Al-Anon 
Participation, a weekend of meetings, marathons, 
sporting events and fellowship during August 22, 23 
and 24, 2025.  We look forward to having visitors 
outside of our Central Coast area to join us at the 
SLO Veteran's Hall in San Luis Obispo. 
Respectfully in Loving Service, 
Delfina M. 
DR, District 

District 6 
Bakersfield | Frazier Park | Kernville | Lake Isabella 
| Mount Mesa | Oildale | Porterville | Ridgecrest | 
Shafter | Taft | Tehachapi | Wofford Heights 

District 06 is in Kern County north of Los Angeles in 
the Central Valley. We have an active District with 28 
registered meetings, one Alateen meeting and a few 
online-only meetings that are registered with WSO. 
We have meetings in both English and Spanish. We 
have a family speaker meeting the last Wednesday of 
each month where one Al-Anon and one AA speaker 
share their stories. We also celebrate Al-Anon 
birthdays at this meeting, and welcome families to 
attend. 
 
Our District meetings are hybrid and our last one in 
February welcomed a new slate of officers and 
several new members into district positions and GR 
roles. We had 19 registered GRs at the time and 12 of 
them attended the meeting. We added a tech/Zoom 
position who created QR code stickers that take 
people to our meeting schedule online. These can be 
used for newcomer packets and for members to get 
out to their meetings. As far as resources, I am 
bringing to the district, I let the District know that the 
November Area bulletin was available for viewing on 
the SCWS website. I encouraged our district to attend 
the BEARS Sharing of Service Workshop and the 
AFG Convention in Ontario. I also encouraged all GRs 
to get a copy of the service manual whether a hard 
copy or free digital download. I reminded GRs about 
the new GR training in May. 
 
We had a Fun & Fellowship event on Saturday, Feb. 
22 called "Letting Go Bowling." We also have a private 
Facebook page called "District 6 Fun & Fellowship" 
where we share several resources for the  District, 
SoCal and WSO such as flyers, workshops, and 
anything Al-Anon related. The private group allows us 
to communicate without breaking anonymity on our 
personal Facebook pages. We are currently looking 
for someone to fill our Public Outreach and Fun & 
Fellowship positions. 

District Reports 

http://www.scws-al-anon.org/
http://scws-al-anon.org/
mailto:webhost@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:webhost@scws-al-anon.org
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Our district is participating in the Golden Empire 
Round Up (GERU) Memorial Day Weekend. We have 
a fundraiser on Saturday, April 5, to raise funds for the 
event - a yard sale for members to bring items we can 
sell that day. During Round Up, we will hold Al-Anon 
meetings in English and Spanish, and Alateen will 
hold a meeting. We will hold an Al-Anon speaker 
luncheon where an Al-Anon speaker from out-of-town 
will speak to the group, we will have lunch and 
fellowship. The luncheon will also start with an 
Alateen Q&A. This event is being held at the 
DoubleTree by Hilton Hotel Bakersfield and tickets 
should be available online soon. There will be golf, 
dancing, family speaker meetings and a banquet. We 
will be holding an Al-Anon longtimers meeting Sunday 
morning for the first time ever. Three of our long-time 
members will share their stories and take questions 
from the audience. Our meetings are also creating 
baskets that will be given away during an opportunity 
drawing Saturday afternoon of Round Up. This is also 
a fundraiser for us and is always an anticipated event 
among both Al-Anon and AA attendees. We also try 
and support our local AA GERU fundraisers. 
 
For more information about District 06, please visit 
https://kernal-anon.org. 
 
With Gratitude,  
Sarah H. 
DR, District 06 
 
District 8 
Carpenteria | Goleta | Los Olivos | Montecito | 
Santa Barbara | Solvang  

No Report Submitted 

District 9 
California City | Canyon Country | Edwards AFB | 
Lancaster | LIittlerock | Mojave | Palmdale | 
Pearlblossom | Quartz Hill | Rosamond | Santa 
Clarita | Saugus | Valencia 

No Report Submitted 

District 10 
Adelanto | Apple Valley | Barstow | Helendale | 
Hesperia | Lucerne Valley | Phelan | Tecopa | 
Victorville | Wrightwood 

No Report Submitted 

District 12 
Agoura Hills | Camarillo | Fillmore | Moorpark | 
Newbury Park | Oak Park | Oak View | Ojai | Oxnard 
| Piru | Port Hueneme | Santa Paula | Simi Valley | 
Somis |Thousand Oaks | Ventura | Westlake Village 

No Report Submitted 

District 15 
Area-Wide Electronic Meeting Overlay District 

DR Position Vacant 

District 17 
Calabasas | Canoga Park | Chatsworth | Encino | 
Granada Hills | North Hills | Northridge | Reseda | 
Sepulveda | Tarzana | West Hills | Winnetka | 
Woodland Hills 

We had a wonderful start to 2025, our Delegate 
Teresa F. came to our meeting to share and do a 
Q&A with our GRs, we also participated in the 
SFVAAC with Al-Anon and Alateen participation, we 
had a great Alateen turnout! 
 
We are discussing topics for a workshop for 2025 
and we are talking about Outreach for our district  
and how we can carry the message to those in need 
in the West San Fernando Valley. 

Love in Service 
Heather G. 
DR, District 17 
__________________________________________ 

District 21 
Arleta | Lake View Terrace | Mission Hills | North 
Hollywood | Panorama City | San Fernando | 
Sherman Oaks | Studio City | Sunland | Sun Valley | 
Sylmar | Toluca Lake | Valley Village | Van Nuys 

District 21: Our DR resigned. GRs accepted Keith F. 
as successor. The term begins a new panel, 2025 
through 2027. 

District 21 in the San Fernando Valley resists in-
person meetings, but meets six times a year on 
Zoom, in odd months. Seven GRs attended our 
January meeting. The District secretary competed 
her three-year term in December. We still need a 
successor secretary. 

https://kernal-anon.org/
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Our district is still trying to recover from last year’s 
Area upheaval. GRs approved a vote to have the DR 
write a letter to SCWS to suggest revising the Bylaws 
when removing officers. The aim would be to clarify 
guidelines for dealing with controversies. The letter 
urges closer adherence to Concept 12, point four: 
“that no Conference action ever be personally 
punitive or an incitement to public controversy.” 

It was later suggested that the spirit of Tradition Two 
be added to revisions: “For our group purpose there 
is but one authority—a loving God as He may express 
Himself in our group conscience. Our leaders are but 
trusted servants—they do not govern.” 

When I hear “separate the legal and the traditional,” 
I’m concerned that rigid rules will erase the spiritual. 
Al-Anon’s greatness is that spiritual guidelines help 
smooth many debates. 

Regarding the updated rules on registering a group 
with WSO, parent groups are especially concerned. It 
was good to hear that the rules apply to new groups, 
not to groups already registered. It was surprising, 
however, to hear “focus” will no longer be allowed in 
registering new groups. Twenty years ago, one group 
in District 21 adopted the name “Focus on Recovery.” 
 
Keith F.  
District 21 
<district21email@gmail.com> 

District 24 
Altadena | Atwater Village |  Burbank  |  Glendale  |  
La Canada Flintridge | La Crescenta | Monrovia | 
Montrose | Sunland | Tujunga 

No Report Submitted  

District 27 
Atwater Village | Beverly Hills | Brentwood | 
Hollywood | Los Angeles | Malibu | Pacific Palisades 
|  Silverlake | Topanga | West Hollywood | West Los 
Angeles | Westwood 

District 27 is doing well. We have over 100 groups. 
We have nearly 40 registered GRs. We average about 
12 GRs at our District meetings and are always 
working to attract more participation at the District 
level. We will be participating in our annual public 
outreach event at the LA Times Festival of Books. 
Soon we’ll be asking for volunteers to help out with 
that. We are hoping to do another Alathon this year 
along with additional workshops. There has been a lot 
of confusion and frustration around the new WSO 

naming policy. We are providing GRs and other 
fellows the opportunity to share their feedback with 
the WSO.  
 
In service,  
Nate S. 
District Rep, D27 

District 30 
Alhambra | Altadena | Arcadia | El Monte | 
Glendale | Highland Park | Los Angeles | Pasadena 
| Rosemead | San Gabriel | San Marino | Sierra 
Madre | South Pasadena | Temple City 

No Report Submitted 

District 33 
Azusa | Baldwin Park | Covina | Diamond Bar | 
Glendora | Hacienda Heights| La Puente| Monrovia 
| West Covina 

No Report Submitted 

District 36 
Alta Loma | Chino | Claremont | La Verne | Ontario 
| Pomona | Rancho Cucamonga | San Dimas | 
Upland 

No Report Submitted 

District 39 
Banning |  Beaumont | Big Bear | Blue Jay |   Chino 
Hills | Colton | Corona | Crestline | Fontana | 
Highland | Indio | Lake Arrowhead | Loma Linda | 
Mentone | Moreno Valley | Norco | Perris|  
Redlands  |  Rialto  |  Riverside  |  Rubidoux | 
Running  Springs |San Bernardino | Twin Peaks | 
Yucaipa 

DR Position Vacant 

District 40 
Anza | Hemet | Idyllwild | Lake Elsinore | Murrieta 
| San Jacinto | Sun City | Temecula | Winchester 

No Report Submitted 

 

 

mailto:district21email@gmail.com
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District 42 
Bermuda Dunes | Blythe | Cathedral City | Coachella 
| Desert Center | Desert Hot Springs | Indian Wells | 
Indio | Joshua Tree |  La Quinta | Palm Desert | Palm 
Springs | Rancho  Mirage | Thousand Palms | Twenty-
Nine Palms | Yucca Valley 

Greetings from District 42.   
  
In January we had our hugely successful Sponsorship 
Workshop in Palm Springs, and it was attended by 
about 50 Al-Anon members.  Guests heard a panel of 
four briefly talk about their experiences with being a 
Sponsor and also having a Sponsor.  The second half 
of our workshop was comprised of four different Al-
Anon members who answered questions from an Ask 
It Basket.  Several pieces of CAL were read (about 
Sponsorship) and guests were treated to coffee and 
cookies at the break.   
 
February saw our annual FUNd raiser and it was also 
a huge success.  Lots of fun, an outstanding out-of-
town speaker, a pie judging contest, games, free 
lunch, a silent auction, 50/50 and baskets galore to 
raffle off.   
 
We are very proud of our Outreach Committee for 
getting the Al-Anon word out to the Coachella Valley.  
They have Boots on the Ground—where members 
pick up Hope and Help and take them out into the 
community and leave anywhere there are magazines, 
etc.  They also have placed “How Al-Anon Works” in 
each of the libraries in our valley.  
  
Our District meetings are the second Tuesday of 
every month for one hour on Zoom but we now hold 
quarterly meetings at our AISO and these are hybrid.  
We have about 75% of our GRs who show up every 
month!  We are proud that we have 83% of our 
meetings with GRs!  We will be having a volunteer 
luncheon in May for those who volunteer their time 
keeping our LDC open every Monday.  We have a fully 
stocked LDC!    
 
Looking forward to the AFG Convention and then we 
hope lots will come out to the June Round Up in Indian 
Wells where there will be MANY Al-Anon meetings!   
   
Yours in Service,  
Maria N. 
DR, District 42 

 

 

District 45 
Culver City | Inglewood | Los Angeles | Mar Vista | 
Santa Monica | Venice | Westchester 

District 45 has 44 active meetings, 26 are electronic 
and 18 in person. We have 24 registered GRs and 19-
21 attend the bimonthly meetings every odd month. 
 
We are have training sessions in the meetings. Topics 
have included the SCWS website, how to hold a 
business meeting, and Group Conscience. Next 
month's presentation will be on duties and respon-
sibilities of the DR.  In the future we hope to have a 
visit from an Officer or Coordinator and explore 
outreach opportunities.   
 
Respectfully, 
Lydia T. 
DR, District 45 

District 48 
Bell | Bellflower | Bell Gardens | Compton | Cudahy 
| Downey | Huntington Park | Los Angeles | 
Lynwood | Maywood | Signal Hill | South Gate | 
Wilmington 

No Report Submitted  

District 51 
Downey | Montebello | Norwalk | Pico Rivera | 
Santa Fe Springs | Whittier 

No Report Submitted 

District 54 
El Segundo | Hawthorne | Hermosa Beach | Lomita 
| Manhattan Beach | Palos Verdes | Palos Verdes 
Estates | Rancho Palos Verdes | Redondo Beach | 
San Pedro | Torrance 

District 54 – South Bay is bordered by the Pacific 
Ocean, the 105 and the 405 (except Long Beach). 
Currently our active meetings include some 27 in-
person (including 2 hybrids); 10 electronic meetings. 
About 2/3 have registered GRs. Our GRs have made 
plans & budgeted monies to help create & support 
new meetings in some of our most populous cities 
currently without Al-Anon meetings: Wilmington, 
Carson & Lawndale. On the Alateen front, we have 
two small but active Alateen meetings: one in person 
and one on a high school campus.  
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To carry the Alateen message our GRs have come up 
with a plan and devoted a budget to distribute Al-Anon 
and Alateen literature to all high school counseling 
staff in our District. A team of four GRs are 
spearheading that effort. I’ve been visiting (new-to-
me) meetings in our District and have found each has 
a core group of dedicated Al-Anons … a longtimer or 
two; some newcomers; and some in between.  

Three small groups asked for help in carrying the 
message to their local population so under the DR 
budget, I have purchased a quantity of Help & Hope 
and began 1st class mailings to local beauty salons 
and therapists in their immediate radius along with an 
introductory letter asking for it to be placed in their 
waiting rooms. Additionally, our institution’s liaison is 
coordinating two Al-Anon panels for our local inpatient 
treatment facility.  

The District gave this effort a budget and in addition to 
newcomer packets, we are distributing Help & Hope 
to families of inpatients that also provide access 
details for all three of our parent meetings (for families 
of teen patients) and for the families of adult patients, 
access information for the closest in-person Al-Anon 
meeting along one a bit more distant but which hosts 
both Alateen and free babysitting. And of course, each 
pamphlet provides the link to help them find a meeting 
no matter where they reside. And, given more than an 
ample reserve, our district also decided to support our 
AIS/LDC (LA Intergroup) with the bulk of our annual 
donation; the balance to WSO.   

Our 2025 fundraiser is scheduled for May 31 … we’d 
love to see you there so watch the Area calendar 
registration details. 
 
(Still) Loving Service  
Laurie M. 
DR, District 54  

District 57 
Artesia | Avalon | Cerritos | Lakewood | Long Beach 
| Los Alamitos | Paramount | Rossmoor | Seal Beach 
| Signal Hill 

No Report Submitted 

District 60 
Anaheim | Brea | Buena Park | Cypress | Fullerton 
| La Habra | La Mirada | Orange | Placentia  |  Yorba 
Linda 

No Report Submitted 

District 63 
Fountain Valley| Garden Grove | Huntington Beach 
| Orange | Santa Ana | Sunset Beach | Tustin | 
Westminster 

District 63 has 27 active groups covering: Fountain 
Valley, Huntington Beach, Sunset Beach, Tustin, 
Westminster, Garden Grove and Santa Ana. Our 
District meetings have on average 12 GRs. We meet 
on the 4th Saturday of the odd month. 

Our last meeting was on Jan 25th.  The GR's ideas 
are to have a Sponsorship or a 4th Step Workshop 
that we will vote on at the next District meeting March 
22, 2025. 

A discussion was conducted about the Rotation of 
Leadership in keeping with our Traditions and 
Concepts 
 
Our new ADR, Doris gave a part one training on how 
to navigate our SCWS website; more training to 
follow. 
 
Growth In Service, 

Diane M. 
District 63 Representative 

District 64 
Area-Wide Spanish Meeting Overlay District 

No report was submitted / No se ha enviado ningún 
informe 

District 66 
Aliso Viejo | Capistrano Beach | Corona Del Mar | 
Costa Mesa | Dana Point | Irvine | Laguna Beach | 
Laguna Hills | Laguna Niguel | Laguna Woods | Lake 
Forest | Mission Viejo | Newport Beach | Rancho 
Santa Margarita | San Clemente | San Juan 
Capistrano | Trabuco Canyon 

District 66 includes 17 cities from Costa Mesa to Irvine 
down to San Clemente.  67 meetings, 2 Alateen 
meetings.  15 attended besides our board members 
last Wednesday.  Updating our state documents to 
continue our non-profit status to maintain our 
checking account. 
 
Recent District meeting topics included: 
• Attraction vs Promotion 
• What is your Why (for service)? 
• CAL 
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• Retreats, Conferences and Fundraisers 
• Cross Talk 

Public Outreach—Working with the program 
regarding Theo Lacy. 

Alateen—Our Liaison has identified areas of need and 
is interested in having meetings at the local high 
schools 

In Service, 
Kristin R. 
DR, District 66 

District 69 
Borrego Springs | Camp Pendleton | Carlsbad | 
Carmel Mt Ranch | Del Mar | Encinitas | Escondido 
| Fallbrook | Oceanside | Poway | Ramona | Rancho 
Bernardo | Rancho Santa Fe | San  Diego  | San 
Marcos | Solana Beach | Vista 

No Report Submitted 

 

District 72 
Alpine | Bonita | Chula Vista | Coronado | El Cajon 
| Imperial Beach | La Mesa | Lemon Grove | 
National City | San Diego | San Ysidro | Santee | 
Spring Valley 

No Report Submitted 

District 75 
Allied Gardens | City Heights | Clairemont | 
Hillcrest |  Kearny Mesa | La Jolla | La Mesa | 
Mission Hills | Normal Heights | North Park | Ocean 
Beach | Pacific Beach | Point Loma | San Carlos | San 
Diego | Tierrasanta 

No Report Submitted 

District 78 
Brawley | Calexico | El Centro | Holtville 

No Report Submitted 

AFG Convention 
No Report Submitted 

SoCal A.A. Convention (SCAAC) 
with Al-Anon Participation 
Hi everybody. We have an awesome committee and 
meet every 2nd Sunday of the month at 1:00 at the 
502 Club in Covina and   Zoom meetings are 
available.  
 
Our theme this year is “In Recovery We Thrive 
in 2025.” The Convention is at the Westin in Rancho 
Mirage September 5-7.  
 
The registration website is not yet available. However, 
you can still make hotel reservations with the 
Convention discount by calling the hotel reservation 
line at 1-800-627-7468.  
 
If you are interested, we still have some openings on 
the Committee. They are:  
• Signs and Graphics  
• Spanish Marathons  
• VIP Ticket Sales  

 
Come join us in person or on Zoom!  
 
Thanks for letting me serve the fellowship. 
 
Beth G. 
2025 SoCal Al-Anon Chair 
https://www.aasocal.com/ 

Southern California Alateen 
Conference (SCAC) 
SCAC 2025 is scheduled for July 25, 26 and 27, at the 
University of Redlands.  
 
Our goal is that any Alateen Member who wants to go 
to SCAC, can go, regardless of their ability to pay the 
registration fee. SCAC attendance is limited to 
Alateen Members and currently certified AMIAS’ Only.  
 
Alateen Members must have attended an Alateen 
meeting and identify the meeting and their Group 
Sponsor on the SCAC registration form.  
 
Priority is given to AMIAS’ who are serving as Alateen 
Group Sponsors, to serve as SCAC Chaperones. 

Convention Reports 

https://www.aasocal.com/
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There will be a mandatory orientation for SCAC 
Chaperones within 2 weeks of SCAC.  
 
Registration Forms are on the SCWS website, under 
Alateen Events, password: SCAC. Be Smart Register 
Early. Last Chance Picnic is Sunday, June 29, in Long 
Beach.  

FAQ:  

• How can our fellowship support SCAC?  
√ Our Groups and/or District can make 

Contributions to support SCAC.  
√ Attend Periodic SCAC Events.  

• How can Alateens get to the SCAC event at 

Redlands?  
√ SCAC does not provide transportation to and 

from the event.  
√ We are encouraging our DR’s and DAL’s to 

coordinate transportation and scholarships for 
the Alateens in their Districts.  

• How can I get more information?  
√ Contact the SCAC AMIAS Chairperson (Bear) 

by phone at: (805) 766-7401 or email at: 
scac.scws@gmail.org .  

 
Jerry “Bear” W. 
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/ 

 
 

 
 

 
Inland Empire  
No Report Submitted Website  
https://iealanon.org  

Los Angeles County  
In summary, the Los Angeles Intergroup 
Representatives elected its 2025 Board of Directors 
and Service Council Chair. There are several service 
positions available to join the Service Council. Prior 
qualification to serve on the Service Council is you 
have previously completed 1-year service as an 
Intergroup Rep. The Al-Anoncer is our monthly news-
letter. Go to alanonla.org to download a copy.  
 
Michele,  
Past Chair  
pastchair@alanonla.org   
Website - https://alanonla.org/ 

Orange County 
The Orange Blossom is our monthly electronic 
newsletter with information everything Al-Anon/ 
Alateen happenings in Orange County. For more 
information, visit www.ocalanon.org.  
 
Local listing of Al-Anon Alateen Meetings: 
There are 213 Al-Anon/Alateen meetings listed in 
Orange County/Long Beach – Out of those:  45 are in 
Spanish and 7 are Alateen meetings.    
• OC Intergroup meetings are on ZOOM, on the 

third Wednesday of the even months. Orientation 

for new ISRs starts at 7PM. General meeting 
starts at 7:30PM, next meeting is February 19th. 

• OC Information Service Board meetings are now 
in person every third Wednesday of the odd 
months. Next mtg is March 19th.  The meeting 
starts at 7PM, there is a potluck at 6 for those who 
would like to be there.  

Trinity Episcopal Church 
2400 North Canal Street 
Orange, CA 92865 

 
• 40th Annual OCAA Convention with Al-Anon 

Participation – May 2 - 4, 2025 
“Together We Thrive In 2025” 
For more information, visit the convention website 
Hilton Orange County/Costa Mesa 3050 Bristol 
St., Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

 
Love in Service 
Veronica B., AIS Liaison 
Website - https://ocalanon.org/ 

San Diego County  
Hello! Here is our Bulletin report: 
• Our current board is an interim board for 2025 and 

all board positions were filled :) 
• We have a nonprofit consultant for a review & 

update of the AIS Office By-Laws and creation of 
a Board Procedures & Policies Manual 

• San Diego has 2 Glee Anon performances in 
March - March 1 to benefit the San Diego Spring 
Round Up + March 29 to benefit the San Diego 
Office 

 

Al-Anon Information Service (AIS)/Intergroup Reports 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/
https://iealanon.org/
http://alanonla.org/
mailto:pastchair@alanonla.org
https://alanonla.org/
https://www.ocalanon.org/calendar-of-events/orange-blossom/
https://www.ocalanon.org/events/40th-annual-ocaa-convention-with-al-anon-participation/
https://www.ocalanon.org/events/40th-annual-ocaa-convention-with-al-anon-participation/
https://ocaac.org/
https://www.ocalanon.org/events/40th-annual-ocaa-convention-with-al-anon-participation/
https://www.ocalanon.org/events/40th-annual-ocaa-convention-with-al-anon-participation/
https://ocalanon.org/
https://www.alanonsandiego.org/musical-fundraiser-2025


SCWS Website—scws-al-anon.org Southern California World Service Area Bulletin — February 15, 2025 37 

 

 

• San Diego AA Spring Round Up with Al Anon 
participation is April 17-20th at the Town & 
Country Resort 
 

Easy Does it, 
Dayna H. 
AIS-SD Liaison 
Website - https://www.alanonsandiego.org/ 

AIS Oficina Intergrupal Hispana de 
Al-Anón/Alateen  
No Report Submitted 
Website – http://www.oihasc.org/ 

Past Delegates 
Panel Delegate Years Phone Email 

1 Aura C 1961-1963 Deceased  
4 Cecelia B 1964-1966 Deceased  
7 Norris R 1967-1969 Deceased  

10 Helen B-R 1970-1972 Deceased  
13 Elsie Q 1973-1975 Deceased  
16 Betty O 1976-1978   
19   Pat R 1979-1981 Deceased  
22 Bernie E 1982-1984 Deceased  
25 Bob L 1985-1987 Deceased  
28 Hester B 1988-1990 Deceased  
31 Joyce K 1991-1993   
34 Kary L 1994-1995   
34 Rita M 1996 Deceased  
37 Willie W 1997-1999   
40 Kay D 2000-2002   
43 Miriam M 2003-2005   
46 Mary M 2006-2008   
49 Sandie E 2009-2011   
52 Jayme C 2012-2014   
55 Elizabeth K 2015-2017   
58 Marcia M 2018-2020   
61 Tim P 2021-2023   

https://rcs.squaredroot.net/org/SDSRU
https://www.alanonsandiego.org/
http://www.oihasc.org/
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Officers 
Title Name Phone Email 
Delegate Teresa F  delegate@scws-al-anon.org 
Alternate Delegate Sean N-G  altdelegate@scws-al-anon.org 
Area Chair  Irene C  chairperson@scws-al-anon.org 
Area Secretary Donna E  secretary@scws-al-anon.org 
Treasurer  Vicki V  treasurer@scws-al-anon.org 

         Regional Trustee 
 Cindy M 757-563-1600 1600 Corporate Landing Parkway 

Virginia Beach, VA 23454 
wso@al-anon.org 
 

Area Coordinators 
(See SCWS Email Addresses Below) 

Coordinators Name Phone 
AIS-LDC Coordinator Yoly W-H  
Archives Coordinator Kathleen G  
Area Alateen Communications Coordinator Selena J.  
Area Alateen Events Coordinator Jeri M.  
Area Alateen Member Coordinator Alateen  
Area Alateen Process Person Betty D.  
Area Alateen Sponsor Coordinator Tina N.  
Bulletin Coordinator Vickie B.  
Cooperating With Professional Community Nicole W.  
Group Records Coordinator Cathy W.  
Hospitality Coordinator Maria N.  
Institutions Coordinator Shauna S.  
Insurance Coordinator Elaine A.  
Literature Coordinator Andy S.  
Public Information Coordinator Ruby G.  
Spanish Coordinator Mia R.  

Website Coordinator Heather G.  

mailto:delegate@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:altdelegate@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:chairperson@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:secretary@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:treasurer@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:wso@al-anon.org
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Al-Anon Information Service/Intergroup Liaisons 
AIS/Intergroup Name Phone Website 
Inland Empire Ana A.  https://iealanon.org 
Los Angeles County Michele G.  https://alanonla.org/ 
Orange County Veronica B.  https://ocalanon.org/ 
San Diego County Dayna H.  https://www.alanonsandiego.org/ 

Spanish Intergroup Josefa J.  https://www.oficinaintergrupalhispanaal-
anon.org/ 

 

Convention Chairs 
Convention Name Phone Website 
AFG Convention Ben P  https://www.afgconvention.org/ 

SCAC Conference  Bear W.  https://www.scws-al-anon.org/scac-
information/ 

SoCal AA Convention Beth G   https://www.aasocal.com/ 
 
 

District Representatives 
(For District Contact Information, visit 

(https://www.scws-al-anon.org/district-meetings/) 
3 Delfina M 27 Nate S. 54 Laurie M. 

6 Sarah H 30 Gloria S. 57 Diane M. P. 

8 Jessie S. 33 Bonnie R. 60 Karen G. 

9 Denise H. 36 Coy C. 63 Doris P. (ADR) 

10 Loreina C. 39 Vacant 64 Victor H. M. 

12 Newt G. 40 Peggy B. 66 Kristin R. 

15 Vacant 42 Maria N. 69 Annah H. 

17 Heather G./ 
ADR Stephanie 45 Lydia T. 72 Randy B. 

21 Keith F. 48 Dora Luz L. 75 Lynne N. (ADR) 

24 Michael M./ 
Barry D. (acting)  51 Adrienne B. 78 Luz T. A. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://iealanon.org/
https://alanonla.org/
https://ocalanon.org/
https://www.alanonsandiego.org/
https://www.oficinaintergrupalhispanaal-anon.org/
https://www.oficinaintergrupalhispanaal-anon.org/
https://www.afgconvention.org/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/scac-information/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/scac-information/
https://www.aasocal.com/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/district-meetings/
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SCWS Email Addresses 
Please Go to the SCWS Website to Easily Send an Email to an Officer or Coordinator 

Position Email Address 

AIS-LDC Coordinator ais-ldc@scws-al-anon.org 

Area Alateen Communications Coordinator alateencommunications@scws-al-anon.org 

Area Alateen Events Coordinator alateenevents@scws-al-anon.org 

Area Alateen Process Person aapp@scws-al-anon.org 

Area Alateen Sponsor Coordinator alateensponsor@scws-al-anon.org 

Alternate Delegate altdelegate@scws-al-anon.org 

Archives Coordinator archives@scws-al-anon.org 

Bulletin Coordinator bulletin@scws-al-anon.org 

Chairperson chairperson@scws-al-anon.org 

Cooperating with Professional Community  cpc@scws-al-anon.org 

Delegate delegate@scws-al-anon.org 

Forum forum@scws-al-anon.org 

Group Records Coordinator grouprecords@scws-al-anon.org 

Hospitality hospitality@scws-al-anon.org 

Institutions Coordinator institutions@scws-al-anon.org 

Insurance Coordinator insurance@scws-al-anon.org 

Literature Coordinator literature@scws-al-anon.org 

Past Delegate pastdelegate@scws-al-anon.org 

Public Outreach Coordinator po@scws-al-anon.org 

Secretary secretary@scws-al-anon.org 

Treasurer treasurer@scws-al-anon.org 

Spanish Coordinator/Coordinadora Hispana spanish@scws-al-anon.org 

Website Coordinator webhost@scws-al-anon.org 
 
  

mailto:ais-ldc@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:alateencommunications@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:alateenevents@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:aapp@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:alateensponsor@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:altdelegate@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:archives@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:bulletin@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:chairperson@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:cpc@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:delegate@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:forum@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:grouprecords@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:hospitality@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:institutions@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:literature@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:pastdelegate@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:po@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:secretary@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:treasurer@scws-al-anon.org
mailto:webhost@scws-al-anon.org
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Al-Anon Information Service Centers 
Al-Anon Inland Empire Service Center 
1016 East Cooley Drive, Suite C-2  
Colton 92324 
(909) 824-1516          
www.iealanon.org 

Al-Anon Information Service Office of Orange 
County 
12391 Lewis Street, Suite 102 
Garden Grove, CA 92840 
(714) 748-1113       
www.orangecountyalanon.org 

Al-Anon Family Groups of Greater Los Angeles 
741 Glenvia Street, Suite 102 
Glendale, CA 91206 
818-547-3027           
www.alanonla.org 

San Diego Al-Anon Office 
2667 Camino Del Rio South Ste 208 
San Diego, CA 92108 
(619) 296-2666                
www.alanonsandiego.org 

AIS Oficina Intergrupal Hispana de Al-
Anon/Alateen 
11627 E. Telegraph Rd Ste. 150,  
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 (562) 948-2190                         
http://www.oihasc.org/ 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

SCWS Mailing Address 
SCWS 

10073 Valley View St. #260 
Cypress, CA 90630 

Do not use any title (e.g., Treasurer). Only address the envelop to SCWS. Mail is forwarded to the Area 
Treasurer, who forwards it to the appropriate contact person. 

http://www.iealanon.org/
http://www.orangecountyalanon.org/
tel:818-547-3027
http://www.alanonla.org/
http://www.alanonsandiego.org/
http://www.oihasc.org/


SCWS Website—scws-al-anon.org Southern California World Service Area Bulletin — February 15, 2025 42 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
  

SCWS Contributions 
For information, the mail-in form, and online contributions, visit: 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/contributions/ 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/contributions/
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Registration and Group Record Changes 
For information, the online form and online form instructions, visit 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/alanon-group-registration-records-change-form/ 
 

Area Service Position Registration Changes 
For District Representatives, Alternate District Representatives, District Alateen 

Liaisons, AIS/Intergroup Liaisons, and Convention Chairpersons, visit 
 https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-service-position-registration-form/ 

 
 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/alanon-group-registration-records-change-form/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/area-service-position-registration-form/


SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WORLD SERVICE (SCWS)  
AREA INSURANCE 

 
YES, we have FREE insurance for all eligible in-person  

Al-Anon/Alateen meetings!  
Please note: A certificate is only needed if required  

by the meeting facility. 
 
Which meetings are eligible? Al-Anon/Alateen/District 
meetings that are: 
● Registered with the World Service Office (WSO) 
● “Active” status in the WSO database  

(must have valid CMA ~ Certified Mailing Address) 
● Published on al-anon.org 
● District Meetings are now covered. 
● In some cases “special events” can be covered.  Contact the 

Insurance Coordinator for more info! 
 
#1: Is your meeting’s information up to date? 
It is very important that your meeting details match our records 
(in the WSO database).  
 
To find your meeting’s WSO identification number and see if its 
information is current at WSO, click here:  
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/how-to-find-a-meetings-wso-id 

-number/ 
 
If your meeting changes locations, YOU MUST use the  
Southern California World Service (SCWS) Al-Anon Group 
Records Change form to make the change: 
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/group-records/ 
This form goes to our Area’s Group Records Coordinator 
(GRC), who updates our Area’s records in the WSO database. If 
you have any questions, please use the “Comments” box at the 

http://al-anon.org/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/how-to-find-a-meetings-wso-id-number/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/how-to-find-a-meetings-wso-id-number/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/group-records/


bottom of the form and either our Group Records Coordinator or 
the Insurance Coordinator will get back to you. 
 
#2: Where to find the application for insurance? 
To apply for the Certificate of Insurance you must go to the 
following link:  https://www.scws-al-anon.org/insurance/ 
 
If you change locations, you will need to update your address in 
the database at https://www.scws-al-anon.org/group-records/ 
and if the new location requires a Certificate of Insurance, use 
the following form within 30 days of the move: 
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/insurance/ 
 
Again, you must keep your meeting location info updated no 
matter what!  We don’t want to take the chance of the 
insurance company not approving a claim because of a new, 
different location of a meeting. If the new location requires a 
Certificate of Insurance, we must have that information, as your 
previous Certificate will not work for the new location. 
 
Once meeting place receives a certificate it automatically renews 
each year and is sent via “snail mail” to the meeting place, not 
original requester. 
 
Any questions or concerns email me! 
 
Ciao, Elaine A. Insurance Coordinator 

  
Email: insurance@scws-al-anon.org 

 

https://www.scws-al-anon.org/insurance/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/group-records/
https://www.scws-al-anon.org/insurance/
mailto:insurance@scws-al-anon.org


Feb 28, 25

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
SCAC

SCAC Operating Account 37,650.65

Total SCAC 37,650.65

SCWS
Chase CD 0804 5,381.96
Chase CD 3434 10,359.10
Chase CD 3440 10,359.10
Chase CD 9100 4,511.00
Chase Savings 2757 40,332.60
SCWS Operating Account 6263 68,204.50

Total SCWS 139,148.26

Total Checking/Savings 176,798.91

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 980.77

Total Accounts Receivable 980.77

Other Current Assets
Prepaid Event 3,617.71
Prepaid Insurance 10,797.69

Total Other Current Assets 14,415.40

Total Current Assets 192,195.08

Fixed Assets
Furniture and Equipment 2,131.50

Total Fixed Assets 2,131.50

TOTAL ASSETS 194,326.58

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity

Opening Balance Equity -50,294.99
Prudent Reserve 70,000.00
UnRestricted Net Assets 166,774.66
Net Income 7,846.91

Total Equity 194,326.58

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 194,326.58

11:51 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/11/25 Statement of Financial Position
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2025

Page 1



Feb 28, 25 Feb 29, 24 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
SCAC

SCAC Operating Account 37,650.65 45,746.30 -8,095.65 -17.7%

Total SCAC 37,650.65 45,746.30 -8,095.65 -17.7%

SCWS
Chase CD 0804 5,381.96 0.00 5,381.96 100.0%
Chase CD 3434 10,359.10 10,354.35 4.75 0.1%
Chase CD 3440 10,359.10 10,354.35 4.75 0.1%
Chase CD 5303 0.00 5,024.47 -5,024.47 -100.0%
Chase CD 9100 4,511.00 4,394.80 116.20 2.6%
Chase Savings 2757 40,332.60 40,328.61 3.99 0.0%
SCWS Operating Account 6263 68,204.50 36,541.65 31,662.85 86.7%

Total SCWS 139,148.26 106,998.23 32,150.03 30.1%

Total Checking/Savings 176,798.91 152,744.53 24,054.38 15.8%

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 980.77 0.00 980.77 100.0%

Total Accounts Receivable 980.77 0.00 980.77 100.0%

Other Current Assets
Prepaid Event 3,617.71 3,874.68 -256.97 -6.6%
Prepaid Insurance 10,797.69 3,422.68 7,375.01 215.5%
Undeposited Funds 0.00 -1,613.82 1,613.82 100.0%

Total Other Current Assets 14,415.40 5,683.54 8,731.86 153.6%

Total Current Assets 192,195.08 158,428.07 33,767.01 21.3%

Fixed Assets
Furn & Equip. Accum Deprec. 0.00 -15,062.24 15,062.24 100.0%
Furniture and Equipment 2,131.50 17,193.74 -15,062.24 -87.6%

Total Fixed Assets 2,131.50 2,131.50 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL ASSETS 194,326.58 160,559.57 33,767.01 21.0%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity

Opening Balance Equity -50,294.99 0.00 -50,294.99 -100.0%
Prudent Reserve 70,000.00 70,000.00 0.00 0.0%
UnRestricted Net Assets 166,774.66 65,877.37 100,897.29 153.2%
Net Income 7,846.91 24,682.20 -16,835.29 -68.2%

Total Equity 194,326.58 160,559.57 33,767.01 21.0%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 194,326.58 160,559.57 33,767.01 21.0%

11:52 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/11/25 Statement of Financial Position Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2025

Page 1



TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

District Contributions 211.17
Group Contributions 6,051.52
Individual Contributions 30.00
SCAC Individual Contributions 25.00

Total Income 6,317.69

Gross Profit 6,317.69

Expense
Computer Expenses 203.45

Dues & Subscriptions 87.25
Insurance Expense 951.42
Literature Purchases 26.00

Meals 39.71
Merchant Fees 40.06
Postage and Delivery 1.77

Storage Expense 80.60
SWRDM Expense 1,291.00

Total Expense 2,721.26

Net Ordinary Income 3,596.43

Net Income 3,596.43

11:38 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/11/25 Statement of Income & Expenses
Accrual Basis February 2025
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Jan - Feb 25

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

District Contributions 1,044.50
Group Contributions 13,905.35
Individual Contributions 1,165.00
PayPal Sales 26.00
SCAC Individual Contributions 154.00

Total Income 16,294.85

Gross Profit 16,294.85

Expense
*Reconciliation Discrepancies -1.34
Background Check 80.36
Computer Expenses

Software 493.98
Website Subscriptions 488.69
Computer Expenses - Other 1,500.00

Total Computer Expenses 2,482.67

Dues & Subscriptions 174.50
Equipment Rental 50.00
Insurance Expense 1,902.84
Literature Purchases 26.00

Meals 39.71
Merchant Fees 140.58
Office Supplies

Treasurer 165.91

Total Office Supplies 165.91

Postage and Delivery
Treasurer 1.77

Total Postage and Delivery 1.77

Printing and Reproduction
Alternate Delegate 390.61

Total Printing and Reproduction 390.61

SCAC Facility Rent 65.00
SCAC Merchant Fees 4.09
SCAC Promotion - Decorations 103.59
SCAC Souvenirs 243.51
Storage Expense 80.60
SWRDM Expense 1,856.96
Travel

Alternate Delegate 640.58

Total Travel 640.58

Total Expense 8,447.94

Net Ordinary Income 7,846.91

Net Income 7,846.91

11:43 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/11/25 Statement of Income & Expenses
Accrual Basis January through February 2025

Page 1



Jan - Feb 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

7th Tradition 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Convention Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
District Contributions 1,044.50 1,190.00 -145.50 87.8%
Group Contributions 13,905.35 15,087.71 -1,182.36 92.2%
Individual Contributions 1,165.00 200.00 965.00 582.5%
Interest and Dividends

Interest Income 0.00 29.70 -29.70 0.0%

Total Interest and Dividends 0.00 29.70 -29.70 0.0%

PayPal Sales 26.00
SCAC Individual Contributions 154.00
SCAC Scholarship Contributions 0.00 90.00 -90.00 0.0%

Total Income 16,294.85 16,597.41 -302.56 98.2%

Gross Profit 16,294.85 16,597.41 -302.56 98.2%

Expense
*Reconciliation Discrepancies -1.34
Alateen Process Coordinator 0.00 30.00 -30.00 0.0%
Alateen Sponsor Coordinator 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Background Check 80.36 320.00 -239.64 25.1%
Bank Fees 0.00 50.00 -50.00 0.0%
Computer Expenses 2,482.67 440.00 2,042.67 564.2%

Contributions to WSO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Delegate Equalize Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Dues & Subscriptions 174.50
Equipment Rental 50.00 0.00 50.00 100.0%
Event Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Filing Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Hotel and Lodging 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance Expense 1,902.84 2,500.00 -597.16 76.1%
Late Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Literature Purchases 26.00 30.00 -4.00 86.7%

Meals 39.71
Merchant Fees 140.58 110.00 30.58 127.8%
Mileage 0.00 351.60 -351.60 0.0%

Office Equipment 0.00 84.00 -84.00 0.0%
Office Supplies 165.91 92.00 73.91 180.3%

Postage and Delivery 1.77 245.50 -243.73 0.7%

Printing and Reproduction 390.61 50.00 340.61 781.2%

Professional Fees - Tax Prep 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
Professional Fees - Translator 0.00 750.00 -750.00 0.0%
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

SCAC Facility Rent 65.00
SCAC Merchant Fees 4.09
SCAC Promotion - Decorations 103.59
SCAC Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
SCAC Souvenirs 243.51
Storage Expense 80.60 1,108.40 -1,027.80 7.3%

11:50 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/11/25 Statement of Income & Expenses vs. Actuals
Accrual Basis January through February 2025

Page 1



Jan - Feb 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Suspense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
SWRDM Expense 1,856.96 0.00 1,856.96 100.0%
Travel 640.58 0.00 640.58 100.0%

Total Expense 8,447.94 6,261.50 2,186.44 134.9%

Net Ordinary Income 7,846.91 10,335.91 -2,489.00 75.9%

Net Income 7,846.91 10,335.91 -2,489.00 75.9%

11:50 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/11/25 Statement of Income & Expenses vs. Actuals
Accrual Basis January through February 2025

Page 2



Jan - Feb 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

7th Tradition 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Convention Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
District Contributions 1,044.50 1,190.00 -145.50 87.8%
Group Contributions 13,905.35 15,087.71 -1,182.36 92.2%
Individual Contributions 1,165.00 200.00 965.00 582.5%
Interest and Dividends

Interest Income 0.00 29.70 -29.70 0.0%

Total Interest and Dividends 0.00 29.70 -29.70 0.0%

PayPal Sales 26.00
SCAC Individual Contributions 154.00
SCAC Scholarship Contributions 0.00 90.00 -90.00 0.0%

Total Income 16,294.85 16,597.41 -302.56 98.2%

Gross Profit 16,294.85 16,597.41 -302.56 98.2%

Expense
*Reconciliation Discrepancies -1.34
Alateen Process Coordinator 0.00 30.00 -30.00 0.0%
Alateen Sponsor Coordinator 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Background Check 80.36 320.00 -239.64 25.1%
Bank Fees 0.00 50.00 -50.00 0.0%
Computer Expenses 2,482.67 440.00 2,042.67 564.2%

Contributions to WSO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Delegate Equalize Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Dues & Subscriptions 174.50
Equipment Rental 50.00 0.00 50.00 100.0%
Event Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Filing Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Hotel and Lodging 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance Expense 1,902.84 2,500.00 -597.16 76.1%
Late Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Literature Purchases 26.00 30.00 -4.00 86.7%

Meals 39.71
Merchant Fees 140.58 110.00 30.58 127.8%
Mileage 0.00 351.60 -351.60 0.0%

Office Equipment 0.00 84.00 -84.00 0.0%
Office Supplies 165.91 92.00 73.91 180.3%

Postage and Delivery 1.77 245.50 -243.73 0.7%

Printing and Reproduction 390.61 50.00 340.61 781.2%

Professional Fees - Tax Prep 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
Professional Fees - Translator 0.00 750.00 -750.00 0.0%
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

SCAC Facility Rent 65.00
SCAC Merchant Fees 4.09
SCAC Promotion - Decorations 103.59
SCAC Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
SCAC Souvenirs 243.51
Storage Expense 80.60 1,108.40 -1,027.80 7.3%

11:50 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/11/25 Statement of Income & Expenses vs. Actuals
Accrual Basis January through February 2025

Page 1



Jan - Feb 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Suspense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
SWRDM Expense 1,856.96 0.00 1,856.96 100.0%
Travel 640.58 0.00 640.58 100.0%

Total Expense 8,447.94 6,261.50 2,186.44 134.9%

Net Ordinary Income 7,846.91 10,335.91 -2,489.00 75.9%

Net Income 7,846.91 10,335.91 -2,489.00 75.9%

11:50 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/11/25 Statement of Income & Expenses vs. Actuals
Accrual Basis January through February 2025
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Feb 28, 25

Beginning Balance 3,617.71
Cleared Balance 3,617.71

Register Balance as of 02/28/2025 3,617.71

Ending Balance 3,617.71

4:22 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/11/25 Reconciliation Summary

Prepaid Event, Period Ending 02/28/2025
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 3,617.71
Cleared Balance 3,617.71

Register Balance as of 02/28/2025 3,617.71

Ending Balance 3,617.71

4:23 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/11/25 Reconciliation Detail

Prepaid Event, Period Ending 02/28/2025

Page 1



Feb 28, 25

Beginning Balance 11,749.11
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item -951.42

Total Cleared Transactions -951.42

Cleared Balance 10,797.69

Register Balance as of 02/28/2025 10,797.69

Ending Balance 10,797.69

7:47 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/09/25 Reconciliation Summary

Prepaid Insurance, Period Ending 02/28/2025

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 11,749.11
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item
General Journal 02/11/2025 02-02 X -951.42 -951.42

Total Checks and Payments -951.42 -951.42

Total Cleared Transactions -951.42 -951.42

Cleared Balance -951.42 10,797.69

Register Balance as of 02/28/2025 -951.42 10,797.69

Ending Balance -951.42 10,797.69

7:47 PM Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.
03/09/25 Reconciliation Detail

Prepaid Insurance, Period Ending 02/28/2025

Page 1



 10:10 AM

 01/02/25

 Accrual Basis

 Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.

 Contributions by District
 January through December 2024

Date Num Name Memo Credit Balance

02/16/2024 14039 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 40.00 40.00

03/18/2024 13924 Unknown Meeting - Ohio Street Group Contribution in D27 42.35 82.35

03/18/2024 14074 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution - D75  45.00 127.35

04/04/2024 14220 Unknown Meeting -Tues Santa Barbara Group Contribution 60.00 187.35

04/04/2024 14224 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 50.00 237.35

04/10/2024 14174 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 45.00 282.35

04/15/2024 14542 Unknown Meeting - 30720376 Group Contribution 120.00 402.35

04/18/2024 14254 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 50.00 452.35

05/20/2024 14321 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 20.00 472.35

05/30/2024 13849 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 29.40 501.75

06/03/2024 13889 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 25.00 526.75

07/11/2024 14688 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 50.00 576.75

07/24/2024 14754 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 10.03 586.78

07/24/2024 14769 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 25.00 611.78

07/24/2024 14770 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 19.50 631.28

08/05/2024 14801 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 100.00 731.28

08/05/2024 14802 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 25.00 756.28

08/05/2024 14811 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 50.00 806.28

08/05/2024 14812 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 10.00 816.28

08/05/2024 14827 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 75.00 891.28

08/22/2024 14887 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 16.00 907.28

08/22/2024 14913 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 51.60 958.88

08/22/2024 14923 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 70.00 1,028.88

09/03/2024 14928 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 20.00 1,048.88

09/03/2024 14944 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 400.00 1,448.88

09/03/2024 14946 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 75.00 1,523.88

09/12/2024 15007 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 29.80 1,553.68

09/12/2024 15010 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 17.51 1,571.19

09/30/2024 15014 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 25.00 1,596.19

10/15/2024 15054 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 50.00 1,646.19

10/15/2024 15059 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 4.87 1,651.06

10/28/2024 15120 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 25.00 1,676.06

11/30/2024 15195 30566281 - Los Angeles - Architects of Se Group Contribution 59.80 1,735.86

12/30/2024 15393 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 48.00 1,783.86

12/30/2024 15395 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 26.20 1,810.06

12/30/2024 15400 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 25.00 1,835.06

UNKNOWN MTG 1,835.06 1,835.06

01/18/2024 13926 43977 - Pismo Beach - Womens Serenity AFG Group Contribution 100.20 100.20

01/18/2024 13937 30802131 Central Coast Serenity Zoom Group Contribution 32.90 133.10

01/18/2024 13962 1659 - Orcutt  - Tuesday Evening Serenity Group Contribution 25.00 158.10

02/01/2024 14126 1620 San Luis Obispo - Melody AFG Group Contribution 54.00 212.10

02/01/2024 14149 30649429 - Pathways To Serenity Arroryo G Group Contribution 63.00 275.10

04/04/2024 14203 30583678 - Cambria - Saturday Serenity AF Group Contribution 15.00 290.10

 Page 4 of 37



 10:10 AM

 01/02/25

 Accrual Basis

 Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.

 Contributions by District
 January through December 2024

Date Num Name Memo Credit Balance

04/04/2024 14231 30527684 - Arroyo Grande - Open Hearts AF Group Contribution 38.00 328.10

04/18/2024 14255 43977 - Pismo Beach - Womens Serenity AFG Group Contribution 61.20 389.30

05/20/2024 14289 30649429 - Pathways To Serenity Arroryo G Group Contribution 72.00 461.30

05/20/2024 14308 32748 - Cayucos - Monday Morning AFG Group Contribution 225.00 686.30

05/20/2024 14322 30802131 Central Coast Serenity Zoom Group Contribution 35.80 722.10

06/10/2024 13873 66407 - Arroyo Grande - Into The Solution Group Contribution 100.00 822.10

06/17/2024 14344 1620 San Luis Obispo - Melody AFG Group Contribution 100.00 922.10

07/01/2024 14380 30527684 - Arroyo Grande - Open Hearts AF Group Contribution 59.00 981.10

07/02/2024 14611 1659 - Orcutt  - Tuesday Evening Serenity Group Contribution 25.00 1,006.10

07/11/2024 14644 43977 - Pismo Beach - Womens Serenity AFG Group Contribution 58.19 1,064.29

07/29/2024 14759 30583678 - Cambria - Saturday Serenity AF Group Contribution 15.00 1,079.29

07/29/2024 14768 30649429 - Pathways To Serenity Arroryo G Group Contribution 60.00 1,139.29

08/05/2024 14816 30582058 - San Luis Obispo - AFG Works Group Contribution 100.00 1,239.29

08/19/2024 14780 64375 - Atascadero - Step Study Group Contribution 10.00 1,249.29

08/22/2024 14926 Los Osos - Friday Courage to Change Group Contribution 49.15 1,298.44

09/03/2024 14929 32748 - Cayucos - Monday Morning AFG Group Contribution 180.00 1,478.44

10/15/2024 15058 30527684 - Arroyo Grande - Open Hearts AF Group Contribution 68.00 1,546.44

10/15/2024 15067 43977 - Pismo Beach - Womens Serenity AFG Group Contribution 63.92 1,610.36

10/20/2024 15082 1659 - Orcutt  - Tuesday Evening Serenity Group Contribution 25.00 1,635.36

10/28/2024 15129 30649429 - Pathways To Serenity Arroryo G Group Contribution 75.00 1,710.36

11/12/2024 15231 30534057 - Paso Robles - Tuesday Noon AFG Group Contribution 40.00 1,750.36

11/12/2024 15234 30534057 - Paso Robles - Tuesday Noon AFG Group Contribution 50.00 1,800.36

12/16/2024 15288 30583678 - Cambria - Saturday Serenity AF Group Contribution 20.00 1,820.36

1,820.36 1,820.36

01/17/2024 14394 503276 - Bakersfield - Friday Night LOL M Group Contribution 10.00 10.00

02/01/2024 14119 30505678 - Bakersfield - Serenity on Sund Group Contribution 40.00 50.00

02/01/2024 14135 64595 - Tehachapi - Monday Nite AFG Group Contribution 20.00 70.00

02/16/2024 14465 26588 - Bakersfield - Tuesday Night South Group Contribution 100.00 170.00

03/18/2024 14117 30578471 - Tehachapi - Thursday 7PM AFG Group Contribution 20.00 190.00

04/18/2024 14240 30505678 - Bakersfield - Serenity on Sund Group Contribution 31.00 221.00

05/31/2024 14031 502704 - Wofford Heights - Wednesday Nigh Group Contribution 100.00 321.00

06/10/2024 13898 64595 - Tehachapi - Monday Nite AFG Group Contribution 20.00 341.00

06/17/2024 14327 30578471 - Tehachapi - Thursday 7PM AFG Group Contribution 20.00 361.00

07/02/2024 14608 503276 - Bakersfield - Friday Night LOL M Group Contribution 15.00 376.00

07/11/2024 14665 697 - Bakersfield - Mon Night Stockdale W Group Contribution 78.00 454.00

07/24/2024 14737 36808 - Bakersfield - Stockdale Serenity Group Contribution 50.00 504.00

08/05/2024 14832 30505678 - Bakersfield - Serenity on Sund Group Contribution 26.00 530.00

08/30/2024 14880 503276 - Bakersfield - Friday Night LOL M Group Contribution 20.00 550.00

09/18/2024 15152 Tehachapi - Friday 130 PM We Care Group Contribution 20.00 570.00

09/30/2024 15032 64595 - Tehachapi - Monday Nite AFG Group Contribution 20.00 590.00

11/12/2024 15213 30578471 - Tehachapi - Thursday 7PM AFG Group Contribution 20.00 610.00

11/25/2024 15264 30742557 - AFG Afternoon Book Study Group Contribution 50.00 660.00

12/18/2024 15328 503276 - Bakersfield - Friday Night LOL M Group Contribution 20.00 680.00

12/30/2024 15384 697 - Bakersfield - Mon Night Stockdale W Group Contribution 44.00 724.00
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724.00 724.00

01/12/2024 14003 30700713 - Santa Barbara - Food For The S Group Contribution 33.00 33.00

01/12/2024 14019 500920 - Santa Barbara - Hope for Today Group Contribution 150.00 183.00

01/17/2024 14396 30639750 - Santa Barbara - Tell It Like I Group Contribution 25.00 208.00

02/16/2024 14036 30535838 - Santa Barbara - Keep An Open M Group Contribution 66.00 274.00

03/18/2024 14105 30532428 - Santa Barbara - Serenity AFG Group Contribution 36.75 310.75

03/27/2024 14158 53469 - Santa Barbara - One Day At A Time Group Contribution 38.25 349.00

03/27/2024 14166 30545452 - Carpinteria - Be Good To Yours Group Contribution 12.00 361.00

04/04/2024 14226 30642395 Progress Not Perfection AFG Group Contribution 20.00 381.00

04/04/2024 14232 30666574 - Santa Barbara - Step Into Sere Group Contribution 15.00 396.00

04/04/2024 14233 30557695 - Santa Barbara , Saturday Speak Group Contribution 150.00 546.00

04/18/2024 14249 30642395 Progress Not Perfection AFG Group Contribution 66.67 612.67

05/20/2024 14319 30532428 - Santa Barbara - Serenity AFG Group Contribution 80.00 692.67

06/03/2024 13897 30642395 Progress Not Perfection AFG Group Contribution 8.00 700.67

06/10/2024 13877 30535838 - Santa Barbara - Keep An Open M Group Contribution 52.20 752.87

06/17/2024 14345 53469 - Santa Barbara - One Day At A Time Group Contribution 20.00 772.87

07/11/2024 14683 30557695 - Santa Barbara , Saturday Speak Group Contribution 150.00 922.87

08/22/2024 14903 30642395 Progress Not Perfection AFG Group Contribution 15.00 937.87

09/12/2024 14997 53469 - Santa Barbara - One Day At A Time Group Contribution 25.00 962.87

09/30/2024 15026 30538392 - Montecito - Experience Strengt Group Contribution 281.25 1,244.12

11/12/2024 15203 30538392 - Montecito - Experience Strengt Group Contribution 53.10 1,297.22

11/12/2024 15223 30700713 - Santa Barbara - Food For The S Group Contribution 180.00 1,477.22

12/16/2024 15297 30538392 - Montecito - Experience Strengt Group Contribution 26.10 1,503.32

12/16/2024 15310 30535838 - Santa Barbara - Keep An Open M Group Contribution 30.00 1,533.32

12/30/2024 15392 30642395 Progress Not Perfection AFG Group Contribution 10.00 1,543.32

12/30/2024 15404 61334 - Santa Barbara - A Step-A-Month St Group Contribution 130.00 1,673.32

12/30/2024 15405 30557695 - Santa Barbara , Saturday Speak Group Contribution 150.00 1,823.32

1,823.32 1,823.32

02/16/2024 14037 30627028 Listen & Learn Group Contribution 30.00 30.00

03/18/2024 14069 30670793 How Al-Anon Works Santa Clarita Group Contribution 54.00 84.00

03/27/2024 14157 30677505 - Opening our Hearts Transformin Group Contribution 13.00 97.00

03/27/2024 14171 30617692 - Saugus - Monday Night Traditio Group Contribution 120.00 217.00

06/10/2024 13874 30670793 How Al-Anon Works Santa Clarita Group Contribution 70.40 287.40

07/01/2024 14353 36683 - Canyon Country - Monday Night Beg Group Contribution 105.20 392.60

07/01/2024 14360 30617692 - Saugus - Monday Night Traditio Group Contribution 51.00 443.60

07/01/2024 14362 30670463 - Lancaster - Saturday Beginners Group Contribution 28.00 471.60

07/01/2024 14366 30662873 - Paths to Recovery Group Contribution 48.00 519.60

08/22/2024 14908 30617692 - Saugus - Monday Night Traditio Group Contribution 109.00 628.60

09/12/2024 15000 30670793 How Al-Anon Works Santa Clarita Group Contribution 36.50 665.10

10/15/2024 15069 30662873 - Paths to Recovery Group Contribution 11.50 676.60

10/31/2024 15158 37597 - Saugus - Saturday Serenity Group Group Contribution 98.00 774.60

12/16/2024 15311 30617692 - Saugus - Monday Night Traditio Group Contribution 90.00 864.60

12/18/2024 15333 36683 - Canyon Country - Monday Night Beg Group Contribution 149.23 1,013.83
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1,013.83 1,013.83

01/18/2024 13958 28188 - Hesperia - Monday Morning Discuss Group Contribution 50.00 50.00

04/04/2024 14225 60021 - Apple Valley - Happy Road to Sere Group Contribution 35.00 85.00

04/30/2024 14277 28188 - Hesperia - Monday Morning Discuss Group Contribution 30.00 115.00

07/11/2024 14652 60021 - Apple Valley - Happy Road to Sere Group Contribution 30.00 145.00

08/22/2024 14920 28188 - Hesperia - Monday Morning Discuss Group Contribution 71.00 216.00

10/28/2024 15123 60021 - Apple Valley - Happy Road to Sere Group Contribution 30.00 246.00

10/28/2024 15142 60021 - Apple Valley - Happy Road to Sere Group Contribution 30.00 276.00

11/12/2024 15214 28188 - Hesperia - Monday Morning Discuss Group Contribution 30.00 306.00

306.00 306.00

02/01/2024 14123 30732916 Agoura AFG Morning Meeting Group Contribution 194.00 194.00

02/01/2024 14124 38026 - Simi Valley - Sunday Night AFG (7 Group Contribution 40.00 234.00

02/01/2024 14143 50500 - Ventura -  Friday Afternoon AFG Group Contribution 26.00 260.00

03/18/2024 13900 45632 - Santa Paula - Tuesday Literature Group Contribution 14.25 274.25

03/18/2024 13912 30626222 - Simi Valley - Tuesday Noon AFG Group Contribution 33.70 307.95

03/18/2024 14087 1797 - Ventura Thursday AFG 10AM Group Contribution 40.00 347.95

03/18/2024 14089 30507219 - Oxnard - When We Get Busy We G Group Contribution 50.00 397.95

04/04/2024 14223 30794672 Ventura Parent to Parent Group Contribution 120.00 517.95

05/20/2024 14553 30769651 Eyes Wide Open AFG Group Contribution 79.45 597.40

05/22/2024 13834 502221 - Ventura - Women In Recovery Group Contribution 30.00 627.40

05/30/2024 13831 30768005-Live And Let Live Women's Meetin Group Contribution 10.00 637.40

05/31/2024 14574 54169 - Thousand Oaks - Woman's Writing G Group Contribution 39.00 676.40

06/03/2024 13895 43526 - Camarillo - Courage to Change AFG Group Contribution 10.00 686.40

06/03/2024 13896 502576 - Westlake Village - East Valley M Group Contribution 30.00 716.40

06/10/2024 13876 50500 - Ventura -  Friday Afternoon AFG Group Contribution 16.00 732.40

06/10/2024 13878 67262 - Agoura Hills - Westlake Wed After Group Contribution 159.75 892.15

07/01/2024 14363 41538 - Santa Paula - Saturday Morning 4t Group Contribution 65.00 957.15

07/01/2024 14374 30794672 Ventura Parent to Parent Group Contribution 147.25 1,104.40

07/01/2024 14388 1797 - Ventura Thursday AFG 10AM Group Contribution 70.00 1,174.40

07/11/2024 14664 30578501 - Westlake Village - Newcomer's Group Contribution 44.00 1,218.40

07/11/2024 14670 30732916 Agoura AFG Morning Meeting Group Contribution 151.80 1,370.20

08/22/2024 14885 30626222 - Simi Valley - Tuesday Noon AFG Group Contribution 33.00 1,403.20

09/03/2024 14930 67262 - Agoura Hills - Westlake Wed After Group Contribution 40.00 1,443.20

09/03/2024 14937 43526 - Camarillo - Courage to Change AFG Group Contribution 10.00 1,453.20

09/18/2024 14947 30769651 Eyes Wide Open AFG Group Contribution 62.60 1,515.80

09/29/2024 15045 50500 - Ventura -  Friday Afternoon AFG Group Contribution 23.00 1,538.80

09/29/2024 15046 30507219 - Oxnard - When We Get Busy We G Group Contribution 65.00 1,603.80

09/30/2024 15020 66030 - Ojai - Eye Opener Group Contribution 56.00 1,659.80

09/30/2024 15025 42172 - Camarillo - Path to Recovery Step Group Contribution 50.00 1,709.80

09/30/2024 15030 30566930 - Simi Valley - From Survival to Group Contribution 30.00 1,739.80

10/28/2024 15133 30768005-Live And Let Live Women's Meetin Group Contribution 15.00 1,754.80

11/12/2024 15225 30531749 - Westlake Village - Tradition F Group Contribution 150.00 1,904.80

11/12/2024 15235 30578505 -Agoura Hills Men's Group AFG Group Contribution 30.00 1,934.80
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11/12/2024 15238 38026 - Simi Valley - Sunday Night AFG (7 Group Contribution 20.00 1,954.80

11/25/2024 15265 30502484 - Camarillo - Men's Stag Group Contribution 28.60 1,983.40

12/02/2024 15341 30626222 - Simi Valley - Tuesday Noon AFG Group Contribution 50.00 2,033.40

12/02/2024 15365 502598 - Agoura Hills - Women's Stag Group Contribution 24.00 2,057.40

12/16/2024 15290 30794672 Ventura Parent to Parent Group Contribution 30.00 2,087.40

12/30/2024 15389 502221 - Ventura - Women In Recovery Group Contribution 172.75 2,260.15

2,260.15 2,260.15

01/17/2024 14403 30675303 - Corona - You Are Never Alone- Group Contribution 186.90 186.90

02/16/2024 14054 30775773 Welcome Wed Zoom Group Contribution 103.50 290.40

03/18/2024 14497 30675303 - Corona - You Are Never Alone- Group Contribution 186.90 477.30

05/20/2024 14564 30675303 - Corona - You Are Never Alone- Group Contribution 114.10 591.40

05/20/2024 14565 30675303 - Corona - You Are Never Alone- Group Contribution 153.90 745.30

07/02/2024 14600 30675303 - Corona - You Are Never Alone- Group Contribution 147.00 892.30

07/16/2024 14700 30675303 - Corona - You Are Never Alone- Group Contribution 155.40 1,047.70

08/19/2024 14795 30802107 Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 50.00 1,097.70

08/22/2024 14898 30783378 Electronic Spanish Meeting Group Contribution 25.00 1,122.70

08/22/2024 14911 30775773 Welcome Wed Zoom Group Contribution 43.20 1,165.90

09/18/2024 14958 30675303 - Corona - You Are Never Alone- Group Contribution 168.00 1,333.90

10/20/2024 15111 30675303 - Corona - You Are Never Alone- Group Contribution 189.70 1,523.60

11/16/2024 15169 30675303 - Corona - You Are Never Alone- Group Contribution 210.00 1,733.60

12/27/2024 15373 30675303 - Corona - You Are Never Alone- Group Contribution 133.00 1,866.60

1,866.60 1,866.60

01/17/2024 14413 30813011  Wed. Night Parent Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 34.05 34.05

01/17/2024 14428 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 89.30 123.35

01/17/2024 14431 30818579 - Keeo It Simple AFG Group Contribution 59.66 183.01

01/18/2024 14024 1270 - Northridge - Friday Northridge AFG Group Contribution 43.00 226.01

02/01/2024 14118 52038 - Woodland Hills - Tuesday Night Bo Group Contribution 11.27 237.28

02/16/2024 14048 53521 - Northridge 4th Step Study Group Contribution 43.00 280.28

02/16/2024 14049 1739 - Tarzana - Thursday Open Discussion Group Contribution 12.00 292.28

02/16/2024 14463 503581 - Woodland Hills - Wed Night Paren Group Contribution 23.62 315.90

02/16/2024 14471 30818072 No Frills Women's Tues Group Contribution 25.00 340.90

02/16/2024 14472 30818072 No Frills Women's Tues Group Contribution 132.00 472.90

03/18/2024 13905 32433 - Woodland Hills - West Valley Satu Group Contribution 35.00 507.90

03/18/2024 13918 1842 - Woodland Hills - Women's  Action Group Contribution 50.00 557.90

03/18/2024 14099 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 29.15 587.05

03/18/2024 14113 30652157 - Woodland Hills - The No-Frills Group Contribution 64.00 651.05

03/18/2024 14483 30599653 - Woodland Hills - Sun  Zoom Group Contribution 11.61 662.66

04/09/2024 14189 52038 - Woodland Hills - Tuesday Night Bo Group Contribution 8.04 670.70

04/15/2024 14517 30813011  Wed. Night Parent Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 34.90 705.60

04/29/2024 14544 1270 - Northridge - Friday Northridge AFG Group Contribution 50.00 755.60

05/20/2024 14307 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 36.60 792.20

05/20/2024 14309 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 34.00 826.20

05/30/2024 13851 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 50.70 876.90
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06/10/2024 13852 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 31.70 908.60

06/10/2024 13875 503581 - Woodland Hills - Wed Night Paren Group Contribution 40.08 948.68

06/10/2024 13882 1739 - Tarzana - Thursday Open Discussion Group Contribution 20.00 968.68

06/10/2024 13884 1739 - Tarzana - Thursday Open Discussion Group Contribution 20.00 988.68

06/17/2024 14334 52038 - Woodland Hills - Tuesday Night Bo Group Contribution 14.64 1,003.32

07/01/2024 14354 1739 - Tarzana - Thursday Open Discussion Group Contribution 30.00 1,033.32

07/02/2024 14640 30652157 - Woodland Hills - The No-Frills Group Contribution 124.40 1,157.72

07/02/2024 14641 30652157 - Woodland Hills - The No-Frills Group Contribution 162.00 1,319.72

07/11/2024 14669 53521 - Northridge 4th Step Study Group Contribution 26.90 1,346.62

07/11/2024 14674 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 56.10 1,402.72

07/16/2024 14695 30813011  Wed. Night Parent Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 19.60 1,422.32

07/16/2024 14706 1270 - Northridge - Friday Northridge AFG Group Contribution 55.00 1,477.32

08/22/2024 14902 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 64.59 1,541.91

08/22/2024 14906 30662282 - Woodand Hills No Frills Men's Group Contribution 128.00 1,669.91

09/12/2024 15003 503581 - Woodland Hills - Wed Night Paren Group Contribution 40.40 1,710.31

09/30/2024 15036 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 43.64 1,753.95

10/15/2024 15073 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 34.30 1,788.25

10/31/2024 15157 1270 - Northridge - Friday Northridge AFG Group Contribution 30.00 1,818.25

11/12/2024 15245 52038 - Woodland Hills - Tuesday Night Bo Group Contribution 15.73 1,833.98

11/12/2024 15273 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 38.70 1,872.68

11/16/2024 15170 30652157 - Woodland Hills - The No-Frills Group Contribution 59.23 1,931.91

12/02/2024 15340 30813011  Wed. Night Parent Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 34.70 1,966.61

12/16/2024 15307 64469 - Encino - Have AFG Will Grow Group Contribution 40.10 2,006.71

12/18/2024 15321 30847882 Group Contribution 100.00 2,106.71

12/27/2024 15368 30847882 Group Contribution 100.00 2,206.71

2,206.71 2,206.71

01/12/2024 13988 503508 - Sherman Oaks - Wednesday AFG Boo Group Contribution 28.00 28.00

01/12/2024 14021 30559031 - Sherman Oaks - Parent Focus Fr Group Contribution 57.60 85.60

01/17/2024 14437 64305 - North Hollywood - Wake Up and Sme Group Contribution 37.50 123.10

01/18/2024 13932 30642677 - Studio City - Wed Parent AFG Group Contribution 62.73 185.83

02/01/2024 14128 30625377 - North Hollywood - Keep It Simp Group Contribution 64.00 249.83

03/18/2024 13902 503508 - Sherman Oaks - Wednesday AFG Boo Group Contribution 14.00 263.83

03/18/2024 14077 502996 - North Hollywood - Parent Focus A Group Contribution 80.00 343.83

03/18/2024 14098 30558101 - Studio City - Sunday 430 PM Wo Group Contribution 27.30 371.13

03/18/2024 14103 48882 - North Hollywood - Lunch Bunch Noo Group Contribution 39.00 410.13

03/18/2024 14499 30513887 - North Hollywood - 4th Step Stu Group Contribution 120.00 530.13

04/04/2024 14206 1265 - Sherman Oaks - Serenity on Sunday Group Contribution 70.05 600.18

04/09/2024 14187 30819053 - Monday Night Sherman Oaks Group Contribution 75.00 675.18

04/15/2024 14515 500515 - North Hollywood - Monday Morning Group Contribution 28.20 703.38

04/18/2024 14252 502106 - Van Nuys - Live and Let Live Group Contribution 61.00 764.38

04/30/2024 14262 30642677 - Studio City - Wed Parent AFG Group Contribution 62.94 827.32

04/30/2024 14275 502996 - North Hollywood - Parent Focus A Group Contribution 80.00 907.32

05/20/2024 14552 30710878 11th Step Conscious Contact AFG Group Contribution 50.00 957.32

06/10/2024 13866 503508 - Sherman Oaks - Wednesday AFG Boo Group Contribution 27.00 984.32
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07/16/2024 14710 64305 - North Hollywood - Wake Up and Sme Group Contribution 49.00 1,033.32

07/24/2024 14726 502996 - North Hollywood - Parent Focus A Group Contribution 40.00 1,073.32

07/24/2024 14731 30558101 - Studio City - Sunday 430 PM Wo Group Contribution 73.00 1,146.32

07/24/2024 14757 502106 - Van Nuys - Live and Let Live Group Contribution 26.31 1,172.63

07/28/2024 14721 500515 - North Hollywood - Monday Morning Group Contribution 24.29 1,196.92

08/19/2024 14790 30547426 - North Hollywood - Principles I Group Contribution 84.10 1,281.02

08/22/2024 14904 30559031 - Sherman Oaks - Parent Focus Fr Group Contribution 50.00 1,331.02

08/22/2024 14907 Sherman Oaks - In The Solution Group Contribution 8.00 1,339.02

08/22/2024 14909 30547426 - North Hollywood - Principles I Group Contribution 156.62 1,495.64

08/30/2024 14879 62942 - North Hollywood - Wake Up and Sme Group Contribution 80.00 1,575.64

09/12/2024 14974 30819053 - Monday Night Sherman Oaks Group Contribution 52.00 1,627.64

10/20/2024 15101 503666 - North Hollywood - Friday Women's Group Contribution 128.00 1,755.64

11/12/2024 15212 502996 - North Hollywood - Parent Focus A Group Contribution 60.00 1,815.64

11/12/2024 15246 30642677 - Studio City - Wed Parent AFG Group Contribution 62.60 1,878.24

11/16/2024 15166 30547426 - North Hollywood - Principles I Group Contribution 115.51 1,993.75

11/16/2024 15174 62942 - North Hollywood - Wake Up and Sme Group Contribution 48.00 2,041.75

11/30/2024 15198 30547426 - North Hollywood - Principles I Group Contribution 48.80 2,090.55

11/30/2024 15199 30513887 - North Hollywood - 4th Step Stu Group Contribution 13.00 2,103.55

12/16/2024 15308 30558101 - Studio City - Sunday 430 PM Wo Group Contribution 64.00 2,167.55

12/30/2024 15378 502106 - Van Nuys - Live and Let Live Group Contribution 39.20 2,206.75

12/30/2024 15380 30819053 - Monday Night Sherman Oaks Group Contribution 31.50 2,238.25

12/31/2024 15413 500515 - North Hollywood - Monday Morning Group Contribution 46.20 2,284.45

2,284.45 2,284.45

01/12/2024 13991 740 - Burbank - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 15.00 15.00

01/17/2024 14421 28835 - Burbank - Barefoot Spirit Works A Group Contribution 94.00 109.00

01/17/2024 14438 48986 - La Crescenta - Montrose Saturday Group Contribution 36.20 145.20

02/16/2024 14051 48478 - La Canada - Living With Sobriety Group Contribution 64.80 210.00

03/18/2024 14086 740 - Burbank - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 240.00

03/18/2024 14114 740 - Burbank - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 270.00

03/18/2024 14480 1268 - North Hollywood - The Thursday Nig Group Contribution 13.77 283.77

03/18/2024 14495 1268 - North Hollywood - The Thursday Nig Group Contribution 30.34 314.11

04/04/2024 14208 740 - Burbank - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 344.11

04/15/2024 14524 1268 - North Hollywood - The Thursday Nig Group Contribution 58.43 402.54

04/29/2024 14547 51517 - La Canada - Parents Group 1030AM Group Contribution 121.00 523.54

05/20/2024 14325 740 - Burbank - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 553.54

05/30/2024 13842 39655 - La Canada Monday 530 PM Group Contribution 70.00 623.54

06/10/2024 13863 740 - Burbank - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 653.54

06/17/2024 14342 48478 - La Canada - Living With Sobriety Group Contribution 34.80 688.34

07/01/2024 14375 740 - Burbank - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 10.00 698.34

07/02/2024 14634 51517 - La Canada - Parents Group 1030AM Group Contribution 266.00 964.34

07/11/2024 14663 30786248 -Parents Finding Hope for Today Group Contribution 200.00 1,164.34

07/16/2024 14702 48986 - La Crescenta - Montrose Saturday Group Contribution 92.90 1,257.24

07/16/2024 14712 30607838 Thurs Windsor Club AFG Group Contribution 23.53 1,280.77

07/24/2024 14747 30669817 - Glendale - Eastside Stepped Up Group Contribution 101.26 1,382.03
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07/29/2024 14760 740 - Burbank - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 1,412.03

08/05/2024 14810 48987 - Saturday Morning Burbank AFG Group Contribution 96.60 1,508.63

08/22/2024 14893 740 - Burbank - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 1,538.63

08/30/2024 14867 30683742 - Los Angeles - Atwater Sunday 4 Group Contribution 42.00 1,580.63

08/30/2024 14872 970 - Monday Night AFG Group Contribution 153.00 1,733.63

09/29/2024 15047 1268 - North Hollywood - The Thursday Nig Group Contribution 11.47 1,745.10

09/30/2024 15013 740 - Burbank - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 1,775.10

10/20/2024 15088 48986 - La Crescenta - Montrose Saturday Group Contribution 95.23 1,870.33

10/28/2024 15125 1054 - La Canada - Wed Nite Step Study AF Group Contribution 20.00 1,890.33

10/28/2024 15136 30786248 -Parents Finding Hope for Today Group Contribution 200.00 2,090.33

11/12/2024 15207 39655 - La Canada Monday 530 PM Group Contribution 60.00 2,150.33

11/30/2024 15194 30683742 - Los Angeles - Atwater Sunday 4 Group Contribution 21.50 2,171.83

12/16/2024 15289 740 - Burbank - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 15.00 2,186.83

12/18/2024 15324 1268 - North Hollywood - The Thursday Nig Group Contribution 21.94 2,208.77

12/30/2024 15394 39655 - La Canada Monday 530 PM Group Contribution 40.00 2,248.77

2,248.77 2,248.77

01/12/2024 13980 30503576 - Mailbu - Friday Night Malibu Group Contribution 9.53 9.53

01/12/2024 13986 30706273 - Brentwood - Parent Meeting AFG Group Contribution 16.60 26.13

01/12/2024 14014 30812686 Serenity in Relationships Zoom Group Contribution 58.25 84.38

01/17/2024 14393 64579 - Hollywood - Sunday Morning ACA Group Contribution 242.00 326.38

01/17/2024 14404 30621302 Step Into The Back Room AFG Group Contribution 11.00 337.38

01/17/2024 14405 30621302 Step Into The Back Room AFG Group Contribution 22.00 359.38

01/17/2024 14410 30812686 Serenity in Relationships Zoom Group Contribution 116.90 476.28

01/17/2024 14415 42842 - Los Angeles - Silver Lake Sunday Group Contribution 100.00 576.28

01/17/2024 14435 30691797 - Los Angeles - Men's Steps Solu Group Contribution 60.00 636.28

01/17/2024 14436 65672 - Los Angeles - Easy Does It LGBT Group Contribution 65.00 701.28

01/17/2024 14441 30728366 - Simple Sundays Group Contribution 10.00 711.28

01/18/2024 13948 30779531 Hope for Tuesday AFG Group Contribution 55.00 766.28

01/18/2024 13952 29678 - Los Angeles - Brentwood Tuesday N Group Contribution 70.00 836.28

01/18/2024 13975 24150 - Malibu - Monday 1230PM AFG Group Contribution 800.00 1,636.28

01/29/2024 14451 30703093 - Two Books AFG Group Contribution 33.00 1,669.28

02/01/2024 14130 30793850-Sunday Hollywood AFG Group Contribution 250.00 1,919.28

02/01/2024 14137 30713984 - Los Angeles - Farmers Market T Group Contribution 42.00 1,961.28

02/01/2024 14150 64140 - Pacific Palisades - Serenity in R Group Contribution 723.00 2,684.28

02/16/2024 14053 500857 - West Hollywood - New Freedom & H Group Contribution 120.00 2,804.28

02/16/2024 14473 62375 - Los Angeles - Ohio Ave Adult Chil Group Contribution 76.52 2,880.80

02/16/2024 14475 30819434 - Los Angeles-Westwood Daily Rea Group Contribution 100.00 2,980.80

03/18/2024 13922 62375 - Los Angeles - Ohio Ave Adult Chil Group Contribution 38.26 3,019.06

03/18/2024 14068 30706273 - Brentwood - Parent Meeting AFG Group Contribution 25.60 3,044.66

03/18/2024 14502 30830514 - Westside Parent AFG Group Contribution 33.20 3,077.86

03/27/2024 14163 32537 - Los Angeles - Saturday Morning AF Group Contribution 49.39 3,127.25

04/15/2024 14514 32537 - Los Angeles - Saturday Morning AF Group Contribution 136.00 3,263.25

04/15/2024 14521 65672 - Los Angeles - Easy Does It LGBT Group Contribution 33.00 3,296.25

04/15/2024 14526 30830514 - Westside Parent AFG Group Contribution 33.90 3,330.15
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04/15/2024 14527 30830514 - Westside Parent AFG Group Contribution 17.30 3,347.45

04/15/2024 14530 42842 - Los Angeles - Silver Lake Sunday Group Contribution 62.00 3,409.45

04/15/2024 14537 30691810 - Los Angeles - Men's Tuesday Mo Group Contribution 10.00 3,419.45

04/15/2024 14538 30691810 - Los Angeles - Men's Tuesday Mo Group Contribution 30.00 3,449.45

04/15/2024 14539 30757943 Any Day AFG Zoom Group Contribution 7.60 3,457.05

04/15/2024 14540 30757943 Any Day AFG Zoom Group Contribution 7.60 3,464.65

04/29/2024 14548 30612980 Saturday Serenity AFG Group Contribution 13.60 3,478.25

04/30/2024 14274 66629 - Hollywood - Living With Sobriety Group Contribution 35.00 3,513.25

05/20/2024 14324 30706273 - Brentwood - Parent Meeting AFG Group Contribution 36.00 3,549.25

05/20/2024 14568 66842 - Los Angeles - Thursday Night Pare Group Contribution 45.00 3,594.25

05/31/2024 14577 30707491 - Los Angeles - Parents Mtg Farm Group Contribution 45.00 3,639.25

05/31/2024 14581 30621302 Step Into The Back Room AFG Group Contribution 31.60 3,670.85

05/31/2024 14582 30621302 Step Into The Back Room AFG Group Contribution 63.20 3,734.05

05/31/2024 14583 66184 - Los Angeles - Practicing These Pr Group Contribution 109.60 3,843.65

05/31/2024 14584 66184 - Los Angeles - Practicing These Pr Group Contribution 54.80 3,898.45

06/10/2024 13879 30606688 - Los Angeles - Thursday Noon We Group Contribution 10.00 3,908.45

06/17/2024 14347 30812686 Serenity in Relationships Zoom Group Contribution 54.20 3,962.65

07/01/2024 14350 62375 - Los Angeles - Ohio Ave Adult Chil Group Contribution 50.50 4,013.15

07/01/2024 14385 30713984 - Los Angeles - Farmers Market T Group Contribution 18.00 4,031.15

07/02/2024 14591 30774423 Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 30.13 4,061.28

07/02/2024 14592 30812686 Serenity in Relationships Zoom Group Contribution 108.40 4,169.68

07/02/2024 14598 30507294 - Los Angeles - How It Works AFG Group Contribution 74.50 4,244.18

07/02/2024 14609 66193 - Malibu - Courage to Change AFG Group Contribution 16.00 4,260.18

07/02/2024 14610 66193 - Malibu - Courage to Change AFG Group Contribution 16.00 4,276.18

07/02/2024 14617 30695561 - Los Angeles - Just For Tonight Group Contribution 86.14 4,362.32

07/02/2024 14618 42842 - Los Angeles - Silver Lake Sunday Group Contribution 76.60 4,438.92

07/02/2024 14619 42842 - Los Angeles - Silver Lake Sunday Group Contribution 153.20 4,592.12

07/02/2024 14633 30695561 - Los Angeles - Just For Tonight Group Contribution 43.07 4,635.19

07/02/2024 14636 30830514 - Westside Parent AFG Group Contribution 68.00 4,703.19

07/02/2024 14637 30830514 - Westside Parent AFG Group Contribution 34.00 4,737.19

07/02/2024 14638 30693714 Women Of Color Meeting AFG Group Contribution 7.50 4,744.69

07/11/2024 14645 30819434 - Los Angeles-Westwood Daily Rea Group Contribution 80.00 4,824.69

07/11/2024 14666 30691797 - Los Angeles - Men's Steps Solu Group Contribution 84.00 4,908.69

07/11/2024 14682 500857 - West Hollywood - New Freedom & H Group Contribution 50.00 4,958.69

07/16/2024 14697 30583269 - Los Angeles - Brentwood Women' Group Contribution 163.15 5,121.84

07/16/2024 14703 65672 - Los Angeles - Easy Does It LGBT Group Contribution 51.00 5,172.84

07/16/2024 14707 48228 - Beverly Hills - AFG Group Contribution 55.80 5,228.64

07/24/2024 14730 30706273 - Brentwood - Parent Meeting AFG Group Contribution 32.25 5,260.89

07/28/2024 14723 30774423 Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 20.00 5,280.89

07/29/2024 14761 30713984 - Los Angeles - Farmers Market T Group Contribution 52.00 5,332.89

08/05/2024 14829 32537 - Los Angeles - Saturday Morning AF Group Contribution 59.26 5,392.15

08/19/2024 14793 64140 - Pacific Palisades - Serenity in R Group Contribution 278.20 5,670.35

09/12/2024 14969 30706273 - Brentwood - Parent Meeting AFG Group Contribution 26.00 5,696.35

09/18/2024 15148 30662267 - Los Angeles - Courage to Chang Group Contribution 81.00 5,777.35

09/29/2024 15049 30822124-All About the Steps AFG Group Contribution 20.00 5,797.35
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09/30/2024 15021 30830514 - Westside Parent AFG Group Contribution 47.00 5,844.35

09/30/2024 15027 29678 - Los Angeles - Brentwood Tuesday N Group Contribution 158.00 6,002.35

10/20/2024 15085 29235 - Los Angeles - Search for Serenity Group Contribution 14.04 6,016.39

10/20/2024 15089 32537 - Los Angeles - Saturday Morning AF Group Contribution 58.04 6,074.43

10/20/2024 15093 42842 - Los Angeles - Silver Lake Sunday Group Contribution 69.20 6,143.63

10/20/2024 15103 30621302 Step Into The Back Room AFG Group Contribution 54.20 6,197.83

10/20/2024 15104 30621302 Step Into The Back Room AFG Group Contribution 27.10 6,224.93

10/31/2024 15156 65672 - Los Angeles - Easy Does It LGBT Group Contribution 56.00 6,280.93

11/16/2024 15176 66793 - Los Angeles - Fear to Faith Los F Group Contribution 28.80 6,309.73

11/16/2024 15178 66842 - Los Angeles - Thursday Night Pare Group Contribution 50.00 6,359.73

11/30/2024 15192 30507294 - Los Angeles - How It Works AFG Group Contribution 41.80 6,401.53

11/30/2024 15201 30503576 - Mailbu - Friday Night Malibu Group Contribution 33.00 6,434.53

12/16/2024 15298 30822124-All About the Steps AFG Group Contribution 92.75 6,527.28

12/16/2024 15313 29678 - Los Angeles - Brentwood Tuesday N Group Contribution 114.00 6,641.28

12/18/2024 15318 30774423 Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 26.00 6,667.28

12/27/2024 15370 30822124-All About the Steps AFG Group Contribution 20.00 6,687.28

12/30/2024 15406 501486 Group Contribution 81.00 6,768.28

6,768.28 6,768.28

01/17/2024 14418 48038 - Sierra Madre -  Friday Nite 615PM Group Contribution 27.56 27.56

01/17/2024 14447 30561911-Pasadena Wed Group Contribution 35.00 62.56

02/01/2024 14125 652 - Alhambra - Friday 1030 AM Step Stud Group Contribution 40.00 102.56

02/01/2024 14145 29861 - Sierra Madre - Wednesday Open Dis Group Contribution 21.16 123.72

02/16/2024 13829 62500 - Pasadena - Thursday Night AFG Group Contribution 100.00 223.72

03/18/2024 13914 65430 - Altadena - Saturday Morning AFG Group Contribution 33.80 257.52

03/18/2024 14096 1588 - San Gabriel - Tuesday Night Group Contribution 20.00 277.52

03/18/2024 14112 30594099 - Eagle Rock - Women's Meeting A Group Contribution 44.96 322.48

03/18/2024 14481 1357 - Pasadena - Sunday Sunday Night AFG Group Contribution 68.16 390.64

03/18/2024 14491 30796306 Pasadena Tues. Night AFG Group Contribution 100.00 490.64

03/18/2024 14492 1588 - San Gabriel - Tuesday Night Group Contribution 100.00 590.64

03/27/2024 14162 30649221 - Highland Park - Sunday's Best Group Contribution 135.00 725.64

03/28/2024 14028 43698 - Pasadena - Nuevos Caminos Monday Group Contribution 10.00 735.64

03/28/2024 14030 43698 - Pasadena - Nuevos Caminos Monday Group Contribution 14.00 749.64

03/28/2024 14503 30656352 - Pasadena - Let It Begin With M Group Contribution 17.56 767.20

04/09/2024 14192 651 - Alhambra - Wednesday Morning AFG Group Contribution 19.00 786.20

04/15/2024 14518 48038 - Sierra Madre -  Friday Nite 615PM Group Contribution 29.62 815.82

04/15/2024 14525 63505 - Pasadena - Monday Night Womens AF Group Contribution 18.00 833.82

04/18/2024 14241 29861 - Sierra Madre - Wednesday Open Dis Group Contribution 15.00 848.82

04/18/2024 14243 63784 - San Marino - Mens Stag AFG Group Contribution 40.00 888.82

04/18/2024 14244 30507920 - South Pasadena AFG Sat 9-10AM Group Contribution 100.00 988.82

04/18/2024 14286 652 - Alhambra - Friday 1030 AM Step Stud Group Contribution 40.00 1,028.82

04/30/2024 14259 653 - South Pasadena - Thursday 745pm Group Contribution 34.00 1,062.82

05/20/2024 14297 1588 - San Gabriel - Tuesday Night Group Contribution 20.00 1,082.82

05/31/2024 14033 43698 - Pasadena - Nuevos Caminos Monday Group Contribution 15.00 1,097.82

06/03/2024 13892 Eagle Rock -  Eagle Rock AFG Group Contribution 66.55 1,164.37

 Page 13 of 37



 10:10 AM

 01/02/25

 Accrual Basis

 Southern California World Service of AFG, Inc.

 Contributions by District
 January through December 2024

Date Num Name Memo Credit Balance

06/10/2024 13869 1741 - Temple City Tuesday Morning AFG 10 Group Contribution 20.00 1,184.37

06/17/2024 14329 653 - South Pasadena - Thursday 745pm Group Contribution 43.40 1,227.77

06/17/2024 14330 1588 - San Gabriel - Tuesday Night Group Contribution 20.00 1,247.77

06/17/2024 14341 65430 - Altadena - Saturday Morning AFG Group Contribution 44.68 1,292.45

07/02/2024 14607 1357 - Pasadena - Sunday Sunday Night AFG Group Contribution 60.89 1,353.34

07/02/2024 14620 30796306 Pasadena Tues. Night AFG Group Contribution 200.00 1,553.34

07/02/2024 14621 30796306 Pasadena Tues. Night AFG Group Contribution 100.00 1,653.34

07/02/2024 14624 30561911 - Pasadena Wednesday Night AFG Group Contribution 31.50 1,684.84

07/16/2024 14699 48038 - Sierra Madre -  Friday Nite 615PM Group Contribution 75.42 1,760.26

07/24/2024 14727 651 - Alhambra - Wednesday Morning AFG Group Contribution 13.25 1,773.51

07/24/2024 14771 43698 - Pasadena - Nuevos Caminos Monday Group Contribution 10.00 1,783.51

07/28/2024 14720 30507920 - South Pasadena AFG Sat 9-10AM Group Contribution 40.00 1,823.51

07/28/2024 14722 652 - Alhambra - Friday 1030 AM Step Stud Group Contribution 60.00 1,883.51

07/29/2024 14763 653 - South Pasadena - Thursday 745pm Group Contribution 12.00 1,895.51

08/05/2024 14828 29861 - Sierra Madre - Wednesday Open Dis Group Contribution 14.45 1,909.96

08/22/2024 14886 1588 - San Gabriel - Tuesday Night Group Contribution 20.00 1,929.96

09/12/2024 14984 652 - Alhambra - Friday 1030 AM Step Stud Group Contribution 16.00 1,945.96

09/30/2024 15016 65430 - Altadena - Saturday Morning AFG Group Contribution 74.69 2,020.65

09/30/2024 15022 1588 - San Gabriel - Tuesday Night Group Contribution 20.00 2,040.65

10/15/2024 15050 63784 - San Marino - Mens Stag AFG Group Contribution 20.00 2,060.65

11/25/2024 15255 62500 - Pasadena - Thursday Night AFG Group Contribution 60.00 2,120.65

11/25/2024 15256 43698 - Pasadena - Nuevos Caminos Monday Group Contribution 15.00 2,135.65

12/16/2024 15276 30507920 - South Pasadena AFG Sat 9-10AM Group Contribution 90.00 2,225.65

12/16/2024 15283 1588 - San Gabriel - Tuesday Night Group Contribution 20.00 2,245.65

12/27/2024 15367 1357 - Pasadena - Sunday Sunday Night AFG Group Contribution 72.74 2,318.39

12/30/2024 15388 30796306 Pasadena Tues. Night AFG Group Contribution 116.40 2,434.79

2,434.79 2,434.79

01/12/2024 13985 54521 - Covina - Monday Charter Oak AFG Group Contribution 35.00 35.00

01/12/2024 13987 825 - Covina - Upfront Wednesday 1230 Group Contribution 50.00 85.00

01/29/2024 14450 35662 - Covina - Tuesday Morning Step Stu Group Contribution 50.00 135.00

02/05/2024 14026 501119 - Glendora - Thursday Girls Night Group Contribution 35.00 170.00

02/16/2024 14040 825 - Covina - Upfront Wednesday 1230 Group Contribution 30.00 200.00

02/16/2024 14455 501501 - Monrovia - Candlelight Group Contribution 20.00 220.00

03/18/2024 13899 825 - Covina - Upfront Wednesday 1230 Group Contribution 25.00 245.00

03/18/2024 14064 30085 - Covina - 502 Sunday Morning AFG Group Contribution 44.00 289.00

03/18/2024 14065 30085 - Covina - 502 Sunday Morning AFG Group Contribution 44.00 333.00

03/18/2024 14081 500806 - Covina - Friday Morning Living i Group Contribution 10.00 343.00

03/18/2024 14104 825 - Covina - Upfront Wednesday 1230 Group Contribution 25.00 368.00

03/18/2024 14110 979 - Glendora - Monday Night Glendora Me Group Contribution 40.00 408.00

03/18/2024 14501 35662 - Covina - Tuesday Morning Step Stu Group Contribution 40.00 448.00

04/09/2024 14196 825 - Covina - Upfront Wednesday 1230 Group Contribution 25.00 473.00

04/09/2024 14199 500806 - Covina - Friday Morning Living i Group Contribution 10.00 483.00

04/15/2024 14522 501501 - Monrovia - Candlelight Group Contribution 15.00 498.00

04/30/2024 14270 821 - Covina - Newcomer Orientation Group Contribution 20.00 518.00
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05/20/2024 14294 825 - Covina - Upfront Wednesday 1230 Group Contribution 25.00 543.00

05/22/2024 13839 979 - Glendora - Monday Night Glendora Me Group Contribution 90.00 633.00

05/31/2024 14035 825 - Covina - Upfront Wednesday 1230 Group Contribution 25.00 658.00

06/03/2024 13885 30085 - Covina - 502 Sunday Morning AFG Group Contribution 44.00 702.00

06/10/2024 13861 500806 - Covina - Friday Morning Living i Group Contribution 15.00 717.00

07/01/2024 14381 979 - Glendora - Monday Night Glendora Me Group Contribution 54.00 771.00

07/01/2024 14387 30085 - Covina - 502 Sunday Morning AFG Group Contribution 50.00 821.00

07/02/2024 14597 35662 - Covina - Tuesday Morning Step Stu Group Contribution 40.00 861.00

07/02/2024 14643 54521 - Covina - Monday Charter Oak AFG Group Contribution 18.00 879.00

07/11/2024 14662 43146 - Diamond Bar AFG Group Contribution 25.00 904.00

07/11/2024 14668 1824 - West Covina Men's Stag AFG 730 Group Contribution 28.00 932.00

07/24/2024 14738 500806 - Covina - Friday Morning Living i Group Contribution 20.00 952.00

07/24/2024 14748 501119 - Glendora - Thursday Girls Night Group Contribution 10.00 962.00

09/12/2024 14976 30085 - Covina - 502 Sunday Morning AFG Group Contribution 50.00 1,012.00

09/12/2024 14980 979 - Glendora - Monday Night Glendora Me Group Contribution 30.00 1,042.00

09/12/2024 14983 40529 - Covina - Wed Night Step Study 7PM Group Contribution 44.00 1,086.00

09/18/2024 15154 825 - Covina - Upfront Wednesday 1230 Group Contribution 40.00 1,126.00

10/15/2024 15053 500806 - Covina - Friday Morning Living i Group Contribution 20.00 1,146.00

10/28/2024 15126 825 - Covina - Upfront Wednesday 1230 Group Contribution 50.00 1,196.00

11/12/2024 15209 501119 - Glendora - Thursday Girls Night Group Contribution 25.00 1,221.00

11/25/2024 15262 825 - Covina - Upfront Wednesday 1230 Group Contribution 50.00 1,271.00

12/02/2024 15339 500806 - Covina - Friday Morning Living i Group Contribution 20.00 1,291.00

12/16/2024 15287 30085 - Covina - 502 Sunday Morning AFG Group Contribution 60.00 1,351.00

12/16/2024 15291 35662 - Covina - Tuesday Morning Step Stu Group Contribution 40.00 1,391.00

12/30/2024 15391 500806 - Covina - Friday Morning Living i Group Contribution 20.00 1,411.00

12/30/2024 15401 979 - Glendora - Monday Night Glendora Me Group Contribution 36.00 1,447.00

1,447.00 1,447.00

01/12/2024 13982 30578701 - Claremont - Thursday Night Men Group Contribution 50.00 50.00

01/17/2024 14444 30553607 - Claremont - Sound and Wise AFG Group Contribution 24.00 74.00

01/18/2024 13972 26495 - Ontario- Saturday Morning Beginne Group Contribution 20.00 94.00

03/18/2024 14476 63330 - Claremont - 11th Step AFG Group Contribution 40.00 134.00

04/04/2024 14207 30821844 - I Get A Little Time for Myself Group Contribution 72.00 206.00

04/09/2024 14195 47714 - Upland - Tuesday Night Changing F Group Contribution 30.00 236.00

05/20/2024 14312 30578701 - Claremont - Thursday Night Men Group Contribution 74.00 310.00

05/20/2024 14314 1779 - Upland - Monday Morning AFG (1015 Group Contribution 25.00 335.00

06/03/2024 13894 30821844 - I Get A Little Time for Myself Group Contribution 30.00 365.00

07/01/2024 14359 1779 - Upland - Monday Morning AFG (1015 Group Contribution 25.00 390.00

07/24/2024 14733 47714 - Upland - Tuesday Night Changing F Group Contribution 40.00 430.00

07/28/2024 14719 30553607 - Claremont - Sound and Wise AFG Group Contribution 72.00 502.00

08/22/2024 14918 1779 - Upland - Monday Morning AFG (1015 Group Contribution 25.00 527.00

09/03/2024 14931 26495 - Ontario- Saturday Morning Beginne Group Contribution 20.00 547.00

09/03/2024 14945 1388 - Pomona - Monday Morning Serenity A Group Contribution 40.00 587.00

09/12/2024 15001 60605 - Covina - Staying In The Solution Group Contribution 10.00 597.00

09/30/2024 15039 30821844 - I Get A Little Time for Myself Group Contribution 20.00 617.00
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11/12/2024 15241 1779 - Upland - Monday Morning AFG (1015 Group Contribution 25.00 642.00

11/25/2024 15257 47714 - Upland - Tuesday Night Changing F Group Contribution 30.00 672.00

11/25/2024 15267 50540 - La Verne - Monday Night Serenity Group Contribution 51.00 723.00

11/25/2024 15269 47714 - Upland - Tuesday Night Changing F Group Contribution 30.00 753.00

12/02/2024 15352 60605 - Covina - Staying In The Solution Group Contribution 10.00 763.00

12/02/2024 15359 30823772 Group Contribution 25.00 788.00

12/16/2024 15280 1779 - Upland - Monday Morning AFG (1015 Group Contribution 25.00 813.00

12/18/2024 15329 502691 - Pomona - Mind Your Own Business Group Contribution 90.00 903.00

903.00 903.00

03/18/2024 14059 502092 - Amor Y Esperanza GFA Group Contribution 50.00 50.00

03/18/2024 14076 30528831 - Corona - Thurs Night Live Laug Group Contribution 15.20 65.20

03/28/2024 14029 27397 Colton - Un Nuevo Camino Group Contribution 60.00 125.20

04/10/2024 14175 30783281 - Que Empiece Por Mi AFG Group Contribution 50.00 175.20

04/30/2024 14280 500411 - Norco - AFG Lunchables Wed Noon Group Contribution 146.00 321.20

05/31/2024 14034 27397 Colton - Un Nuevo Camino Group Contribution 60.00 381.20

07/11/2024 14646 30528831 - Corona - Thurs Night Live Laug Group Contribution 16.60 397.80

07/29/2024 14765 62948 - Riverside As We Understood Group Contribution 30.00 427.80

08/05/2024 14821 500411 - Norco - AFG Lunchables Wed Noon Group Contribution 130.00 557.80

08/19/2024 14778 30775658-Understanding Ourselves AFG Group Contribution 68.17 625.97

10/20/2024 15102 1461 - Riverside - Wed Night AFG Discussi Group Contribution 13.00 638.97

10/28/2024 15119 42057 - Corona - Monday Night Keep It Sim Group Contribution 29.00 667.97

10/28/2024 15140 500411 - Norco - AFG Lunchables Wed Noon Group Contribution 96.40 764.37

12/30/2024 15390 62948 - Riverside As We Understood Group Contribution 30.00 794.37

794.37 794.37

01/12/2024 13995 30558099 - Lake Elsinore - Principles Abo Group Contribution 25.00 25.00

01/12/2024 14009 30531203 - Wildomar - Hope for Today AFG Group Contribution 10.00 35.00

02/01/2024 14142 30518202 - Seeking Serenity Through Cal A Group Contribution 27.00 62.00

02/16/2024 14464 30531203 - Wildomar - Hope for Today AFG Group Contribution 15.00 77.00

03/18/2024 14085 30504289 - Temecula - Thursday Morning Li Group Contribution 37.50 114.50

03/18/2024 14094 49954 - Murrieta - Steps to Serenity Step Group Contribution 38.25 152.75

03/27/2024 14159 66508 - Sun City - Friday Morning AFG Group Contribution 24.00 176.75

03/27/2024 14172 30623990 - Temecula - Rise  and Shine AFG Group Contribution 23.00 199.75

04/09/2024 14201 30715688 Acceptance Is The Key AFG Group Contribution 31.00 230.75

05/20/2024 14295 49954 - Murrieta - Steps to Serenity Step Group Contribution 45.00 275.75

05/20/2024 14303 30504289 - Temecula - Thursday Morning Li Group Contribution 20.00 295.75

05/20/2024 14315 30558099 - Lake Elsinore - Principles Abo Group Contribution 20.00 315.75

07/01/2024 14357 66508 - Sun City - Friday Morning AFG Group Contribution 12.00 327.75

07/02/2024 14616 30715688 Acceptance Is The Key AFG Group Contribution 10.00 337.75

07/16/2024 14694 30623990 - Temecula - Rise  and Shine AFG Group Contribution 39.00 376.75

07/24/2024 14741 49954 - Murrieta - Steps to Serenity Step Group Contribution 30.00 406.75

07/24/2024 14745 30504289 - Temecula - Thursday Morning Li Group Contribution 50.00 456.75

08/19/2024 14781 500986 - Temecula -Tuesday Night Serenity Group Contribution 37.00 493.75

08/19/2024 14787 30531203 - Wildomar - Hope for Today AFG Group Contribution 7.50 501.25
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09/18/2024 14952 49954 - Murrieta - Steps to Serenity Step Group Contribution 60.00 561.25

09/18/2024 14959 30715688 Acceptance Is The Key AFG Group Contribution 15.00 576.25

10/15/2024 15072 30558099 - Lake Elsinore - Principles Abo Group Contribution 15.00 591.25

10/20/2024 15105 66027 - Wildomar - Paths To Recovery AFG Group Contribution 20.00 611.25

11/12/2024 15240 30531203 - Wildomar - Hope for Today AFG Group Contribution 25.00 636.25

11/16/2024 15165 30623990 - Temecula - Rise  and Shine AFG Group Contribution 48.00 684.25

11/16/2024 15185 30537379 - Temecula - Not the Cause AFG Group Contribution 28.00 712.25

11/25/2024 15266 30518202 - Seeking Serenity Through Cal A Group Contribution 11.00 723.25

11/30/2024 15191 30504289 - Temecula - Thursday Morning Li Group Contribution 37.50 760.75

12/02/2024 15335 66508 - Sun City - Friday Morning AFG Group Contribution 9.00 769.75

12/02/2024 15343 49954 - Murrieta - Steps to Serenity Step Group Contribution 75.00 844.75

12/30/2024 15387 30558099 - Lake Elsinore - Principles Abo Group Contribution 12.00 856.75

12/31/2024 15412 30715688 Acceptance Is The Key AFG Group Contribution 20.00 876.75

876.75 876.75

01/12/2024 13984 30807376 La Quinta Wed. Finding Serenity Group Contribution 5.10 5.10

01/12/2024 14017 30559574 - Palm Desert - Discovering Choi Group Contribution 40.82 45.92

01/12/2024 14020 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 46.50 92.42

01/17/2024 14439 39564 - Yucca Valley - Thursday Noon AFG Group Contribution 50.00 142.42

01/18/2024 13935 61960 - Palm Springs - Paths To Recovery Group Contribution 82.20 224.62

01/18/2024 13947 30555014 - Palm Desert - Womens Stag AFG Group Contribution 96.60 321.22

01/18/2024 13969 62013 - Palm Springs - Tuesday High Noon Group Contribution 30.00 351.22

01/18/2024 13971 1405 - Palm Desert - Tuesday Night Sharin Group Contribution 72.00 423.22

02/01/2024 14155 30782941-Hope For Today AFG Group Contribution 13.70 436.92

02/16/2024 14041 30559574 - Palm Desert - Discovering Choi Group Contribution 75.56 512.48

02/16/2024 14046 61960 - Palm Springs - Paths To Recovery Group Contribution 67.20 579.68

03/18/2024 14080 30775330 It Works AFG LGBTQ Plus And Frie Group Contribution 97.23 676.91

03/18/2024 14091 30807376 La Quinta Wed. Finding Serenity Group Contribution 34.20 711.11

03/18/2024 14093 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 37.80 748.91

03/18/2024 14106 30694480 - Palm Springs - Monday Afternoo Group Contribution 99.00 847.91

04/18/2024 14248 30694480 - Palm Springs - Monday Afternoo Group Contribution 93.00 940.91

04/18/2024 14250 1405 - Palm Desert - Tuesday Night Sharin Group Contribution 70.53 1,011.44

05/20/2024 14291 30782941-Hope For Today AFG Group Contribution 17.31 1,028.75

05/31/2024 14032 30562407 - Indio - Unidad Y Armonia Group Contribution 100.00 1,128.75

07/01/2024 14369 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 68.00 1,196.75

07/01/2024 14370 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 44.00 1,240.75

07/01/2024 14371 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 41.00 1,281.75

07/01/2024 14373 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 45.00 1,326.75

07/11/2024 14649 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 28.00 1,354.75

07/11/2024 14650 61960 - Palm Springs - Paths To Recovery Group Contribution 86.94 1,441.69

07/11/2024 14651 61960 - Palm Springs - Paths To Recovery Group Contribution 311.10 1,752.79

07/11/2024 14655 30555014 - Palm Desert - Womens Stag AFG Group Contribution 56.40 1,809.19

07/11/2024 14659 30559574 - Palm Desert - Discovering Choi Group Contribution 42.27 1,851.46

07/11/2024 14675 30694480 - Palm Springs - Monday Afternoo Group Contribution 63.00 1,914.46

07/11/2024 14676 30807376 La Quinta Wed. Finding Serenity Group Contribution 29.10 1,943.56
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07/11/2024 14677 30807376 La Quinta Wed. Finding Serenity Group Contribution 120.90 2,064.46

07/24/2024 14728 65245 - Thursday Paths To Recovery AFG Group Contribution 33.78 2,098.24

08/05/2024 14813 30559574 - Palm Desert - Discovering Choi Group Contribution 44.76 2,143.00

08/05/2024 14814 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 26.70 2,169.70

08/05/2024 14820 1405 - Palm Desert - Tuesday Night Sharin Group Contribution 75.86 2,245.56

08/22/2024 14884 30782941-Hope For Today AFG Group Contribution 21.95 2,267.51

08/22/2024 14890 30555014 - Palm Desert - Womens Stag AFG Group Contribution 85.43 2,352.94

08/22/2024 14891 61960 - Palm Springs - Paths To Recovery Group Contribution 64.20 2,417.14

08/22/2024 14896 30559140 - Cathedral City - From Survival Group Contribution 124.00 2,541.14

08/22/2024 14897 30807376 La Quinta Wed. Finding Serenity Group Contribution 9.28 2,550.42

08/22/2024 14901 30694480 - Palm Springs - Monday Afternoo Group Contribution 94.20 2,644.62

08/22/2024 14905 65245 - Thursday Paths To Recovery AFG Group Contribution 8.00 2,652.62

09/03/2024 14938 30555014 - Palm Desert - Womens Stag AFG Group Contribution 64.62 2,717.24

09/12/2024 14968 30559574 - Palm Desert - Discovering Choi Group Contribution 50.40 2,767.64

09/12/2024 14970 30807376 La Quinta Wed. Finding Serenity Group Contribution 29.10 2,796.74

09/12/2024 14973 61960 - Palm Springs - Paths To Recovery Group Contribution 78.60 2,875.34

09/12/2024 14975 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 35.40 2,910.74

09/30/2024 15024 1405 - Palm Desert - Tuesday Night Sharin Group Contribution 45.00 2,955.74

09/30/2024 15043 30775330 It Works AFG LGBTQ Plus And Frie Group Contribution 77.60 3,033.34

10/15/2024 15052 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 29.40 3,062.74

10/15/2024 15056 61960 - Palm Springs - Paths To Recovery Group Contribution 67.50 3,130.24

10/15/2024 15061 30555014 - Palm Desert - Womens Stag AFG Group Contribution 61.79 3,192.03

10/15/2024 15062 30559574 - Palm Desert - Discovering Choi Group Contribution 60.60 3,252.63

10/15/2024 15068 1405 - Palm Desert - Tuesday Night Sharin Group Contribution 19.05 3,271.68

10/15/2024 15076 30807376 La Quinta Wed. Finding Serenity Group Contribution 32.40 3,304.08

10/28/2024 15113 65245 - Thursday Paths To Recovery AFG Group Contribution 17.90 3,321.98

10/28/2024 15114 65245 - Thursday Paths To Recovery AFG Group Contribution 12.60 3,334.58

10/28/2024 15137 30559140 - Cathedral City - From Survival Group Contribution 72.00 3,406.58

10/28/2024 15138 62013 - Palm Springs - Tuesday High Noon Group Contribution 60.00 3,466.58

11/12/2024 15204 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 35.40 3,501.98

11/12/2024 15205 61960 - Palm Springs - Paths To Recovery Group Contribution 54.77 3,556.75

11/12/2024 15208 30555014 - Palm Desert - Womens Stag AFG Group Contribution 107.40 3,664.15

11/12/2024 15222 1405 - Palm Desert - Tuesday Night Sharin Group Contribution 57.00 3,721.15

11/12/2024 15236 30559574 - Palm Desert - Discovering Choi Group Contribution 43.20 3,764.35

11/12/2024 15237 30807376 La Quinta Wed. Finding Serenity Group Contribution 20.70 3,785.05

11/12/2024 15249 30694480 - Palm Springs - Monday Afternoo Group Contribution 99.24 3,884.29

12/02/2024 15355 30841417 Group Contribution 27.48 3,911.77

12/02/2024 15356 65245 - Thursday Paths To Recovery AFG Group Contribution 16.72 3,928.49

12/16/2024 15282 52240 - Palm Desert Hope & Change AFG Group Contribution 44.40 3,972.89

12/16/2024 15284 30555014 - Palm Desert - Womens Stag AFG Group Contribution 73.00 4,045.89

12/16/2024 15286 61960 - Palm Springs - Paths To Recovery Group Contribution 128.00 4,173.89

12/16/2024 15292 65245 - Thursday Paths To Recovery AFG Group Contribution 6.90 4,180.79

12/16/2024 15301 30807376 La Quinta Wed. Finding Serenity Group Contribution 15.60 4,196.39

12/16/2024 15304 30559574 - Palm Desert - Discovering Choi Group Contribution 75.83 4,272.22

12/16/2024 15309 30782941-Hope For Today AFG Group Contribution 45.00 4,317.22
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12/18/2024 15326 39564 - Yucca Valley - Thursday Noon AFG Group Contribution 50.00 4,367.22

12/30/2024 15379 30807376 La Quinta Wed. Finding Serenity Group Contribution 21.90 4,389.12

4,389.12 4,389.12

01/12/2024 13992 28507 - Los Angeles - Mar Vista Thursday Group Contribution 146.00 146.00

01/12/2024 14012 33829 - Santa Monica - One Day At A Time Group Contribution 87.10 233.10

01/12/2024 14013 61784 - Santa Monica - Tuesday Morning AF Group Contribution 82.25 315.35

01/17/2024 14399 30790590-One Day at a Time AFG Group Contribution 64.25 379.60

01/17/2024 14408 61784 - Santa Monica - Tuesday Morning AF Group Contribution 164.50 544.10

01/17/2024 14409 33829 - Santa Monica - One Day At A Time Group Contribution 174.19 718.29

01/17/2024 14424 1665 Friday Night Chelsea Group AFG Group Contribution 80.00 798.29

01/17/2024 14442 30518409 - Los Angeles - Living in the So Group Contribution 40.20 838.49

01/17/2024 14443 49504 - Women's AFG Adult Children Group Contribution 10.77 849.26

01/17/2024 14448 50442 - Westchester - Saturday Morning OD Group Contribution 25.00 874.26

01/18/2024 13943 50442 - Westchester - Saturday Morning OD Group Contribution 40.50 914.76

01/18/2024 13956 30510647 - Culver City - Monday Nite Pare Group Contribution 88.00 1,002.76

01/29/2024 14449 30790617 Los Angeles Stepped Up Zoom Group Contribution 58.02 1,060.78

02/01/2024 14132 30569277 - Los Angeles - 12 &12 Serenity Group Contribution 10.00 1,070.78

03/18/2024 13906 30686219 - West LA Stepped Up AFG - Mon 1 Group Contribution 85.55 1,156.33

03/18/2024 13917 30790617 Los Angeles Stepped Up Zoom Group Contribution 21.00 1,177.33

03/18/2024 13920 30569277 - Los Angeles - 12 &12 Serenity Group Contribution 20.00 1,197.33

03/18/2024 14488 833 - Culver City - Steps to Serenity Tue Group Contribution 164.00 1,361.33

05/20/2024 14555 46821 - Westchester - Thurs Nite Steppin Group Contribution 162.12 1,523.45

05/20/2024 14561 50214 Westchester Recovery AFG Group Contribution 463.54 1,986.99

05/22/2024 13838 30686219 - West LA Stepped Up AFG - Mon 1 Group Contribution 77.00 2,063.99

06/17/2024 14340 30569277 - Los Angeles - 12 &12 Serenity Group Contribution 10.00 2,073.99

07/01/2024 14379 30510647 - Culver City - Monday Nite Pare Group Contribution 50.00 2,123.99

07/01/2024 14382 30790590-One Day at a Time AFG Group Contribution 64.00 2,187.99

07/02/2024 14622 30790590-One Day at a Time AFG Group Contribution 128.00 2,315.99

07/11/2024 14681 30503957 - Los Angeles - Mid-Morning Gro Group Contribution 70.00 2,385.99

07/16/2024 14708 50442 - Westchester - Saturday Morning OD Group Contribution 57.00 2,442.99

07/16/2024 14718 30790617 Los Angeles Stepped Up Zoom Group Contribution 50.60 2,493.59

07/24/2024 14732 1665 Friday Night Chelsea Group AFG Group Contribution 63.00 2,556.59

07/28/2024 14724 49504 - Women's AFG Adult Children Group Contribution 24.00 2,580.59

08/19/2024 14779 833 - Culver City - Steps to Serenity Tue Group Contribution 77.00 2,657.59

08/19/2024 14788 46821 - Westchester - Thurs Nite Steppin Group Contribution 84.41 2,742.00

08/19/2024 14789 30686219 - West LA Stepped Up AFG - Mon 1 Group Contribution 83.78 2,825.78

08/19/2024 14794 30665 - Culver City - Wednesday Night AFG Group Contribution 50.00 2,875.78

08/30/2024 14866 50214 Westchester Recovery AFG Group Contribution 40.78 2,916.56

09/30/2024 15012 Culver City - Friday Night Group Contribution 20.00 2,936.56

09/30/2024 15019 30569277 - Los Angeles - 12 &12 Serenity Group Contribution 20.00 2,956.56

10/20/2024 15107 30790617 Los Angeles Stepped Up Zoom Group Contribution 41.48 2,998.04

10/20/2024 15108 49504 - Women's AFG Adult Children Group Contribution 80.00 3,078.04

10/28/2024 15141 30510647 - Culver City - Monday Nite Pare Group Contribution 50.00 3,128.04

11/16/2024 15173 50214 Westchester Recovery AFG Group Contribution 146.80 3,274.84
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11/30/2024 15197 30686219 - West LA Stepped Up AFG - Mon 1 Group Contribution 102.56 3,377.40

11/30/2024 15202 28507 - Los Angeles - Mar Vista Thursday Group Contribution 42.00 3,419.40

12/02/2024 15364 28507 - Los Angeles - Mar Vista Thursday Group Contribution 21.00 3,440.40

12/16/2024 15279 30503957 - Los Angeles - Mid-Morning Gro Group Contribution 100.00 3,540.40

3,540.40 3,540.40

01/17/2024 14411 854 - Downey - Thursday Nighters Group Contribution 30.00 30.00

02/01/2024 14140 29953 - Whittier Wednesday Night AFG 7PM Group Contribution 54.00 84.00

02/16/2024 14042 30805992 - Keep It Simple Group Contribution 28.00 112.00

03/18/2024 14063 503453 Pico Rivera - Arcoiris Group Contribution 20.00 132.00

05/20/2024 14304 1832 - Whittier - Thursday AM AFG Group Contribution 11.00 143.00

05/30/2024 13846 503453 Pico Rivera - Arcoiris Group Contribution 10.00 153.00

05/30/2024 13847 30805992 - Keep It Simple Group Contribution 16.00 169.00

05/30/2024 13848 44212 - Whittier Saturday Morning AFG Group Contribution 22.00 191.00

06/17/2024 14328 29953 - Whittier Wednesday Night AFG 7PM Group Contribution 90.00 281.00

08/22/2024 14892 854 - Downey - Thursday Nighters Group Contribution 15.00 296.00

08/22/2024 14915 503453 Pico Rivera - Arcoiris Group Contribution 10.00 306.00

09/03/2024 14940 44212 - Whittier Saturday Morning AFG Group Contribution 24.00 330.00

09/12/2024 14982 503453 Pico Rivera - Arcoiris Group Contribution 10.00 340.00

09/12/2024 15006 30632507 - La Mirada - Steps To Serenity Group Contribution 47.00 387.00

09/30/2024 15038 30759653 Whittier Sunday Family Meeting Group Contribution 25.00 412.00

11/12/2024 15274 29953 - Whittier Wednesday Night AFG 7PM Group Contribution 93.00 505.00

12/30/2024 15399 1832 - Whittier - Thursday AM AFG Group Contribution 8.00 513.00

513.00 513.00

01/12/2024 13994 63949 - El Segundo - AFG Is For Men Group Contribution 29.00 29.00

01/12/2024 14016 32292 - Manhattan Beach AFG Tue Noon Group Contribution 79.00 108.00

01/12/2024 14018 51035 - El Segundo - Conscious Contact AF Group Contribution 15.00 123.00

01/17/2024 14414 30801740 Parents Seeking Serenity Zoom Group Contribution 33.25 156.25

01/17/2024 14426 30801179 Morning Hope Electronic Group Contribution 23.50 179.75

01/17/2024 14427 30801179 Morning Hope Electronic Group Contribution 23.50 203.25

01/18/2024 13928 65307 - Hermosa Beach - Thursday Afternoo Group Contribution 271.46 474.71

01/18/2024 13934 54893 - Torrance - Walteria Saturday Morn Group Contribution 107.90 582.61

01/18/2024 13944 1756 - Torrance - Thursday Morning AFG 10 Group Contribution 64.85 647.46

01/18/2024 13946 30634750 - Manhattan Beach - Start Your D Group Contribution 50.00 697.46

01/18/2024 13955 42899-Hermosa Beach Literature Study AFG Group Contribution 50.59 748.05

01/18/2024 13965 30634750 - Manhattan Beach - Start Your D Group Contribution 25.00 773.05

01/18/2024 13974 30549455 - Redondo Beach - Beach Cities C Group Contribution 55.75 828.80

02/01/2024 14146 1754-Back To Basics AFG Group Contribution 38.80 867.60

02/16/2024 14456 30802013 - Hilltopper Online Group Contribution 92.00 959.60

03/18/2024 13901 51035 - El Segundo - Conscious Contact AF Group Contribution 31.20 990.80

03/18/2024 14060 54893 - Torrance - Walteria Saturday Morn Group Contribution 29.20 1,020.00

03/18/2024 14082 51035 - El Segundo - Conscious Contact AF Group Contribution 5.25 1,025.25

03/18/2024 14084 54893 - Torrance - Walteria Saturday Morn Group Contribution 27.48 1,052.73

03/18/2024 14095 1464 - Rolling Hills - Monday Rolling Hil Group Contribution 90.00 1,142.73
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03/18/2024 14097 1408 - Rancho Palos Verdes - Peninsula Hi Group Contribution 150.00 1,292.73

03/18/2024 14479 40348 - Gardena - Focus on Feelings AFG Group Contribution 87.54 1,380.27

03/27/2024 14164 26781 - Torrance Podium Participation Mtg Group Contribution 40.00 1,420.27

04/04/2024 14204 63949 - El Segundo - AFG Is For Men Group Contribution 29.50 1,449.77

04/04/2024 14215 503768 -  Hour of Recovery AFG Group Contribution 50.00 1,499.77

04/04/2024 14230 30803370 Keep an Open Mind AFG Group Contribution 75.00 1,574.77

04/09/2024 14190 1406 - Rancho Palos Verdes Friday AFG Group Contribution 10.00 1,584.77

04/09/2024 14197 51035 - El Segundo - Conscious Contact AF Group Contribution 14.77 1,599.54

04/15/2024 14516 30801740 Parents Seeking Serenity Zoom Group Contribution 80.75 1,680.29

04/15/2024 14519 503768 -  Hour of Recovery AFG Group Contribution 60.00 1,740.29

04/18/2024 14245 54893 - Torrance - Walteria Saturday Morn Group Contribution 34.91 1,775.20

04/30/2024 14260 30660692 - Redondo Beach - South Bay Mama Group Contribution 29.80 1,805.00

04/30/2024 14268 30767639 Redondo Bch Women's Recovery 4 U Group Contribution 71.00 1,876.00

05/20/2024 14288 1408 - Rancho Palos Verdes - Peninsula Hi Group Contribution 43.20 1,919.20

05/20/2024 14296 1464 - Rolling Hills - Monday Rolling Hil Group Contribution 95.00 2,014.20

05/20/2024 14320 54893 - Torrance - Walteria Saturday Morn Group Contribution 82.80 2,097.00

06/10/2024 13854 54893 - Torrance - Walteria Saturday Morn Group Contribution 26.00 2,123.00

06/10/2024 13870 26781 - Torrance Podium Participation Mtg Group Contribution 80.00 2,203.00

06/10/2024 13883 65307 - Hermosa Beach - Thursday Afternoo Group Contribution 293.20 2,496.20

07/01/2024 14352 1756 - Torrance - Thursday Morning AFG 10 Group Contribution 52.50 2,548.70

07/01/2024 14355 63949 - El Segundo - AFG Is For Men Group Contribution 52.00 2,600.70

07/01/2024 14384 1754-Back To Basics AFG Group Contribution 33.66 2,634.36

07/02/2024 14626 30801179 Morning Hope Electronic Group Contribution 44.20 2,678.56

07/02/2024 14628 40348 - Gardena - Focus on Feelings AFG Group Contribution 35.14 2,713.70

07/11/2024 14647 54893 - Torrance - Walteria Saturday Morn Group Contribution 59.03 2,772.73

07/11/2024 14656 51035 - El Segundo - Conscious Contact AF Group Contribution 58.95 2,831.68

07/11/2024 14684 30634750 - Manhattan Beach - Start Your D Group Contribution 50.00 2,881.68

07/16/2024 14696 30801740 Parents Seeking Serenity Zoom Group Contribution 82.25 2,963.93

07/24/2024 14742 30555478 - Lomita - Matters of the Heart Group Contribution 28.00 2,991.93

08/05/2024 14808 1464 - Rolling Hills - Monday Rolling Hil Group Contribution 107.05 3,098.98

08/05/2024 14823 32292 - Manhattan Beach AFG Tue Noon Group Contribution 63.23 3,162.21

08/22/2024 14889 51035 - El Segundo - Conscious Contact AF Group Contribution 35.73 3,197.94

08/22/2024 14895 26781 - Torrance Podium Participation Mtg Group Contribution 92.00 3,289.94

08/22/2024 14900 54893 - Torrance - Walteria Saturday Morn Group Contribution 67.28 3,357.22

08/30/2024 14874 30802013 - Hilltopper Online Group Contribution 70.00 3,427.22

08/30/2024 14877 40348 - Gardena - Focus on Feelings AFG Group Contribution 20.00 3,447.22

08/30/2024 14878 40348 - Gardena - Focus on Feelings AFG Group Contribution 20.00 3,467.22

09/12/2024 15008 51035 - El Segundo - Conscious Contact AF Group Contribution 33.15 3,500.37

09/18/2024 14960 65307 - Hermosa Beach - Thursday Afternoo Group Contribution 109.60 3,609.97

09/30/2024 15029 1406 - Rancho Palos Verdes Friday AFG Group Contribution 11.20 3,621.17

10/20/2024 15099 503768 -  Hour of Recovery AFG Group Contribution 125.00 3,746.17

10/20/2024 15106 65307 - Hermosa Beach - Thursday Afternoo Group Contribution 98.40 3,844.57

10/28/2024 15117 54893 - Torrance - Walteria Saturday Morn Group Contribution 46.18 3,890.75

10/28/2024 15118 54893 - Torrance - Walteria Saturday Morn Group Contribution 75.32 3,966.07

10/28/2024 15128 1420 - Hermosa Beach Saturday Morning AFG Group Contribution 30.00 3,996.07
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10/28/2024 15144 30555478 - Lomita - Matters of the Heart Group Contribution 30.00 4,026.07

10/31/2024 15155 40348 - Gardena - Focus on Feelings AFG Group Contribution 85.00 4,111.07

11/12/2024 15206 67329 - San Pedro - Men's Stag Group Contribution 50.00 4,161.07

11/12/2024 15218 51035 - El Segundo - Conscious Contact AF Group Contribution 27.37 4,188.44

11/12/2024 15229 1464 - Rolling Hills - Monday Rolling Hil Group Contribution 210.25 4,398.69

11/12/2024 15242 1408 - Rancho Palos Verdes - Peninsula Hi Group Contribution 47.50 4,446.19

11/16/2024 15181 65307 - Hermosa Beach - Thursday Afternoo Group Contribution 24.60 4,470.79

11/30/2024 15190 30801179 Morning Hope Electronic Group Contribution 53.20 4,523.99

12/16/2024 15294 51035 - El Segundo - Conscious Contact AF Group Contribution 16.34 4,540.33

12/16/2024 15296 30801740 Parents Seeking Serenity Zoom Group Contribution 77.00 4,617.33

12/18/2024 15327 30549455 - Redondo Beach - Beach Cities C Group Contribution 80.00 4,697.33

12/18/2024 15332 30802013 - Hilltopper Online Group Contribution 40.00 4,737.33

12/27/2024 15369 40348 - Gardena - Focus on Feelings AFG Group Contribution 20.00 4,757.33

12/27/2024 15375 65307 - Hermosa Beach - Thursday Afternoo Group Contribution 99.57 4,856.90

12/30/2024 15382 1756 - Torrance - Thursday Morning AFG 10 Group Contribution 71.00 4,927.90

12/30/2024 15383 63949 - El Segundo - AFG Is For Men Group Contribution 77.40 5,005.30

12/30/2024 15403 30549455 - Redondo Beach - Beach Cities C Group Contribution 40.00 5,045.30

5,045.30 5,045.30

01/12/2024 13993 30697620 - Long Beach - Womens Literature Group Contribution 86.20 86.20

01/12/2024 13999 503164 - Long Beach - Tuesday Morning Roa Group Contribution 71.08 157.28

01/17/2024 14400 65183 - Long Beach - Serenity Sunday Noon Group Contribution 95.00 252.28

01/17/2024 14420 30724437 Fri Noon Parent Lit Meeting Group Contribution 40.00 292.28

02/01/2024 14120 713 - Artesia - Sunday Afternoon 130 PM Group Contribution 50.00 342.28

02/01/2024 14144 30724437 Fri Noon Parent Lit Meeting Group Contribution 15.00 357.28

02/01/2024 14152 30509033 - Los Alamitos - Saturday Aftern Group Contribution 60.00 417.28

02/16/2024 14459 62772 - Long Beach Saturday Morning Group Contribution 93.24 510.52

03/18/2024 13907 1114 East Side Road To Happiness AFG Group Contribution 30.00 540.52

03/18/2024 13909 714 - Paramount - Tuesday Morning AFG Group Contribution 44.75 585.27

03/18/2024 13923 30509033 - Los Alamitos - Saturday Aftern Group Contribution 20.00 605.27

03/18/2024 14075 52418 - Long Beach - Tuesday Afternoon St Group Contribution 10.00 615.27

03/18/2024 14108 30719269 - Long Beach - Sunday Evening Na Group Contribution 34.26 649.53

03/18/2024 14484 53068 - Lakewood - Thursday Early Evening Group Contribution 62.50 712.03

03/18/2024 14494 769 - Artesia - New Way of Life AFG Group Contribution 138.85 850.88

04/04/2024 14212 713 - Artesia - Sunday Afternoon 130 PM Group Contribution 50.00 900.88

04/04/2024 14218 1129 - Los Alamitos - Thursday Noon AFG Group Contribution 80.00 980.88

04/09/2024 14200 503164 - Long Beach - Tuesday Morning Roa Group Contribution 90.00 1,070.88

04/15/2024 14509 30697620 - Long Beach - Womens Literature Group Contribution 16.00 1,086.88

04/15/2024 14510 30509033 - Los Alamitos - Saturday Aftern Group Contribution 20.00 1,106.88

04/15/2024 14523 30521517 - Long Beach - Tuesday Morning F Group Contribution 46.00 1,152.88

04/30/2024 14284 65183 - Long Beach - Serenity Sunday Noon Group Contribution 115.50 1,268.38

05/20/2024 14298 714 - Paramount - Tuesday Morning AFG Group Contribution 26.25 1,294.63

05/20/2024 14310 1689 - Seal Beach - Thursday Night AFG Group Contribution 10.00 1,304.63

05/20/2024 14323 30510977 - Rossmoor - Monday Night Step S Group Contribution 32.40 1,337.03

05/20/2024 14556 52418 - Long Beach - Tuesday Afternoon St Group Contribution 20.00 1,357.03
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06/03/2024 13893 30516645 - Seal Beach - Monday Night Step Group Contribution 42.25 1,399.28

06/10/2024 13858 30719269 - Long Beach - Sunday Evening Na Group Contribution 36.00 1,435.28

06/10/2024 13865 1129 - Los Alamitos - Thursday Noon AFG Group Contribution 50.00 1,485.28

06/17/2024 14335 66545 - Saturday Night Group Contribution 14.00 1,499.28

07/01/2024 14361 1114 East Side Road To Happiness AFG Group Contribution 35.00 1,534.28

07/02/2024 14602 769 - Artesia - New Way of Life AFG Group Contribution 300.09 1,834.37

07/02/2024 14625 30521517 - Long Beach - Tuesday Morning F Group Contribution 64.00 1,898.37

07/02/2024 14629 30697620 - Long Beach - Womens Literature Group Contribution 76.00 1,974.37

07/11/2024 14654 53068 - Lakewood - Thursday Early Evening Group Contribution 20.00 1,994.37

07/11/2024 14673 503164 - Long Beach - Tuesday Morning Roa Group Contribution 90.83 2,085.20

07/16/2024 14704 65183 - Long Beach - Serenity Sunday Noon Group Contribution 54.00 2,139.20

08/05/2024 14807 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 85.00 2,224.20

08/05/2024 14826 30510977 - Rossmoor - Monday Night Step S Group Contribution 45.00 2,269.20

08/22/2024 14922 30589578 - Los Alamitos Parents Meeting A Group Contribution 30.00 2,299.20

08/30/2024 14869 62772 - Long Beach Saturday Morning Group Contribution 64.50 2,363.70

08/30/2024 14871 30509033 - Los Alamitos - Saturday Aftern Group Contribution 20.00 2,383.70

09/03/2024 14941 714 - Paramount - Tuesday Morning AFG Group Contribution 39.25 2,422.95

09/03/2024 14943 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 69.00 2,491.95

09/12/2024 14966 30510977 - Rossmoor - Monday Night Step S Group Contribution 49.31 2,541.26

09/12/2024 14971 30719269 - Long Beach - Sunday Evening Na Group Contribution 60.00 2,601.26

09/12/2024 14978 1114 East Side Road To Happiness AFG Group Contribution 30.00 2,631.26

09/12/2024 14979 52418 - Long Beach - Tuesday Afternoon St Group Contribution 10.00 2,641.26

09/12/2024 14981 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 137.00 2,778.26

09/18/2024 14951 53068 - Lakewood - Thursday Early Evening Group Contribution 75.00 2,853.26

09/30/2024 15011 30516645 - Seal Beach - Monday Night Step Group Contribution 50.00 2,903.26

09/30/2024 15042 30589578 - Los Alamitos Parents Meeting A Group Contribution 15.00 2,918.26

10/20/2024 15083 503164 - Long Beach - Tuesday Morning Roa Group Contribution 68.00 2,986.26

10/28/2024 15116 1689 - Seal Beach - Thursday Night AFG Group Contribution 10.00 2,996.26

11/12/2024 15221 1129 - Los Alamitos - Thursday Noon AFG Group Contribution 90.00 3,086.26

11/12/2024 15230 30509033 - Los Alamitos - Saturday Aftern Group Contribution 33.00 3,119.26

11/12/2024 15232 713 - Artesia - Sunday Afternoon 130 PM Group Contribution 75.00 3,194.26

11/12/2024 15248 714 - Paramount - Tuesday Morning AFG Group Contribution 45.00 3,239.26

11/12/2024 15272 503164 - Long Beach - Tuesday Morning Roa Group Contribution 69.00 3,308.26

11/25/2024 15260 66545 - Saturday Night Group Contribution 12.00 3,320.26

11/25/2024 15270 66545 - Saturday Night Group Contribution 13.00 3,333.26

11/30/2024 15188 30510977 - Rossmoor - Monday Night Step S Group Contribution 112.00 3,445.26

11/30/2024 15189 62772 - Long Beach Saturday Morning Group Contribution 95.00 3,540.26

12/02/2024 15360 53068 - Lakewood - Thursday Early Evening Group Contribution 20.00 3,560.26

12/02/2024 15363 503164 - Long Beach - Tuesday Morning Roa Group Contribution 37.65 3,597.91

12/16/2024 15334 30516645 - Seal Beach - Monday Night Step Group Contribution 28.00 3,625.91

12/18/2024 15317 30724437 Fri Noon Parent Lit Meeting Group Contribution 25.00 3,650.91

12/30/2024 15397 503164 - Long Beach - Tuesday Morning Roa Group Contribution 39.72 3,690.63

3,690.63 3,690.63

01/12/2024 13981 665 - Buena Park - Anaheim Tuesday Noon A Group Contribution 59.37 59.37
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01/12/2024 14000 45065 - Orange - Meeting of Hope AFG Group Contribution 11.00 70.37

01/12/2024 14002 1304 - Orange - Friday Noon In Orange AFG Group Contribution 7.50 77.87

01/12/2024 14006 65488 - Orange - Saturday Night Al-Anon Group Contribution 20.00 97.87

01/12/2024 14008 30644425 - Fullerton - Friday Women Seeki Group Contribution 30.00 127.87

01/17/2024 14430 51371 - Orange - Old Town AFG Group Contribution 60.00 187.87

01/18/2024 13953 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 25.00 212.87

01/18/2024 13970 1080 - La Mirada - Tuesday Morning AFG Group Contribution 60.00 272.87

01/18/2024 13976 1844 - Yorba Linda - Serenity Seekers AFG Group Contribution 2.93 275.80

02/01/2024 14122 30551280 - Fullerton - Sunday Morning Sun Group Contribution 56.00 331.80

02/01/2024 14131 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 346.80

02/01/2024 14154 66240 - Anaheim - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 18.80 365.60

02/01/2024 14156 41921 - Fullerton - Monday Night AFG 730 Group Contribution 29.71 395.31

02/16/2024 14043 30769845-Yorba Linda Thursday Night Meeti Group Contribution 73.00 468.31

03/18/2024 13903 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 30.00 498.31

03/18/2024 13919 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 513.31

03/18/2024 14070 30551280 - Fullerton - Sunday Morning Sun Group Contribution 47.00 560.31

03/18/2024 14078 1844 - Yorba Linda - Serenity Seekers AFG Group Contribution 7.06 567.37

03/18/2024 14083 1844 - Yorba Linda - Serenity Seekers AFG Group Contribution 27.41 594.78

03/18/2024 14088 1844 - Yorba Linda - Serenity Seekers AFG Group Contribution 15.03 609.81

03/18/2024 14090 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 25.00 634.81

03/18/2024 14101 65488 - Orange - Saturday Night Al-Anon Group Contribution 36.00 670.81

03/18/2024 14107 952 - Fullerton - Friday Morning AFG Group Contribution 15.00 685.81

03/27/2024 14168 65488 - Orange - Saturday Night Al-Anon Group Contribution 20.00 705.81

03/28/2024 14507 66240 - Anaheim - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 14.90 720.71

04/04/2024 14209 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 735.71

04/04/2024 14213 23971 - Buena Park Thursday AFG PM Group Contribution 30.00 765.71

04/09/2024 14183 1304 - Orange - Friday Noon In Orange AFG Group Contribution 17.40 783.11

04/09/2024 14202 1844 - Yorba Linda - Serenity Seekers AFG Group Contribution 12.41 795.52

04/15/2024 14532 51371 - Orange - Old Town AFG Group Contribution 60.00 855.52

04/30/2024 14258 30769845-Yorba Linda Thursday Night Meeti Group Contribution 80.00 935.52

04/30/2024 14266 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 25.00 960.52

04/30/2024 14271 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 975.52

04/30/2024 14276 63268 - La Habra Wednesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 1,005.52

05/20/2024 14299 38198 - Brea Sunday Night AFG Group Contribution 12.40 1,017.92

05/20/2024 14300 1844 - Yorba Linda - Serenity Seekers AFG Group Contribution 20.99 1,038.91

05/20/2024 14305 30551280 - Fullerton - Sunday Morning Sun Group Contribution 40.00 1,078.91

05/20/2024 14311 952 - Fullerton - Friday Morning AFG Group Contribution 20.00 1,098.91

05/20/2024 14317 30644425 - Fullerton - Friday Women Seeki Group Contribution 30.00 1,128.91

05/22/2024 13833 23971 - Buena Park Thursday AFG PM Group Contribution 15.00 1,143.91

05/22/2024 13836 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 30.00 1,173.91

05/22/2024 13837 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 1,188.91

06/03/2024 13925 41921 - Fullerton - Monday Night AFG 730 Group Contribution 76.40 1,265.31

06/10/2024 13860 1844 - Yorba Linda - Serenity Seekers AFG Group Contribution 23.83 1,289.14

06/10/2024 13867 45065 - Orange - Meeting of Hope AFG Group Contribution 33.00 1,322.14

06/17/2024 14333 30595954 - Fullerton Coed Literature Stud Group Contribution 53.00 1,375.14
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06/17/2024 14336 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 30.00 1,405.14

07/01/2024 14349 30644425 - Fullerton - Friday Women Seeki Group Contribution 30.00 1,435.14

07/01/2024 14364 665 - Buena Park - Anaheim Tuesday Noon A Group Contribution 64.00 1,499.14

07/01/2024 14368 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 1,514.14

07/01/2024 14378 1844 - Yorba Linda - Serenity Seekers AFG Group Contribution 21.96 1,536.10

07/01/2024 14390 38198 - Brea Sunday Night AFG Group Contribution 9.50 1,545.60

07/02/2024 14590 66240 - Anaheim - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 13.62 1,559.22

07/02/2024 14606 37360 - Yorba Linda - Tuesday Evening Men Group Contribution 90.96 1,650.18

07/11/2024 14661 30551280 - Fullerton - Sunday Morning Sun Group Contribution 44.00 1,694.18

07/11/2024 14678 65488 - Orange - Saturday Night Al-Anon Group Contribution 66.00 1,760.18

07/11/2024 14680 1304 - Orange - Friday Noon In Orange AFG Group Contribution 18.30 1,778.48

07/11/2024 14687 63268 - La Habra Wednesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 1,808.48

07/24/2024 14734 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 1,823.48

07/24/2024 14739 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 30.00 1,853.48

07/24/2024 14743 30769845-Yorba Linda Thursday Night Meeti Group Contribution 100.00 1,953.48

08/05/2024 14830 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 30.00 1,983.48

08/22/2024 14881 952 - Fullerton - Friday Morning AFG Group Contribution 20.00 2,003.48

08/22/2024 14921 41921 - Fullerton - Monday Night AFG 730 Group Contribution 31.03 2,034.51

08/22/2024 14925 30644425 - Fullerton - Friday Women Seeki Group Contribution 30.00 2,064.51

09/03/2024 14942 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 2,079.51

09/12/2024 14965 1080 - La Mirada - Tuesday Morning AFG Group Contribution 58.00 2,137.51

09/12/2024 15009 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 30.00 2,167.51

09/18/2024 14963 30551280 - Fullerton - Sunday Morning Sun Group Contribution 90.00 2,257.51

09/30/2024 15033 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 2,272.51

10/15/2024 15060 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 30.00 2,302.51

10/15/2024 15064 63268 - La Habra Wednesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 2,332.51

10/15/2024 15078 1304 - Orange - Friday Noon In Orange AFG Group Contribution 11.20 2,343.71

10/20/2024 15086 Group Contribution 19.50 2,363.21

10/28/2024 15127 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 2,378.21

10/28/2024 15131 65488 - Orange - Saturday Night Al-Anon Group Contribution 61.78 2,439.99

11/12/2024 15210 1080 - La Mirada - Tuesday Morning AFG Group Contribution 90.00 2,529.99

11/12/2024 15215 952 - Fullerton - Friday Morning AFG Group Contribution 15.00 2,544.99

11/12/2024 15220 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 25.00 2,569.99

11/12/2024 15239 665 - Buena Park - Anaheim Tuesday Noon A Group Contribution 61.20 2,631.19

11/12/2024 15271 30644425 - Fullerton - Friday Women Seeki Group Contribution 30.00 2,661.19

11/16/2024 15167 37360 - Yorba Linda - Tuesday Evening Men Group Contribution 48.63 2,709.82

11/25/2024 15259 30769845-Yorba Linda Thursday Night Meeti Group Contribution 50.00 2,759.82

12/02/2024 15353 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 2,774.82

12/02/2024 15358 45065 - Orange - Meeting of Hope AFG Group Contribution 28.75 2,803.57

12/02/2024 15361 41921 - Fullerton - Monday Night AFG 730 Group Contribution 34.39 2,837.96

12/16/2024 15305 1372 - Placentia Monday Nite AFG 8PM Group Contribution 40.00 2,877.96

12/30/2024 15398 45065 - Orange - Meeting of Hope AFG Group Contribution 22.00 2,899.96

12/30/2024 15402 31730 - Yorba Linda - Monday 10 AM Step S Group Contribution 15.00 2,914.96

12/31/2024 15409 30551280 - Fullerton - Sunday Morning Sun Group Contribution 72.50 2,987.46

2,987.46 2,987.46
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01/12/2024 13979 64306 - Tustin - Women's Tuesday Meeting Group Contribution 20.00 20.00

01/12/2024 14011 52540 - Huntington Beach - Paths To Recov Group Contribution 36.75 56.75

01/17/2024 14398 30804007 Paths to Recovery Online AFG Group Contribution 14.00 70.75

01/17/2024 14429 1770 - Tustin - Monday Night Sharing Mtg Group Contribution 60.70 131.45

01/18/2024 13933 1773 - Tustin - Wednesday Night AFG Group Contribution 16.00 147.45

01/18/2024 13938 30508020 - Tustin - Parents Hope for Toda Group Contribution 130.40 277.85

01/18/2024 13941 30786061-Experience Strength And Hope AFG Group Contribution 10.00 287.85

01/18/2024 13951 1029 - Huntington Beach - Monday Night Fo Group Contribution 18.60 306.45

01/18/2024 13967 1028 - Huntington Beach - Thursday Getawa Group Contribution 44.00 350.45

01/29/2024 14452 812 - Garden Grove - Thursday Night Men's Group Contribution 52.40 402.85

02/16/2024 14458 1029 - Huntington Beach - Monday Night Fo Group Contribution 21.99 424.84

02/16/2024 14466 912 - Fountain Valley - Tuesday Aladay 12 Group Contribution 5.00 429.84

02/16/2024 14470 52540 - Huntington Beach - Paths To Recov Group Contribution 45.00 474.84

03/18/2024 14486 812 - Garden Grove - Thursday Night Men's Group Contribution 41.86 516.70

03/18/2024 14487 30804007 Paths to Recovery Online AFG Group Contribution 18.00 534.70

03/18/2024 14490 912 - Fountain Valley - Tuesday Aladay 12 Group Contribution 17.10 551.80

03/18/2024 14496 1029 - Huntington Beach - Monday Night Fo Group Contribution 14.47 566.27

04/04/2024 14211 64306 - Tustin - Women's Tuesday Meeting Group Contribution 28.10 594.37

04/09/2024 14191 30508020 - Tustin - Parents Hope for Toda Group Contribution 176.86 771.23

04/15/2024 14511 1029 - Huntington Beach - Monday Night Fo Group Contribution 8.26 779.49

04/18/2024 14247 1028 - Huntington Beach - Thursday Getawa Group Contribution 46.00 825.49

04/29/2024 14546 54626 - Huntington Beach - Monday Morning Group Contribution 42.00 867.49

04/30/2024 14267 52540 - Huntington Beach - Paths To Recov Group Contribution 45.00 912.49

05/20/2024 14551 812 - Garden Grove - Thursday Night Men's Group Contribution 12.12 924.61

05/20/2024 14557 912 - Fountain Valley - Tuesday Aladay 12 Group Contribution 75.00 999.61

05/20/2024 14558 1029 - Huntington Beach - Monday Night Fo Group Contribution 28.38 1,027.99

05/20/2024 14566 30804007 Paths to Recovery Online AFG Group Contribution 17.00 1,044.99

05/31/2024 14576 64306 - Tustin - Women's Tuesday Meeting Group Contribution 10.00 1,054.99

06/10/2024 13872 64306 - Tustin - Women's Tuesday Meeting Group Contribution 20.00 1,074.99

07/02/2024 14587 30804007 Paths to Recovery Online AFG Group Contribution 15.00 1,089.99

07/02/2024 14603 1029 - Huntington Beach - Monday Night Fo Group Contribution 34.74 1,124.73

07/02/2024 14604 912 - Fountain Valley - Tuesday Aladay 12 Group Contribution 25.60 1,150.33

07/02/2024 14630 1029 - Huntington Beach - Monday Night Fo Group Contribution 7.80 1,158.13

07/02/2024 14631 1028 - Huntington Beach - Thursday Getawa Group Contribution 56.00 1,214.13

07/02/2024 14639 812 - Garden Grove - Thursday Night Men's Group Contribution 18.85 1,232.98

07/11/2024 14648 30508020 - Tustin - Parents Hope for Toda Group Contribution 241.14 1,474.12

07/16/2024 14693 1770 - Tustin - Monday Night Sharing Mtg Group Contribution 88.40 1,562.52

08/05/2024 14803 52540 - Huntington Beach - Paths To Recov Group Contribution 47.85 1,610.37

08/05/2024 14815 1773 - Tustin - Wednesday Night AFG Group Contribution 57.00 1,667.37

08/19/2024 14775 30804007 Paths to Recovery Online AFG Group Contribution 17.00 1,684.37

08/19/2024 14776 812 - Garden Grove - Thursday Night Men's Group Contribution 20.80 1,705.17

08/19/2024 14777 1029 - Huntington Beach - Monday Night Fo Group Contribution 32.00 1,737.17

08/22/2024 14919 30786061-Experience Strength And Hope AFG Group Contribution 38.00 1,775.17

09/03/2024 14933 64306 - Tustin - Women's Tuesday Meeting Group Contribution 31.40 1,806.57
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09/18/2024 14953 1029 - Huntington Beach - Monday Night Fo Group Contribution 21.80 1,828.37

09/18/2024 14955 30804007 Paths to Recovery Online AFG Group Contribution 8.00 1,836.37

09/29/2024 15044 912 - Fountain Valley - Tuesday Aladay 12 Group Contribution 8.00 1,844.37

09/30/2024 15017 54626 - Huntington Beach - Monday Morning Group Contribution 20.00 1,864.37

10/20/2024 15090 62083 - Sunset Beach - Keep It Simple On Group Contribution 101.75 1,966.12

10/20/2024 15092 1029 - Huntington Beach - Monday Night Fo Group Contribution 27.60 1,993.72

10/20/2024 15110 1028 - Huntington Beach - Thursday Getawa Group Contribution 67.00 2,060.72

10/28/2024 15130 30508020 - Tustin - Parents Hope for Toda Group Contribution 242.00 2,302.72

10/31/2024 15161 912 - Fountain Valley - Tuesday Aladay 12 Group Contribution 16.20 2,318.92

11/16/2024 15177 30804007 Paths to Recovery Online AFG Group Contribution 11.00 2,329.92

11/16/2024 15184 52540 - Huntington Beach - Paths To Recov Group Contribution 36.45 2,366.37

12/02/2024 15336 64306 - Tustin - Women's Tuesday Meeting Group Contribution 21.76 2,388.13

12/18/2024 15316 30804007 Paths to Recovery Online AFG Group Contribution 10.00 2,398.13

12/18/2024 15323 1029 - Huntington Beach - Monday Night Fo Group Contribution 22.40 2,420.53

12/27/2024 15366 812 - Garden Grove - Thursday Night Men's Group Contribution 90.40 2,510.93

12/27/2024 15374 1028 - Huntington Beach - Thursday Getawa Group Contribution 44.00 2,554.93

12/27/2024 15376 30528664 - Serenity Seekers Group Contribution 42.50 2,597.43

12/31/2024 15410 912 - Fountain Valley - Tuesday Aladay 12 Group Contribution 23.50 2,620.93

12/31/2024 15414 62083 - Sunset Beach - Keep It Simple On Group Contribution 20.00 2,640.93

2,640.93 2,640.93

01/12/2024 13997 30508955 - Pico Rivera - De Regreso a la Group Contribution 40.00 40.00

01/18/2024 13930 502633 - Anaheim - Un Nuevo Amanecer GFA Group Contribution 30.00 70.00

01/18/2024 13945 61968 - Los Angeles - Otro Comienza AFG Group Contribution 20.00 90.00

01/18/2024 13959 1155 - La Puente - La Gran Familia GFA Group Contribution 22.00 112.00

01/18/2024 13963 30604345 - Pomona - Mensaje De Esperanza Group Contribution 17.66 129.66

02/01/2024 14129 53456 Hawthorne - Esperanza Para Vivir Group Contribution 50.00 179.66

03/18/2024 13911 30604345 - Pomona - Mensaje De Esperanza Group Contribution 6.66 186.32

03/18/2024 13913 53456 Hawthorne - Esperanza Para Vivir Group Contribution 50.00 236.32

03/18/2024 14111 1158 - Los Angeles - La Fe Que Obra GFA Group Contribution 25.00 261.32

03/18/2024 14485 54321 - Pasadena - Vive y Deja Vivir GFA Group Contribution 10.00 271.32

03/27/2024 14160 502633 - Anaheim - Un Nuevo Amanecer GFA Group Contribution 30.00 301.32

04/04/2024 14210 30630404 - Pacoima - Serenidad GFA Group Contribution 20.00 321.32

04/04/2024 14214 30508955 - Pico Rivera - De Regreso a la Group Contribution 40.00 361.32

04/09/2024 14193 1155 - La Puente - La Gran Familia GFA Group Contribution 15.00 376.32

04/18/2024 14253 61968 - Los Angeles - Otro Comienza AFG Group Contribution 20.00 396.32

04/30/2024 14257 53456 Hawthorne - Esperanza Para Vivir Group Contribution 50.00 446.32

04/30/2024 14278 30630404 - Pacoima - Serenidad GFA Group Contribution 10.00 456.32

04/30/2024 14279 30524823-Serenidad GFA Group Contribution 25.00 481.32

04/30/2024 14283 38698 -Una Luz En Mi Camino GFA Group Contribution 50.00 531.32

06/03/2024 13890 502341 - Los Angeles - Semillas de Espera Group Contribution 20.00 551.32

06/17/2024 14326 53546 -Esperaza Paro Vivir Group Contribution 50.00 601.32

07/01/2024 14372 1633 - Santa Ana - La Nueva Luz Monday & Group Contribution 20.00 621.32

07/01/2024 14376 30508955 - Pico Rivera - De Regreso a la Group Contribution 40.00 661.32

07/02/2024 14599 66519 - Los Angeles - Amor Incondicional Group Contribution 50.00 711.32
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07/11/2024 14657 61968 - Los Angeles - Otro Comienza AFG Group Contribution 20.00 731.32

07/11/2024 14685 1155 - La Puente - La Gran Familia GFA Group Contribution 12.00 743.32

07/29/2024 14762 66050 - Pomona - Despertar GFA Group Contribution 32.00 775.32

07/29/2024 14764 30508953 - Tustin - Experiencia Espiritua Group Contribution 20.00 795.32

08/05/2024 14825 53456 Hawthorne - Esperanza Para Vivir Group Contribution 50.00 845.32

08/21/2024 14799 Palmdale - Un Nuevo Amanecer Group Contribution 30.00 875.32

08/22/2024 14882 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 25.00 900.32

08/22/2024 14912 53456 Hawthorne - Esperanza Para Vivir Group Contribution 50.00 950.32

09/18/2024 15150 53918 - Chino - Gratitud Y Fe Group Contribution 30.00 980.32

09/18/2024 15153 1158 - Los Angeles - La Fe Que Obra GFA Group Contribution 75.00 1,055.32

09/30/2024 15035 53456 Hawthorne - Esperanza Para Vivir Group Contribution 50.00 1,105.32

10/15/2024 15066 53456 Hawthorne - Esperanza Para Vivir Group Contribution 50.00 1,155.32

10/20/2024 15087 66519 - Los Angeles - Amor Incondicional Group Contribution 50.00 1,205.32

10/28/2024 15122 1155 - La Puente - La Gran Familia GFA Group Contribution 13.00 1,218.32

10/28/2024 15139 61968 - Los Angeles - Otro Comienza AFG Group Contribution 20.00 1,238.32

11/12/2024 15219 53456 Hawthorne - Esperanza Para Vivir Group Contribution 50.00 1,288.32

11/25/2024 15258 30508955 - Pico Rivera - De Regreso a la Group Contribution 40.00 1,328.32

12/16/2024 15293 53456 Hawthorne - Esperanza Para Vivir Group Contribution 50.00 1,378.32

1,378.32 1,378.32

01/12/2024 13989 28351 - Dana Point - Be Good to Yourself Group Contribution 38.00 38.00

01/12/2024 13990 28351 - Dana Point - Be Good to Yourself Group Contribution 150.00 188.00

01/12/2024 13996 50062 - Irvine - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 100.20 288.20

01/12/2024 13998 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 50.06 338.26

01/12/2024 14010 64893 - Laguna Niguel - Tuesday Dana Poin Group Contribution 65.00 403.26

01/17/2024 14392 30589825 - Lake Forest - Thursday Night Group Contribution 60.00 463.26

01/17/2024 14402 45275 - Irvine - Sunday Night AFG Group Contribution 9.00 472.26

01/17/2024 14406 67286 - Laguna Niguel - Wednesday Evening Group Contribution 5.50 477.76

01/17/2024 14407 30762517-Hope For Today AFG Group Contribution 28.25 506.01

01/17/2024 14417 30516224 - Women's Meeting AFG Group Contribution 114.00 620.01

01/17/2024 14425 39918 - Laguna Niguel Friday AFG 1230 PM Group Contribution 51.80 671.81

01/17/2024 14433 30801077 Corona Del Mar Tues Literature Group Contribution 12.00 683.81

01/17/2024 14446 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 30.30 714.11

01/18/2024 13929 30647997 - Laguna Beach - Sunday Women's Group Contribution 35.00 749.11

01/18/2024 13939 51094 - Laguna Beach - Step Study AFG Group Contribution 24.00 773.11

01/18/2024 13942 30705265 - Courage to Change Group Contribution 132.00 905.11

01/18/2024 13949 30563190 - Mission Viejo - Parents Meetin Group Contribution 212.00 1,117.11

01/18/2024 13950 1578 - San Juan Capistrano - Thursday AM Group Contribution 25.00 1,142.11

01/18/2024 13954 30642891 Newpt Bch Recovery Is Our Priori Group Contribution 20.00 1,162.11

01/18/2024 13968 30560896 - Newport Beach - Saturday Women Group Contribution 49.86 1,211.97

02/01/2024 14148 502884 - Rancho Santa Margarita - Parent Group Contribution 33.80 1,245.77

02/16/2024 14044 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 44.60 1,290.37

02/16/2024 14052 63876 - Newport Beach - Come Saturday Mor Group Contribution 60.80 1,351.17

02/16/2024 14457 30575192 - Newport Beach - Unique Lives C Group Contribution 100.00 1,451.17

02/16/2024 14462 30656354 - Irvine - Monday Night Back To Group Contribution 6.62 1,457.79
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02/16/2024 14467 30801077 Corona Del Mar Tues Literature Group Contribution 8.40 1,466.19

02/16/2024 14468 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 30.15 1,496.34

02/16/2024 14474 30516224 - Women's Meeting AFG Group Contribution 114.20 1,610.54

03/18/2024 13904 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 52.19 1,662.73

03/18/2024 13910 30768380 - Finding Serenity Group Contribution 17.00 1,679.73

03/18/2024 14058 63876 - Newport Beach - Come Saturday Mor Group Contribution 78.40 1,758.13

03/18/2024 14092 1058 - Laguna Hills - Monday Noon Meeting Group Contribution 11.50 1,769.63

03/18/2024 14102 30560896 - Newport Beach - Saturday Women Group Contribution 46.09 1,815.72

03/18/2024 14109 30805128 - Moving Forward Group Contribution 69.80 1,885.52

03/18/2024 14116 66399 - Corona Del Mar - Men's Stag Group Contribution 50.00 1,935.52

03/18/2024 14489 30801077 Corona Del Mar Tues Literature Group Contribution 7.00 1,942.52

03/18/2024 14493 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 32.10 1,974.62

03/27/2024 14165 30644936 Twelve And Twelve AFG Group Contribution 68.66 2,043.28

03/27/2024 14169 30642891 Newpt Bch Recovery Is Our Priori Group Contribution 28.00 2,071.28

03/28/2024 14027 Costa Mesa - Wednesday Night AFG Group Contribution 10.00 2,081.28

04/04/2024 14221 30768829 Mon. At A Time AFG Dana Pt Group Contribution 54.00 2,135.28

04/04/2024 14222 30567899 - Laguna Beach - AFG Friday Nigh Group Contribution 7.00 2,142.28

04/04/2024 14227 64893 - Laguna Niguel - Tuesday Dana Poin Group Contribution 80.00 2,222.28

04/09/2024 14185 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 79.10 2,301.38

04/09/2024 14186 30812215-Men's Stag Attitude And Acceptan Group Contribution 34.40 2,335.78

04/15/2024 14520 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 19.95 2,355.73

04/15/2024 14528 45275 - Irvine - Sunday Night AFG Group Contribution 60.00 2,415.73

04/15/2024 14529 45275 - Irvine - Sunday Night AFG Group Contribution 12.00 2,427.73

04/15/2024 14531 30656354 - Irvine - Monday Night Back To Group Contribution 8.75 2,436.48

04/18/2024 14236 63876 - Newport Beach - Come Saturday Mor Group Contribution 100.20 2,536.68

04/18/2024 14237 30516224 - Women's Meeting AFG Group Contribution 35.60 2,572.28

04/18/2024 14238 30508851 - Laguna Beach - Canyon Recovery Group Contribution 47.40 2,619.68

04/18/2024 14239 30560896 - Newport Beach - Saturday Women Group Contribution 68.67 2,688.35

04/18/2024 14246 61151 - Costa Mesa - Let it Begin with Me Group Contribution 50.00 2,738.35

04/18/2024 14251 502884 - Rancho Santa Margarita - Parent Group Contribution 38.10 2,776.45

04/30/2024 14264 51094 - Laguna Beach - Step Study AFG Group Contribution 18.00 2,794.45

04/30/2024 14273 44101 - Corona Del Mar AFG Tuesday 7 PM Group Contribution 25.00 2,819.45

05/20/2024 14287 30534908 - Costa Mesa - Easy Does It Lite Group Contribution 50.00 2,869.45

05/20/2024 14290 30511150 - Costa Mesa - Monday Night AFG Group Contribution 25.00 2,894.45

05/20/2024 14293 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 27.10 2,921.55

05/20/2024 14302 63876 - Newport Beach - Come Saturday Mor Group Contribution 48.00 2,969.55

05/20/2024 14313 45275 - Irvine - Sunday Night AFG Group Contribution 6.60 2,976.15

05/20/2024 14560 30656354 - Irvine - Monday Night Back To Group Contribution 6.12 2,982.27

05/20/2024 14562 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 25.80 3,008.07

05/20/2024 14567 30801077 Corona Del Mar Tues Literature Group Contribution 20.00 3,028.07

05/30/2024 13843 30642891 Newpt Bch Recovery Is Our Priori Group Contribution 21.80 3,049.87

05/30/2024 13844 30768829 Mon. At A Time AFG Dana Pt Group Contribution 58.00 3,107.87

06/03/2024 13887 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 21.26 3,129.13

06/03/2024 13888 30516224 - Women's Meeting AFG Group Contribution 60.00 3,189.13

06/10/2024 13855 30647997 - Laguna Beach - Sunday Women's Group Contribution 40.00 3,229.13
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06/10/2024 13868 45275 - Irvine - Sunday Night AFG Group Contribution 16.50 3,245.63

06/10/2024 13871 30563190 - Mission Viejo - Parents Meetin Group Contribution 140.00 3,385.63

06/10/2024 13880 30644936 Twelve And Twelve AFG Group Contribution 59.12 3,444.75

06/17/2024 14331 30829351 - Wed Night Parent Group Contribution 28.00 3,472.75

06/17/2024 14332 30560896 - Newport Beach - Saturday Women Group Contribution 53.80 3,526.55

06/17/2024 14343 30589825 - Lake Forest - Thursday Night Group Contribution 75.40 3,601.95

07/01/2024 14351 61151 - Costa Mesa - Let it Begin with Me Group Contribution 50.00 3,651.95

07/01/2024 14356 61631 One Hour Adult Child Focus, Costa M Group Contribution 10.00 3,661.95

07/01/2024 14358 30768380 - Finding Serenity Group Contribution in D66 70.00 3,731.95

07/01/2024 14365 50062 - Irvine - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 25.00 3,756.95

07/01/2024 14377 30768829 Mon. At A Time AFG Dana Pt Group Contribution 88.00 3,844.95

07/01/2024 14386 66399 - Corona Del Mar - Men's Stag Group Contribution 50.00 3,894.95

07/02/2024 14585 67286 - Laguna Niguel - Wednesday Evening Group Contribution 14.05 3,909.00

07/02/2024 14586 39918 - Laguna Niguel Friday AFG 1230 PM Group Contribution 79.40 3,988.40

07/02/2024 14588 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 16.80 4,005.20

07/02/2024 14594 30656354 - Irvine - Monday Night Back To Group Contribution 3.50 4,008.70

07/02/2024 14632 30575192 - Newport Beach - Unique Lives C Group Contribution 80.00 4,088.70

07/11/2024 14658 45275 - Irvine - Sunday Night AFG Group Contribution 10.00 4,098.70

07/11/2024 14660 64893 - Laguna Niguel - Tuesday Dana Poin Group Contribution 60.00 4,158.70

07/11/2024 14671 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 57.78 4,216.48

07/11/2024 14672 50062 - Irvine - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 40.80 4,257.28

07/16/2024 14690 39918 - Laguna Niguel Friday AFG 1230 PM Group Contribution 61.00 4,318.28

07/16/2024 14691 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 42.30 4,360.58

07/16/2024 14713 30762517-Hope For Today AFG Group Contribution 65.00 4,425.58

07/16/2024 14714 30762517-Hope For Today AFG Group Contribution 56.00 4,481.58

07/16/2024 14716 30801077 Corona Del Mar Tues Literature Group Contribution 17.00 4,498.58

07/24/2024 14735 501725 - Laguna Woods - Laguna Woods Tues Group Contribution 120.00 4,618.58

07/24/2024 14744 30508851 - Laguna Beach - Canyon Recovery Group Contribution 21.00 4,639.58

07/24/2024 14750 63876 - Newport Beach - Come Saturday Mor Group Contribution 71.40 4,710.98

07/24/2024 14751 63876 - Newport Beach - Come Saturday Mor Group Contribution 37.40 4,748.38

07/24/2024 14752 30805128 - Moving Forward Group Contribution 58.00 4,806.38

07/24/2024 14758 30534908 - Costa Mesa - Easy Does It Lite Group Contribution 22.00 4,828.38

08/05/2024 14804 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 44.00 4,872.38

08/05/2024 14805 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 44.54 4,916.92

08/05/2024 14806 28351 - Dana Point - Be Good to Yourself Group Contribution 80.00 4,996.92

08/05/2024 14809 30666060 - San Juan Capistrano - Capo Bea Group Contribution 20.00 5,016.92

08/05/2024 14817 30647997 - Laguna Beach - Sunday Women's Group Contribution 23.40 5,040.32

08/05/2024 14818 502884 - Rancho Santa Margarita - Parent Group Contribution 41.59 5,081.91

08/05/2024 14819 30560896 - Newport Beach - Saturday Women Group Contribution 51.71 5,133.62

08/19/2024 14774 61631 One Hour Adult Child Focus, Costa M Group Contribution 30.00 5,163.62

08/19/2024 14782 30656354 - Irvine - Monday Night Back To Group Contribution 16.75 5,180.37

08/19/2024 14783 30516224 - Women's Meeting AFG Group Contribution 67.40 5,247.77

08/19/2024 14786 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 30.48 5,278.25

08/22/2024 14883 63876 - Newport Beach - Come Saturday Mor Group Contribution 42.52 5,320.77

08/22/2024 14916 30560896 - Newport Beach - Saturday Women Group Contribution 58.00 5,378.77
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08/30/2024 14875 61151 - Costa Mesa - Let it Begin with Me Group Contribution 40.00 5,418.77

09/12/2024 14967 28351 - Dana Point - Be Good to Yourself Group Contribution 20.00 5,438.77

09/12/2024 14985 30563190 - Mission Viejo - Parents Meetin Group Contribution 174.80 5,613.57

09/12/2024 14993 63876 - Newport Beach - Come Saturday Mor Group Contribution 69.00 5,682.57

09/12/2024 14994 30768829 Mon. At A Time AFG Dana Pt Group Contribution 80.00 5,762.57

09/12/2024 14995 1578 - San Juan Capistrano - Thursday AM Group Contribution 55.00 5,817.57

09/12/2024 14996 44101 - Corona Del Mar AFG Tuesday 7 PM Group Contribution 40.00 5,857.57

09/12/2024 14998 30644936 Twelve And Twelve AFG Group Contribution 73.80 5,931.37

09/12/2024 14999 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 40.58 5,971.95

09/12/2024 15004 30567899 - Laguna Beach - AFG Friday Nigh Group Contribution 32.00 6,003.95

09/12/2024 15005 500666 - Lake Forest - Friday Step Study Group Contribution 62.80 6,066.75

09/18/2024 14954 30656354 - Irvine - Monday Night Back To Group Contribution 9.62 6,076.37

09/18/2024 14956 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 25.18 6,101.55

09/18/2024 15149 502536 - Laguna Beach - Wed Canyon Club Group Contribution 30.00 6,131.55

09/18/2024 15151 30593748 - Mission Viejo - Saddleback Val Group Contribution 75.00 6,206.55

09/30/2024 15037 30560896 - Newport Beach - Saturday Women Group Contribution 62.00 6,268.55

10/15/2024 15065 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 47.00 6,315.55

10/15/2024 15071 63876 - Newport Beach - Come Saturday Mor Group Contribution 46.60 6,362.15

10/15/2024 15074 30829351 - Wed Night Parent Group Contribution 25.00 6,387.15

10/15/2024 15075 30560896 - Newport Beach - Saturday Women Group Contribution 43.00 6,430.15

10/15/2024 15080 30508851 - Laguna Beach - Canyon Recovery Group Contribution 27.97 6,458.12

10/20/2024 15081 30516224 - Women's Meeting AFG Group Contribution 62.20 6,520.32

10/20/2024 15084 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 29.98 6,550.30

10/20/2024 15091 30544245 - San Clemente Friday Morning AF Group Contribution 300.00 6,850.30

10/20/2024 15095 30656354 - Irvine - Monday Night Back To Group Contribution 12.65 6,862.95

10/20/2024 15097 39918 - Laguna Niguel Friday AFG 1230 PM Group Contribution 66.00 6,928.95

10/20/2024 15098 30768380 - Finding Serenity Group Contribution 20.00 6,948.95

10/20/2024 15100 67286 - Laguna Niguel - Wednesday Evening Group Contribution 4.00 6,952.95

10/28/2024 15134 502884 - Rancho Santa Margarita - Parent Group Contribution 41.44 6,994.39

10/31/2024 15159 66399 - Corona Del Mar - Men's Stag Group Contribution 67.00 7,061.39

10/31/2024 15160 61151 - Costa Mesa - Let it Begin with Me Group Contribution 58.00 7,119.39

11/12/2024 15224 51570 - Costa Mesa - Monday Night Step & Group Contribution 40.00 7,159.39

11/12/2024 15228 1058 - Laguna Hills - Monday Noon Meeting Group Contribution 74.10 7,233.49

11/12/2024 15243 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 50.60 7,284.09

11/12/2024 15244 30647997 - Laguna Beach - Sunday Women's Group Contribution 60.00 7,344.09

11/12/2024 15247 30560896 - Newport Beach - Saturday Women Group Contribution 45.00 7,389.09

11/12/2024 15250 30563190 - Mission Viejo - Parents Meetin Group Contribution 70.00 7,459.09

11/12/2024 15251 50062 - Irvine - Tuesday Night AFG Group Contribution 30.00 7,489.09

11/12/2024 15252 30575192 - Newport Beach - Unique Lives C Group Contribution 72.00 7,561.09

11/16/2024 15168 30699729 - Mission Viejo - Paths To Recov Group Contribution 30.00 7,591.09

11/16/2024 15172 30656354 - Irvine - Monday Night Back To Group Contribution 3.42 7,594.51

11/16/2024 15183 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 16.20 7,610.71

12/02/2024 15338 63876 - Newport Beach - Come Saturday Mor Group Contribution 25.40 7,636.11

12/02/2024 15350 30768829 Mon. At A Time AFG Dana Pt Group Contribution 70.00 7,706.11

12/02/2024 15351 51094 - Laguna Beach - Step Study AFG Group Contribution 20.00 7,726.11
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12/02/2024 15362 30579210 - San Juan Capistrano Monday AM Group Contribution 24.00 7,750.11

12/16/2024 15277 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 23.00 7,773.11

12/16/2024 15278 63876 - Newport Beach - Come Saturday Mor Group Contribution 46.80 7,819.91

12/16/2024 15299 30560896 - Newport Beach - Saturday Women Group Contribution 47.00 7,866.91

12/16/2024 15302 30792094-Parents Face To Face AFG Group Contribution 71.15 7,938.06

12/18/2024 15320 30824793 - Parents AFG Meeting on Line Group Contribution 23.51 7,961.57

12/18/2024 15325 30656354 - Irvine - Monday Night Back To Group Contribution 10.14 7,971.71

12/30/2024 15385 30644936 Twelve And Twelve AFG Group Contribution 45.64 8,017.35

12/31/2024 15411 30647997 - Laguna Beach - Sunday Women's Group Contribution 72.93 8,090.28

8,090.28 8,090.28

01/12/2024 13983 30648324 - San Marcos Noon AFG Group Contribution 17.30 17.30

01/12/2024 14015 61259 - Carlsbad - Changing Attitudes 830 Group Contribution 19.00 36.30

01/17/2024 14412 500883 - Carlsbad - Into the Solution Group Contribution 50.00 86.30

01/18/2024 13927 65399 - Carlsbad - Loving Traditions Group Contribution 52.50 138.80

01/18/2024 13936 63846 - Escondido - Hombres Y Mujeres Ren Group Contribution 20.00 158.80

01/18/2024 13940 502174 - Carlsbad - Parents Seeking Seren Group Contribution 60.00 218.80

01/18/2024 13961 501669 - Vista - Vida Serena GFA Group Contribution 75.00 293.80

01/18/2024 13966 48408 - Del Mar -  Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 75.00 368.80

01/29/2024 14453 64413 - Encinitas - Moonlight Beach Just Group Contribution 66.00 434.80

02/01/2024 14121 66846 - Del Mar - Working Steps Tradition Group Contribution 15.00 449.80

02/01/2024 14134 30531792 - Carlsbad - North County Mens A Group Contribution 57.75 507.55

02/01/2024 14136 37595 - Oceanside - Footprints in the San Group Contribution 55.61 563.16

02/01/2024 14139 65525 - Carlsbad - Sunset Step Study Group Contribution 49.65 612.81

02/01/2024 14141 65751 - Poway - New Beginnings Group Contribution 30.00 642.81

02/01/2024 14151 30659026 - Fallbrook - Sunday Night Seren Group Contribution 35.00 677.81

02/01/2024 14153 502817 - Solana Beach - Step By Step Mond Group Contribution 50.00 727.81

02/16/2024 14047 64413 - Encinitas - Moonlight Beach Just Group Contribution 22.00 749.81

02/16/2024 14050 30815662 - Keep it Simple Group Contribution 33.00 782.81

02/16/2024 14056 65541 - Encinitas - Stepped up by the Sea Group Contribution 60.40 843.21

03/18/2024 13908 61259 - Carlsbad - Changing Attitudes 830 Group Contribution 21.60 864.81

03/18/2024 13915 30574404 - Poway - Courage To Change AFG Group Contribution 80.00 944.81

03/18/2024 14061 501479 - Del Mar - Courage to Change AFG Group Contribution 45.00 989.81

03/18/2024 14062 65541 - Encinitas - Stepped up by the Sea Group Contribution 30.00 1,019.81

03/18/2024 14066 63513 - Rancho Santa Fe - Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 25.00 1,044.81

03/18/2024 14072 30531792 - Carlsbad - North County Mens A Group Contribution 46.80 1,091.61

03/27/2024 14170 66846 - Del Mar - Working Steps Tradition Group Contribution 40.00 1,131.61

04/04/2024 14205 1657 - Vista - TGIF Group Contribution 40.00 1,171.61

04/04/2024 14216 66281 - Carlsbad - La Costa Live & Let Li Group Contribution 120.00 1,291.61

04/04/2024 14229 502540 - Solana Beach - Tuesday Morning L Group Contribution 20.00 1,311.61

04/09/2024 14180 30815662 - Keep it Simple Group Contribution 37.60 1,349.21

04/10/2024 14173 501669 - Vista - Vida Serena GFA Group Contribution 60.00 1,409.21

04/15/2024 14513 30622773 - San Diego - Parents of AFG No. Group Contribution 34.28 1,443.49

04/30/2024 14256 65751 - Poway - New Beginnings Group Contribution 30.00 1,473.49

04/30/2024 14263 63513 - Rancho Santa Fe - Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 21.00 1,494.49
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04/30/2024 14285 30648324 - San Marcos Noon AFG Group Contribution 24.00 1,518.49

05/20/2024 14292 758 - Oceanside - Tri-City Daytime Group Contribution 68.00 1,586.49

05/20/2024 14301 48408 - Del Mar -  Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 50.00 1,636.49

05/20/2024 14306 48408 - Del Mar -  Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 50.00 1,686.49

05/20/2024 14316 30531792 - Carlsbad - North County Mens A Group Contribution 70.65 1,757.14

05/20/2024 14554 30574404 - Poway - Courage To Change AFG Group Contribution 125.00 1,882.14

05/20/2024 14559 500883 - Carlsbad - Into the Solution Group Contribution 40.00 1,922.14

05/31/2024 14579 64413 - Encinitas - Moonlight Beach Just Group Contribution 60.00 1,982.14

05/31/2024 14580 64413 - Encinitas - Moonlight Beach Just Group Contribution 20.00 2,002.14

06/10/2024 13856 61259 - Carlsbad - Changing Attitudes 830 Group Contribution 13.83 2,015.97

06/10/2024 13857 63951 - Vista - Let It Begin With Me Group Contribution 100.00 2,115.97

06/10/2024 13859 30815662 - Keep it Simple Group Contribution 43.40 2,159.37

06/10/2024 13862 30831357 - Parents AFG Group Contribution 24.90 2,184.27

06/10/2024 13864 65541 - Encinitas - Stepped up by the Sea Group Contribution 30.00 2,214.27

06/10/2024 13881 30659026 - Fallbrook - Sunday Night Seren Group Contribution 50.00 2,264.27

06/17/2024 14338 30531792 - Carlsbad - North County Mens A Group Contribution 52.50 2,316.77

06/17/2024 14339 500420 - Vista - Strictly Al-Anon Group Contribution 97.25 2,414.02

07/01/2024 14389 502540 - Solana Beach - Tuesday Morning L Group Contribution 17.50 2,431.52

07/02/2024 14595 30803146- Fellowship in Del Mar Virtual A Group Contribution 34.20 2,465.72

07/02/2024 14614 64413 - Encinitas - Moonlight Beach Just Group Contribution 60.00 2,525.72

07/02/2024 14615 64413 - Encinitas - Moonlight Beach Just Group Contribution 20.00 2,545.72

07/02/2024 14623 30682556-Ranch Bernardo Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 100.00 2,645.72

07/02/2024 14627 30574404 - Poway - Courage To Change AFG Group Contribution 160.00 2,805.72

07/11/2024 14653 60452 - Escondido - Oasis Monday Night AF Group Contribution 26.25 2,831.97

07/11/2024 14679 501479 - Del Mar - Courage to Change AFG Group Contribution 45.00 2,876.97

07/11/2024 14686 500883 - Carlsbad - Into the Solution Group Contribution 20.00 2,896.97

07/24/2024 14729 502174 - Carlsbad - Parents Seeking Seren Group Contribution 90.00 2,986.97

07/24/2024 14746 48408 - Del Mar -  Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 75.00 3,061.97

07/24/2024 14749 66281 - Carlsbad - La Costa Live & Let Li Group Contribution 80.00 3,141.97

07/24/2024 14753 66846 - Del Mar - Working Steps Tradition Group Contribution 26.00 3,167.97

07/24/2024 14756 30531792 - Carlsbad - North County Mens A Group Contribution 33.75 3,201.72

08/05/2024 14822 65525 - Carlsbad - Sunset Step Study Group Contribution 30.00 3,231.72

08/19/2024 14785 66803 - Oceanside - Un Dia A La Vez GFA Group Contribution 40.00 3,271.72

08/19/2024 14792 37595 - Oceanside - Footprints in the San Group Contribution 45.00 3,316.72

08/21/2024 14797 501669 - Vista - Vida Serena GFA Group Contribution 120.00 3,436.72

08/22/2024 14914 500353 - Ramona - Serenity on Saturday Ra Group Contribution 16.40 3,453.12

08/30/2024 14876 30574404 - Poway - Courage To Change AFG Group Contribution 100.00 3,553.12

09/03/2024 14935 64594 - Carlsbad - Experience, Strength & Group Contribution 7.50 3,560.62

09/03/2024 14936 66281 - Carlsbad - La Costa Live & Let Li Group Contribution 60.00 3,620.62

09/12/2024 14972 65751 - Poway - New Beginnings Group Contribution 60.00 3,680.62

09/12/2024 14990 30531792 - Carlsbad - North County Mens A Group Contribution 83.44 3,764.06

09/12/2024 14991 63513 - Rancho Santa Fe - Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 25.85 3,789.91

09/12/2024 14992 30831357 - Parents AFG Group Contribution 20.48 3,810.39

09/18/2024 14962 30622773 - San Diego - Parents of AFG No. Group Contribution 28.51 3,838.90

09/18/2024 14964 30648324 - San Marcos Noon AFG Group Contribution 20.00 3,858.90
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09/29/2024 15048 30574404 - Poway - Courage To Change AFG Group Contribution 100.00 3,958.90

09/30/2024 15015 30682556-Ranch Bernardo Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 35.00 3,993.90

09/30/2024 15018 65541 - Encinitas - Stepped up by the Sea Group Contribution 55.00 4,048.90

10/15/2024 15051 30682556-Ranch Bernardo Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 40.00 4,088.90

10/15/2024 15055 30815662 - Keep it Simple Group Contribution 51.40 4,140.30

10/15/2024 15070 Unknown Meeting Group Contribution 106.63 4,246.93

10/15/2024 15077 502540 - Solana Beach - Tuesday Morning L Group Contribution 20.00 4,266.93

10/15/2024 15079 65399 - Carlsbad - Loving Traditions Group Contribution 25.50 4,292.43

10/20/2024 15096 30803146- Fellowship in Del Mar Virtual A Group Contribution 35.30 4,327.73

10/28/2024 15115 501479 - Del Mar - Courage to Change AFG Group Contribution 45.00 4,372.73

10/28/2024 15124 758 - Oceanside - Tri-City Daytime Group Contribution 14.00 4,386.73

11/12/2024 15226 64594 - Carlsbad - Experience, Strength & Group Contribution 7.50 4,394.23

11/25/2024 15261 500883 - Carlsbad - Into the Solution Group Contribution 20.00 4,414.23

11/25/2024 15268 63846 - Escondido - Hombres Y Mujeres Ren Group Contribution 20.00 4,434.23

11/30/2024 15196 30574404 - Poway - Courage To Change AFG Group Contribution 100.00 4,534.23

12/02/2024 15347 66281 - Carlsbad - La Costa Live & Let Li Group Contribution 72.80 4,607.03

12/02/2024 15348 61259 - Carlsbad - Changing Attitudes 830 Group Contribution 54.50 4,661.53

12/02/2024 15349 30659026 - Fallbrook - Sunday Night Seren Group Contribution 40.00 4,701.53

12/02/2024 15354 30531792 - Carlsbad - North County Mens A Group Contribution 68.40 4,769.93

12/16/2024 15281 30831357 - Parents AFG Group Contribution 7.41 4,777.34

12/16/2024 15285 757 - Carlsbad Discussion AFG - Monday 7p Group Contribution 108.00 4,885.34

12/16/2024 15303 48408 - Del Mar -  Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 69.00 4,954.34

12/18/2024 15330 64413 - Encinitas - Moonlight Beach Just Group Contribution 60.00 5,014.34

12/27/2024 15371 30622773 - San Diego - Parents of AFG No. Group Contribution 17.00 5,031.34

12/27/2024 15372 30622773 - San Diego - Parents of AFG No. Group Contribution 17.00 5,048.34

12/30/2024 15381 30682556-Ranch Bernardo Lunch Bunch AFG Group Contribution 65.00 5,113.34

12/31/2024 15408 30574404 - Poway - Courage To Change AFG Group Contribution 50.00 5,163.34

5,163.34 5,163.34

01/17/2024 14423 30659051 - There is Hope Group Contribution 10.00 10.00

01/17/2024 14432 30719384 Al-Anon Renacer GFA Group Contribution 20.00 30.00

01/17/2024 14434 30802011 Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 10.00 40.00

01/18/2024 13957 29519 - El Cajon - Women's AFG Tuesday 7P Group Contribution 10.70 50.70

01/18/2024 13960 30520975 - La Mesa - Men in the Park AFG Group Contribution 100.00 150.70

01/18/2024 13973 67355 - San Diego - AFG For Parents Group Contribution 25.00 175.70

01/29/2024 14454 30806714 - Serenity at the Virtual Lake Group Contribution 20.00 195.70

02/01/2024 14147 30628666 - Santee - Happy Joyous And Free Group Contribution 105.96 301.66

02/16/2024 14469 30660815 - Lemon Grove - Friday Night Cou Group Contribution 20.00 321.66

03/18/2024 13921 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 24.60 346.26

03/18/2024 14071 67355 - San Diego - AFG For Parents Group Contribution 25.00 371.26

03/18/2024 14073 29519 - El Cajon - Women's AFG Tuesday 7P Group Contribution 15.00 386.26

03/18/2024 14079 67355 - San Diego - AFG For Parents Group Contribution 25.00 411.26

03/18/2024 14115 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 20.00 431.26

03/18/2024 14478 30659051 - There is Hope Group Contribution 15.00 446.26

03/18/2024 14498 30802011 Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 10.00 456.26
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03/18/2024 14500 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 16.10 472.36

03/28/2024 14506 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 32.70 505.06

04/04/2024 14219 1078 - La Mesa - East County Daytime AFG Group Contribution 50.00 555.06

04/09/2024 14181 30628666 - Santee - Happy Joyous And Free Group Contribution 47.13 602.19

04/09/2024 14194 67355 - San Diego - AFG For Parents Group Contribution 25.00 627.19

04/15/2024 14533 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 24.60 651.79

04/30/2024 14261 29519 - El Cajon - Women's AFG Tuesday 7P Group Contribution 13.00 664.79

04/30/2024 14281 30520975 - La Mesa - Men in the Park AFG Group Contribution 100.00 764.79

05/20/2024 14569 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 29.82 794.61

05/30/2024 13830 67355 - San Diego - AFG For Parents Group Contribution 25.00 819.61

05/30/2024 13845 29519 - El Cajon - Women's AFG Tuesday 7P Group Contribution 16.57 836.18

05/31/2024 14575 30708389 Hope For 20 To 30 Something AFG Group Contribution 10.00 846.18

06/17/2024 14337 67355 - San Diego - AFG For Parents Group Contribution 25.00 871.18

06/17/2024 14346 42684 - Spring Valley - New View AFG Group Contribution 25.00 896.18

07/01/2024 14391 29519 - El Cajon - Women's AFG Tuesday 7P Group Contribution 7.72 903.90

07/02/2024 14589 29519 - El Cajon - Women's AFG Tuesday 7P Group Contribution 20.00 923.90

07/02/2024 14593 30806714 - Serenity at the Virtual Lake Group Contribution 100.00 1,023.90

07/02/2024 14596 30802011 Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 10.00 1,033.90

07/02/2024 14612 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 36.00 1,069.90

07/02/2024 14613 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 36.00 1,105.90

07/02/2024 14613 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Duplicate contribution SCWS reimbursed 1,071.11

07/16/2024 14692 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 34.79 1,105.90

07/16/2024 14698 30659051 - There is Hope Group Contribution 10.00 1,115.90

07/16/2024 14717 50544 - La Mesa - Serenity At Sunset Group Contribution 10.00 1,125.90

07/24/2024 14740 30628666 - Santee - Happy Joyous And Free Group Contribution 62.25 1,188.15

07/24/2024 14755 67355 - San Diego - AFG For Parents Group Contribution 25.00 1,213.15

07/29/2024 14766 30520975 - La Mesa - Men in the Park AFG Group Contribution 100.00 1,313.15

07/29/2024 14767 30520975 - La Mesa - Men in the Park AFG Group Contribution 100.00 1,413.15

08/05/2024 14824 30543404 - El Cajon - Live & Let Live AFG Group Contribution 90.00 1,503.15

08/19/2024 14784 30542728 - La Mesa - San Diego AFG Speake Group Contribution 30.00 1,533.15

08/21/2024 14800 29519 - El Cajon - Women's AFG Tuesday 7P Group Contribution 20.60 1,553.75

08/22/2024 14894 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 19.00 1,572.75

08/22/2024 14917 30556852 - El Cajon - Sunday Search for S Group Contribution 13.00 1,585.75

09/03/2024 14934 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 21.68 1,607.43

09/03/2024 14939 67355 - San Diego - AFG For Parents Group Contribution 50.00 1,657.43

09/12/2024 14986 42684 - Spring Valley - New View AFG Group Contribution 14.00 1,671.43

09/12/2024 15002 1078 - La Mesa - East County Daytime AFG Group Contribution 54.00 1,725.43

09/18/2024 14948 50544 - La Mesa - Serenity At Sunset Group Contribution 10.00 1,735.43

09/18/2024 14949 54717 - La Mesa - Thursday Nighters (630 Group Contribution 10.00 1,745.43

09/18/2024 14950 30556852 - El Cajon - Sunday Search for S Group Contribution 10.00 1,755.43

09/18/2024 14957 30660815 - Lemon Grove - Friday Night Cou Group Contribution 10.00 1,765.43

09/30/2024 15028 30520975 - La Mesa - Men in the Park AFG Group Contribution 100.00 1,865.43

09/30/2024 15034 30520975 - La Mesa - Men in the Park AFG Group Contribution 100.00 1,965.43

09/30/2024 15040 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 22.20 1,987.63

09/30/2024 15041 42384-Serenity Afternoon AFG Group Contribution 43.00 2,030.63
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10/28/2024 15121 67355 - San Diego - AFG For Parents Group Contribution 50.00 2,080.63

10/28/2024 15135 30543404 - El Cajon - Live & Let Live AFG Group Contribution 10.00 2,090.63

10/31/2024 15163 40624 - La Mesa - Serenity At The Lake AF Group Contribution 39.90 2,130.53

11/12/2024 15211 30628666 - Santee - Happy Joyous And Free Group Contribution 65.02 2,195.55

11/25/2024 15253 29519 - El Cajon - Women's AFG Tuesday 7P Group Contribution 17.70 2,213.25

11/25/2024 15263 29519 - El Cajon - Women's AFG Tuesday 7P Group Contribution 10.20 2,223.45

11/30/2024 15187 30802011 Zoom Meeting Group Contribution 10.00 2,233.45

11/30/2024 15200 30807709 Women's Electronic Group Group Contribution 20.00 2,253.45

12/02/2024 15357 30520975 - La Mesa - Men in the Park AFG Group Contribution 100.00 2,353.45

2,388.24 2,353.45

01/12/2024 14004 51127 - Pacific Beach - Survival to Recov Group Contribution 68.00 68.00

01/17/2024 14440 26182 Tender Loving Care Fri Night Group Contribution 40.00 108.00

01/18/2024 13964 30670195-Pacific Beach ODAT AFG Group Contribution 90.00 198.00

02/01/2024 14127 30515230 - San Diego - Serenity in Scripp Group Contribution 50.00 248.00

02/01/2024 14133 30542169 - San Diego - Miramar Mens Group Group Contribution 50.00 298.00

02/01/2024 14138 47661 - San Diego - Mind Your Own Busines Group Contribution 20.00 318.00

02/16/2024 14038 48294 - San Diego - UC Thursday Lunch Bun Group Contribution 12.50 330.50

02/16/2024 14045 30520218 - San Diego - Free To Be Me Wome Group Contribution 83.27 413.77

02/16/2024 14460 30753682 -Let It Begin With Me LGBTQ AFG Group Contribution 10.00 423.77

02/16/2024 14461 30753682 -Let It Begin With Me LGBTQ AFG Group Contribution 10.00 433.77

03/18/2024 14067 47087 - San Diego - Lost and Found AFG Group Contribution 49.35 483.12

03/18/2024 14482 30753682 -Let It Begin With Me LGBTQ AFG Group Contribution 20.00 503.12

03/27/2024 14161 64471 - San Diego - Clairemont Friday Nig Group Contribution 56.00 559.12

04/04/2024 14228 30670195-Pacific Beach ODAT AFG Group Contribution 50.00 609.12

04/09/2024 14188 48294 - San Diego - UC Thursday Lunch Bun Group Contribution 12.50 621.62

04/09/2024 14198 1529 - San Diego - Clairemont Day Time AF Group Contribution 25.34 646.96

04/15/2024 14534 30753682 -Let It Begin With Me LGBTQ AFG Group Contribution 10.00 656.96

04/15/2024 14535 1543 - San Diego - N Clairemont Tuesday A Group Contribution 25.00 681.96

04/15/2024 14543 30753682 -Let It Begin With Me LGBTQ AFG Group Contribution 25.00 706.96

04/29/2024 14545 64376 - San Diego - Kensington AFG Group Contribution 25.00 731.96

04/30/2024 14265 30515230 - San Diego - Serenity in Scripp Group Contribution 25.00 756.96

04/30/2024 14269 47661 - San Diego - Mind Your Own Busines Group Contribution 27.90 784.86

04/30/2024 14272 30520218 - San Diego - Free To Be Me Wome Group Contribution 70.80 855.66

05/20/2024 14563 1543 - San Diego - N Clairemont Tuesday A Group Contribution 25.00 880.66

05/22/2024 13832 48294 - San Diego - UC Thursday Lunch Bun Group Contribution 31.00 911.66

05/22/2024 13835 65433 - San Diego - Parents One Day At A Group Contribution 45.00 956.66

05/31/2024 14578 30753682 -Let It Begin With Me LGBTQ AFG Group Contribution 20.00 976.66

06/03/2024 13886 30670195-Pacific Beach ODAT AFG Group Contribution 100.00 1,076.66

06/03/2024 13891 64471 - San Diego - Clairemont Friday Nig Group Contribution 33.80 1,110.46

07/01/2024 14383 1529 - San Diego - Clairemont Day Time AF Group Contribution 35.31 1,145.77

07/02/2024 14605 47087 - San Diego - Lost and Found AFG Group Contribution 45.75 1,191.52

07/02/2024 14635 47661 - San Diego - Mind Your Own Busines Group Contribution 53.95 1,245.47

07/16/2024 14701 30753682 -Let It Begin With Me LGBTQ AFG Group Contribution 10.00 1,255.47

07/16/2024 14709 1543 - San Diego - N Clairemont Tuesday A Group Contribution 25.00 1,280.47
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08/19/2024 14791 47661 - San Diego - Mind Your Own Busines Group Contribution 50.20 1,330.67

08/22/2024 14899 48294 - San Diego - UC Thursday Lunch Bun Group Contribution 10.00 1,340.67

08/22/2024 14910 30515230 - San Diego - Serenity in Scripp Group Contribution 50.80 1,391.47

09/03/2024 14932 30520218 - San Diego - Free To Be Me Wome Group Contribution 58.50 1,449.97

09/12/2024 14987 51127 - Pacific Beach - Survival to Recov Group Contribution 94.00 1,543.97

09/18/2024 14961 30753682 -Let It Begin With Me LGBTQ AFG Group Contribution 20.00 1,563.97

09/30/2024 15031 1529 - San Diego - Clairemont Day Time AF Group Contribution 38.50 1,602.47

10/15/2024 15057 43018 - San Diego - Search for Peace AFG Group Contribution 14.70 1,617.17

10/28/2024 15132 64471 - San Diego - Clairemont Friday Nig Group Contribution 52.20 1,669.37

10/31/2024 15162 1543 - San Diego - N Clairemont Tuesday A Group Contribution 25.00 1,694.37

11/12/2024 15216 30520218 - San Diego - Free To Be Me Wome Group Contribution 47.36 1,741.73

11/12/2024 15217 30670195-Pacific Beach ODAT AFG Group Contribution 20.00 1,761.73

11/12/2024 15233 30670195-Pacific Beach ODAT AFG Group Contribution 50.00 1,811.73

11/16/2024 15171 47661 - San Diego - Mind Your Own Busines Group Contribution 49.48 1,861.21

11/16/2024 15182 30753682 -Let It Begin With Me LGBTQ AFG Group Contribution 20.00 1,881.21

11/25/2024 15254 47087 - San Diego - Lost and Found AFG Group Contribution 41.85 1,923.06

12/02/2024 15345 47087 - San Diego - Lost and Found AFG Group Contribution 49.00 1,972.06

12/16/2024 15306 48294 - San Diego - UC Thursday Lunch Bun Group Contribution 25.00 1,997.06

12/27/2024 15377 30753682 -Let It Begin With Me LGBTQ AFG Group Contribution 25.00 2,022.06

12/30/2024 15386 64471 - San Diego - Clairemont Friday Nig Group Contribution 51.80 2,073.86

2,073.86 2,073.86

04/18/2024 14242 30835422 - A Little Time For Myself Group Contribution 42.00 42.00

42.00 42.00

08/05/2024 Unknown Meeting Adjustment 1.00 1.00

10/28/2024 15143 30835150 Group Contribution 75.00 76.00

12/30/2024 15407 insurance refund 2,408.20 2,484.20

2,484.20 2,484.20
76,040.52 76,005.73
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